‘Dartmouth; N, S, ‘ S January 3/67.

Regularly called meeting of City @ouncil held this date
‘at 7:30 p. m.~» v
Present - Mayor Zatzman Chalrmsn
Ald. Whltworth Wambolt
Stubbs * - .. Hull
‘MacCormac - -Davis
" Hampson ~Smith
Thornhill Stockall
Weldon - 'Granfield
Planning Director, M. E. Lloyd

Clerk-Admlnlstrator, Cv A. Moir -
Solicitor, Mr. Drury

© APPROVE MINUTES It was moved by Ald. Stockall-and Smith and carried that
| | the m1nutes of meetlngs held on December .6 and 13 be approved as’
" - circulated. ST o '
REZONING OAKWOOD- At the Decembervmeeting, Council COnsidered an application
/VE.& VALLEYFIELD :
HOAD _from MacCulloch & Co, Ltd.‘to rezone Lot Bl on the corner of
' . Oakwood Ave, and Valleyfleld Road, adjacent to the lands of
K-Mart Shopplng Centre from S1ngle family re31dent1al to
lwf*~General Commerc1al the date set by Gounc11 for publlc hearlng
was Jan. 3rd. This rezonlng was reouested in order that a
proposed retall store, offlce, and storage area to be leased
to G. B. Murphy Ltd., may be erected .on the property, the plan '
of the building and the landscapmng of the area ad301n1ng it ;""-;'
has been approved by the Planning D1rector. ' .
“Mr, J. F. Vining of_? Oakwood Ave., submitted a"petitioni
agaiﬁbt_the rezoning, signed by thirty of-the'fortY—one home-
'ownersmon the street. Speak;ng on behalf of theiresidents; he
| f‘.'stated,their reasons for opposing the rezoning, and noted that
| ‘a similar-application:Was opposed.hy the Planning Director in
November of 196A. _ ' | |
Mrs. DeMone representlng MacCulloch &- Co._Ltd,,'stated therw_“

Company's stand on the rezonlng applicatlon. She suggested that

the residents may not completely understand the proposal for
the property, and p01nted ‘out that the ‘building to be constructed'

. would be compatible with the homes located in the area,.several _




City Council, Jan;.3267.- ' : f - ' 'A'vPage 2,

L of which are two-storey dwelllngs. "The huilding would,‘in fact, |

be an asset .to a property which will otherwise remain vagent and

unattractlve. *She said that the Company is prepared to put up a

ibond until construction and landScaping have.been completed.

“'Aldt Stubbs askedeif it(would-not be_possible to locate
the building on Tacoma Drive so that the,shopping'Centre might

be developed from that direction., Mrs, DeMone'said,that.an

’agreement had been made with K-Mart, which is the centre's anchor

‘tenant, ‘that no stores would be located in front of it.

Mr. Lloyd presented a. plan show1ng the proposed location of
the bulldlng and a plan of. the bulldlng itself., Ald. Stubbs
asked if it would be used mainly as a storage and warehouse

facility for 'G. B. Murphy Ltd, N%s. DeMone said that administ~-

" ation Offices would be located on the seeond floor‘ and thatre

storage area would be 1ncluded 1n the bulldlng, Whlch however,_
does not resemble a warehouse in the usual sense, Ald. Weldon
asked if the residents of Oakwood.Ave, would be released from

the restrictive covenants of their deeds. Mrs, DeMone said if

- this was the wish of the majority, that MacCulloch & Co. Ltd. .

_would be agreeable{ Ald. Davis asked if the residents have

con51dered what they would llke to see as an alte ative'solution"

 for thls property, and if a. 51ngle-fam11y dwelllng could be

bullt there 1nstead Mrs. DeMone said that no re31dent1al '
development is planned for the property by the Company.'

‘Mr, -Vining sald that the commercial building now proposed

~is quite attractive, although.lt‘would be considerably‘h;gher

that the residence next to it onpgakwood Ave. As a matter of
princlple honever; theﬁlot should remain asrpresently zoned;
the homes il the area have been built and purchased w1th the
understandlng that the re81dentlal zonlng w1ll remaln unchanged
- It was moved by Ald. MacCormac and Hampson and carried thro

leave be glven to 1ntroducepthe said amendment to By-law 74, and .

" that it now be reed'a first time,  (Ald, Hull,-Weldon,_andkp




City Council, Jan. 3/67. ' - " . .7 Page'3 .

- Granfield voting against.)- . o oo

I .

\
i

It was mo¥ed by Ald Hampson and Whltworth that the-amend-<'
ment to By-law. 7h be read a second tlme.

Ald. Weldon and Granfield spoke against the amendment; they

. said it has been'clearly indicate@ighetwthe ma jority of Oakwood

Ave.'residents arevopposéd to the rezoning.; Ald. MecCormac and

Hampson supported the amendment, The notion for second reading

. ‘was put and defeated..

RESOLUTION:. -
CENTENNIAL
_COINAGE

®
- N

MONTHLY REPORTS

five monthly reports be adopted'

FUND-RAISING
"CAMPAIGN:
HOSPITAL

A'letter'from Lunenburg Town Council, requesting support
of the follOW1ng resolutlon was. considered by Councll

"That a letter be written to-the Minister of National
Revenue strongly urging that at the conclusion of the
minting of Special Centennial,Coinage, the minting of .
the traditional !'Schooner Under.Sail"on the Canadian
ten-cent piece be resumed and that copies of this letter -
be forwarded to all Nova Scotia Federal members of Parlia-
ment, the Minister of Trade & Commerce; Minister of
‘Fisheries, Premier of Nova Scotia, and all Nova Scotia
Cities, Towns, -and- Munlclpalitles, soliC1t1ng thelr '
support.”

It was moved by Ald. Stubbs and Smith and carrled that
the resolutlon be endorsed by lgmtgguth City Coun01l.
It was moved by Ald, Hampson and Dav1s that the following

Medical Health Officer

Victorian Order of Nurses - e

‘Chief of Police . i - ‘ -

Fire Chief : : S
" Building Inspector '

‘Ald Weldon asked if there has been any flnal dlsp031t10n
of the prosecution 1nvolv1ng the Building Inspector' the Clerk-
Admlnlstrator sald there has been no decision as yet.

The motlon was put- and carrled -

Counc1l consldered a letter from Mr Reglnald Skinner

: regardlng a fund—ralslng campaign for the . proposed Dartmouth

Hospitai The letter was dlscussed at-a meetlng of- ‘the: Hospltal***"~

.Committee on Nov. 2/66 and the matter was deferred, pendlng

,con81derat10n by Counc1l

w@il? ':

.Ald. Thornhlll said that whlle he favored a fund-ralsing ;

campalgniat‘a later date, after there has been a defln;te‘




Citv Couneil, Jan. 3/67. f . o - " Page 4.

‘ indication tha@:?h? hosbitallwill be built, he did not consider
. this the proper time for such ac‘tivor‘l. _' Ald. Stockall\seid thvatj,v
once a'decision to build has beeh made, ﬁhe necessiev to support -
the project will no longer be felt hy Dartmouth cieizens. It,
" was mdved by Ald. Stockall and Weldon that the Mayor be :
empowered to abﬁointba committee.of five’members of Council and
five members at 1arge'(of whioh,Mr; Skinner would be a member),u
to organize a fund-raising campalgn; and that a recommendation:
on .this be submittedAto Council for further consideration.'
The Mayor favored this proposal and referred to the success—
ful fund-ralslng campaign recently concluded- by the local YMCA.
‘ o Ald. Thornhill noted that residents do not contribute to the
- support of the YMCA through taxation as they would be’ doing 1n;
e | the case of a hospital, Ald. Granfield felt-that the response
| to aufund-relsingecampaign~would~indlcate~the~percentage~oilm~wwamm¢
people who are in favor of building a hospital ln Dertmouth ‘
ions should be ‘kept soAthat these could be refunded if plans to
build’ the hospital are_disbanded.‘ The Mayor pointed out that
the. previous campaign vas organized with this proviso.
- B : Ald Stockall sa1d we now have no alternative but’ to _
:ii' 1l ,d attempt to raise at least one mllllon dollars through voluntary
sub‘s‘crlptlons and ‘pledges. Ald.- Hull also spoke in favormo_f_aw
".caméaign, but agreed hith-lldv Thornhlll that iﬁ should be held
" at a later date. He suggested however, that in the meantlme
‘the commlttee, as proposed could be working out detalls and —
plannlng for 1t. _
Mr. Skinner addressed Co;hc1l and read his follow—up 1etter
| of Nov. 29th 1n which he referred to the importance of voluntary
";“‘;””“Wf;f“*“m“rfinancialﬁSupport in'broviding hospitals in various Americas

munieipelities. He said that llttle publlc support of any kind

can be expected without an organlzed campalgn.

Ql'f" _ - - Ald, Stubbs felt that a campalgn could best be organlzed ]




City Council, Jahr 3/67,

by a profe351onal group w1th whom citizen volunteers would work,

(!'v' o ‘Ald Hamgegg said that such .an ‘outside firm would turn the o
campaign into a-hlghfpreesure selllug JOb, which is not what we
uant; he favored a cempaign set up and orgauized'by the residents _
themselves. The Meyor noted that most of the'large eoutributions'
would_be,expected to come from commercial andtindustrial corpor- -
ations, He'said‘he,would.welcome volunteers from Council to
serve on tue prbposed Committee,and asked that citizens atflarge
indieete'their willingness to assist in mounting this campaign,

The motipn was put and carried, | '

" WATER ‘& SEWER: The: follow1ng estimate ‘for the 1nstallatlon of 2, 800 ft. of
MICMAC DR,

sewer_and water on MicMac ‘Drive has been prepared by the City
Engineering~Dept.:. . ‘
Sewer $32 500.

Water 26’ OO . . ’ : . ' ! e
- ...-$59,100. - . e T

¢

Expected return from Sewer Frontage charges is
_ $30,750. '

It wasbrecomﬁended'that Council authorize the WorkS‘Dept .

~to undertake thls project, and that funds be prov1dedv1n the "u

1967 Capltal Budget to coyer its cost. It was moved by Ald.
Stubbs and Stockall that. the recommendation. be adopted. Ald.
' Granfield questioned the expepted return from sewer aud~water'b

charges; the Cleyk-Administrator said that the water line will

be installed onf. if the residents guereutee a 10% return, The
. other exten31ons whlch w1ll eventually run from the sewer llne,
will in tlme make 1t self-supportlng.- ‘ '
rAld.’Thornhill‘asked why this'extension is being approved
while a similar extension to the Marion:Heightsﬁarea ;s'nut;
Ald. StockallAsaid there are several reasohs, the main one being
that the amount of money reaquired for the Maridu Heights extension
is considerably higher, _Ald._Stubbs pointed out that_other“maiﬁ
aAtrunkﬁsewers,have been installed'which were not initially self-

supporting, Aid; Granfielddasked if our‘preseht sewer frontage




City Council, Jan. 3/67, o -‘:'. - o - ﬂ'.ePage 6 .

'charge'is meeting our'cost;‘Ald,»Stockall said it'is,.but .

g indications are that it will not continue to do so. . The Mayor

felt there will be a need for reassessment of sawer charges in

the near future. The: motion was put and carrled.

FLOODING LYLE ST The Public Works Water & Sewerage Commlttee recommended ta

 PROPOSAL FOR

BLOCKHOUSE

i

. Council that a project des1gned to relieve the flooding problem
‘on Lyle.Street, be included in the 1967 Capital Program,

Estimated cost of this project: is $16,000. It was4moved~by Ald, ‘
Stockall and Stubbs and carried that the recommendatlon be adopted.
';" The Town Plannlng Board recommended that Counc1l authorize

the constructlon of a’ blockhouse “as proposed Bz;the Centenn1al

*’Committee, in the Dartmouth Park, The proposal has also been

'recommended for approval by the Plannlng D1rector. It was

moved by Ald. Thornhlll and Wambolt that the recommendatlon be

'.adopted. The Clerk-Adminlstrator presented a plan o of the block-_”wM

w2

DMENT :

ING BY-LAW.

'house and a plan ‘showing its location in the park. He advised

'that Mr., Dollman has obJected to placlng either the blockhouse

or the Quaker house (proposed by the Museum 5001ety) in. the Park. .

_It is Mr Dlllman's oplnlon that these’ bulldlngs w1ll detract

:from the Park's over-all appearance.

"The Clerk-Admlnlstrator questloned the cost of bulldlng the

'blockhouse Ald Dav1s sa;d that railroad tles, obtalned at no

cost from the CNR would be used 1n the constructlon whlch Wlll

be carrled out by Clty Flreman who have volunteered to adopt '

. this as thelr Centennial progect.

Ald Hull suggested that con51deratlon should perhaps be
given to changlng the location to an ‘area of the Park adjacent

to the Tourlst Bureau. Ald Thornhlll sald the present locatlon

was chosen because it is nesr the site of the original. blockhouse.

Ald. Granfield spoke in favor of'having”both the Quaker house and

the blochhouse located in the Park as’added tourist attractions,

The motion,waegput and carried. ' ‘ : , .

The Town Planning Board'recOmmendedvthatvCouncilitake‘the .




' City Council, Jan. 3/67 . . ‘,‘ " - o -:A'.j.Page'7 .

/3

;.ﬁﬁwhy.

“. a Anecessary steps to adopt a proposed amendment td the City Zonlng

' By-law as it affects the Central Bu51ness Dlstrlct. CIt was'

o ~moved by Ald. Thornhill and Weldon and carrled that the recommend-

~ ation be adopted and that the next'regular meeting'of_Council
! (Feb. 7th) be set as the‘date for public'hearing.“ »
PERMIT TO BUILD:  The Town Plannlng Board recommended approval of an applic~
L7 CHURCHILL DR. . A
ation for permit to bulld a 28-un1t apartment bulldlng at h7
Churchill Drive, submitted by S. Jachlmowlcz Ltd., The estlmated
value of the building is $180,000.. It was moved by Ald. Thornhill.
-and Weldon and - carried that the recommendation be adopted., ‘
FINALvPLANS : JORN- The School Board recommended that Council approve flnal
ML2TIN & PRINCE. .
.UR JRH. HIGleans and spec:Lflcatlons for the add:.t:.ons to John Martln Junlor
' High Scheol and Prince Arthur Junior High School and authorize
& tender call, Tt was moved by Ald ‘Stockall and Hull that the .-

recommendatlon ‘be adopted,

Ald, Granfield expressed- concern that these addltlons,
SRS 6‘4\"\. -
combined w1th increased spendlng belng recommended by other .
commlttees w1ll result in an 1ncreased tax rate. He said that

the time ‘has come when con51deratlon must be glven to cuttlng ng

back on capltal expendltures. It was moved by Ald Granfleld andg'.

Stubbs that this matter be - deferred untll after the capltal

"7ii o budget‘has,been con51dered‘by Coun01l. The Solicitor was askedv'

for a ruling as to whether or not the motion could betdebated.h‘ .

Since the section of the’City By-law pertaining to deferral did

not clarify this point, the Mayor ruled thatrthe motion could be .
debated . | o - , | ‘ e ’ :
Ald. Stockall and Hull spoketagalnst the motion for deferral.
" Both stressedkthe 1mportance of a good education system with
' adequate classrooms and faciiities. Ald Stockall sald the only
.alternatives to prov1d1ng addltlonal classroom space are measures

~~~~~~ ' e such asg’ pgrt-time.classes, Shlft classes, etc, which cannot be

considered satisfactory solﬁtions'to'the problem. Ald.. Hampson

.-QI' C noted that delays in school constructlon have, in the past, cost

. .
Rd rew - L e
A




City Council, Jan, -3/67.

v o—

the~Clty both in money and ii the reduced efficiency of our

“education .system. | ' . v E S
CAld. Granfleld said he was not questlonlngﬂthe 1mportance,;‘,
of educatlon but s1mply recommending deferral of this’ partlcular "
item until she over-all education costs ‘have been studied. Ald,
Stubbs agreed tHat there is a need for reassessment of not only
'l our capltal spendlng program but our educatlon system generally

to see if adecuate use is belng made of present schools, if

aux111ary classes and the modlfled program can be expanded, etc.
She noted that the County has declared a moratorium on school
construction, although they receive a greater share of flnan01al
. participation from the Province than Dartmouth does. She .
suggested the. urgency of our present pos1t10n should be stressed
T by “the spe01al committee when a meetlng to dlscuss education -
_..._costs is arranged w1th the Prov1n01al Government./_. ) B
‘ Ald. Thornhlll sald thlS 1s a complex 51tuatlon and that |
the whole educatlon problem must be studled in its entlrety
_ instead of on a piece-meal basis. He suggested that this could
be done by a commlttee comprlsed of the Supt. of Schools the
treasurer of the. School Board the audltors, and representatlves
from Coun01l Both he. and Ald. Granfleld felt 1t would be in
. °forder"for the Supt. of Schools to be present when items deallng
with school construction are con51dered by Councll ‘
. Ald. Hampson and Stockall empha31zed that although changes .
and 1mprovements may be made within the school system, the. |
b831c problem of prov1d1ng enough classroom space to accommodate
-1 g1ven number of students Stlll ex1sts._ _
In answer to a cuestlon from Ald. Weldon the Mayor saldv
; these two school addltlons will be requlred by September of

9
this. year, but that deferral for a one - two—week perlod is> mﬁt

llkely to effect the bUIldlng schedule. Ald. Stubbs p01nted ’
out that approval of a school in the County 1s accompanled by
the-necessary~temporary bof¥ew1ng resolutlon‘soAthat Counc1llors

-




City Council,’ Jan, 3/67. .. _ o 4 e Page 9 <

‘._ . are made f‘ully aware of” the cost at thls pomt rather ‘than when

.. '“ﬁtenders are actually recelved The Clerk-Admlnlstrator noted
that the Dept. of Munlclpal Affairs has 1nd1cated there wlll be
no’ more(temporary.borrow1ngs approved untll'we.approve a five-

aJ'i"year projected capital budget.

| Ald Thornhill asked if an amendment to the motion w would be

i\ltﬁ . in order"the Sollcltor sald 1t would not, ~The Solicitor adv1sed

wthat in his op1n10n “the. motlon to.defer should not have been

- debatable.' He sald that the former City Solicitor had previously -
concurred with this rullng on Jan. 12/66., The Mayor p01nted out
that Coun01l.has,.1n_fact, been debatlngathe'aduisability'of

'i.' d - ‘deferral which would be-in order. The motlon for deferral'was )

-

put and carried (Ald. MacCormac, Hampson and Stockall voting
- -+ against). ' | ‘

. AGREEMENT :C.U.P.E,  The Clerk-'Admin‘i’st'rator' advised that the"'”'Caﬁadi"an“‘uni'oﬁ‘“'of T
LOCAL 62 -

;Publlc Employees Local 62&,_w1shes to negotiate 1ts Collective
Agreement with the Clty.. He . recommended that ‘the Chalrman of the |

: Publlc Works. Commlttee, the Clty Englneer and the Clerk-. o
'Admlnlstrator be authorlzed to negotiate this agreement It wasd:,

- ' . N ,’~moved by Ald Thornh111 and Whltworth and carrled that this

¢

' -recommendatlon be adopted o ' SRR

POSED ‘SPUR’ LINE: Coung;l considered a letter from Industrlal Estates Ltd., .‘
Do ESTATES ‘LTD. . S
e 1ndlcat1ng the Company's proposed spur line route to Ind Estates

;_w»f~.Park at Woodside, and a report from the D1rector of Plannlng on e

’ . this proposal The Dlrector of Plannlng questloned the impact
| ‘of thlS proposal on the entire surroundlng area and, in partlcular;5
"the level -crossing -proposed for Pleasant Street.. The Industrles

N ,Commlttee adopted the report in-total and recommended that the
Chalrman (Ald Hampson) and Ald Whltworth approach Counc1l w1th
f“ I - | recommendatlon that- actlon necassary to enforce the report be o

;taken. It was moved by Ald. Whitworth and Davis and carried that

) the recommendation be adopted Ald. gampson outllned the
o o
' C . Industrlal Estates proposal and the dlsadvantages and obJectlons

: Lo ) 'l‘ . N ) - .




' City Council,

'0“

Jan. 3/67. o - B Page 10..

,to ite He also presented an alternate proposal prepared by the

.Plannlng Director for a communlty-type use of the Park. .Thls :

counter-proposal, 1f accepted by IEL, would ellmlnate,three of
the level cr0851ngs in the Park 1tself. it was moved by. Ald
Hull and Thornhlll and carrled that the Commlttee (Ald Hampson -
and Whltworth) meet with representatlves of IEL and request that

con31derat10n be given to re-draftlng thelr plan 1n accordance

' with the Clty's proposal

3PINEHILL PARK
LOOK-OFF

& . In a report to the Plannlng Board and . to Councll regardlng

the acqulsltlon of land ‘for the proposed P1nehlll park and look—

»

_off the Clerk-Admlnlstrator adv1sed that both DND and J. M

»klMacDougall and Sons Ltd have been contacted in this connectlon,

5.7 acres of the land in questlon are owned by the develooer,

'whlle 2. 3facres are owned by DND. The:?lannlng Board recommended

“that negotiations. with.DND._ and. the developer. be. cont inued- by—MMuamﬂm

“the Clerk-Admlnlstrator until a tanglble report is avallable,

. at whlch time- the matter W1ll be con51dered further.” It Wwas

" ENQUIRIES &
ANSWERS

‘..Til

ALD. THORNHILL

moved bv_Ald. Thornhill and MacCormac that the recommendation‘be
adopted. Ald, Stubbs asked why expropriation is not being -
con51dered. Ald 'Thornhill said that the deveioper's-property'

‘._alone 1s not sufflclent for completlon of the prOJect the DND

property 1s requlred as well The motion was put and carrled

Ald, Stubbs reouested that an 1tem deallng w1th the tW1nn1ng

.of Nova Scotla and Quebec.munrclpalltles be added to the agenda,

¢

,Coun011 agreed T T o ,
' Ald Thornﬁﬁi] enouired about the unsatlsfactory condltlon‘

of the ice surface at the Dartmouth Rink and- 1f the Rink

.~Comm1331on would be meetlng in the near future, The -Clerk-~ -

- Administrator said a meeting would be called this week..

Ald. Thornhiil'asked several questions pertaining-to the .

statement “of General Revenue Funds.‘ He asked how much'of the

' 'present over-expendlture in the Welfare Dept.,(%llS 565 ) would

be recoverable, the Clerk—Admlnlstrator sald approx. two-thlrds




City Council,.Jan. 3/67. LT . Page 11 . -

" of this figure. He also asked what the School Board's deflclt
. . S -‘.'would be, the Clerk-Adm1n1strator sald approxlmately ‘BlSO 000. -
ALD. WELDQN.> v Ald, Weldon said he has recelved several incuiries about
| the enforcement of the unsightly premlses by—law, he asked if a
commlttee is studylng stricter enforcement of the by~law. The
' Clerk-Admlnlstrator adv1sed that reasonable success has been
B o achleved with the by—law as it now stands, o
ALD; HAMPSOﬁ~ \7 ‘ Ald Hampson asked if a'building permlt to put in footlngs
o . for a commer01al bulldlng covers footlngs for a 31gn as well,
. The Clerk-Administrator sald that a separate appllcatlon must be

made for a permit to build (erect) a sign.

A‘ SWITH -~ Ald. i:lth enquired about the sewer problem on 01d Ferry

Road'(Highl.nd Investment property)’ the Clerk;Administrator
' llsald this is. not the City's responsibility since the sewer IS‘

e

. LM%%W“vmﬁmwmﬂyomwmmuwww”wmnmtHWW“ nuém~wf‘f'
. ALD HAMPSON .~ Ald, Hampson requested that the Bulldlng Inspector checkh
on the un81ghtly condltlon-ofbthe serv1ce_stat10n adjacent " to
_the BA_station‘and in front of Commercial Estates,
ALD. GRANFIELD ~  Ald. Granfield asked if something could be done toward
' _ ‘renew1ng the“31dewalk on Old Ferry Roadj" the Clerk-Admlnlstrator
| sald it would not - be p0551ble to repalr it W1th concrete durlng e
: '_‘ 2 - the winter months, o ‘
'Ag. ThORNHILL Ald. Thornhill asked 1f the Mayor had, 1n fact, stated that .
o metropolltan government is '1nev1table' for thlS area and 1f
' thlS statement represented hlS personal oplnlon. The Mayor sa;d-
he had used the words, 'qulte possible! and not 'inevitable' as ﬂh
- ‘ quoted and that this was his personal oplnlon only.
RESOLUTION #1 It was moved by Ald. Stubbs and Hampson and carrled that
o the follow1ng resolution be adopted ' V
No. l. -
RESOLVED that the follow1ng be and they are hereby app01nted
SPECIAL CONSTABLES in and for the Clty of Dartmouth to

~hold offlce whlle in. the employ of thelr present employerv




8.A.L. Jehking

H. D. MacInnls

Reginald C. Hunter
~ Clarence P, Barkhouse
. C. Turple . : .

W.- Mulllns
B.. Varbeff.

‘M. Himmelman

A." Harpell

. Gerald McCready
"Edward Spears

Clarison Hilchey "
Emery Rawding
Allan Hicks

‘Donald Cameroh_.
‘Herbert  Eisan
. Murray Lowe

H. R. Siteman
M. -Ingram

~G.-Bellefontaine -

R, Co Myers S

-_.J P Kaye
.M, J. Lowe.

Harold B D1xon
George—S. Blakeney
Stanley S. Shaw-
Frederick E. Wile
Clyde T. Simpson

. ‘Walter L. Harding

Frank E., Saxton

Albert St, Clair Densley

George V, Smith
James P. Sweeney
Hobie ‘A, Keddy
Clifford F.. Leroux

. Norman J, “Soper

Jrancis W, Barrett

.Maurice D. McCurdy o
._-Ronald G. Meikle

_Arthur R. Mason
~Nelson D, Hennigar

“j-‘Harry W. Smith

James D. Merritt
Arthur T, Cuming

John W. Carrigan ———

Earl W, Carter
Harry M. Livingstone

-Russell McKenzie

-Leslie H, Mitton

-or untll January lO 1968 whlchever explres f;rst. ij,

_John R. MacInnis
Ga

< Gy
. Bo'

.. G.

Je. A "Kalmin-
I. A, Arseneau
. Beswick:
. Brennan
Cameron
Campbell
Crout
Ettinger
Giles
Hamilton ~
Hilton
Morris -
Rushton

C.

J.
R..
RI

.

A
M
S
NO
J.
D
I

Qwe =
L 3

Murray S. Nauffts
Alexander Wilson

~ "Hedley S. Kilpatrick

August J. Marcipont -
Harold V. :GCovey
Clyde V., Myers

~ Frank Henry Davison
. Joshua H. Tipert. -

Alfred E. Anthony

George_Grenter”

t

"thLUTION #2 It was moved by Ald. Hampson and Wambolt and carrled that
o ) the follow1ng resolution be’ adoptedr—~e

‘No. 2 | S

v .RESOLVED that the follow1ng be and they are hereby
"'app01nted WEIGHERS in and for the City of Dartmouth whlle .
in the employ of their present employers or untll January
| 10, 1968 whlchever explres flrst "
| - James Lahoy

" Robert Agombar~—(’
. ,Bruce Allan :

. Harry Hobson -
‘Darrel Dumrm -
Gordon .Francis =
+ William Robia . :
- James J McCarv1lle




i
5
|
l
1
I
s
;

- Ci%y Council, Jan. 3/67. - . - . . . - Page 13 |

4
P
.

RESOLUTION #3

'RESOLUTION #4

LIBRARY BOARD

o . ’ ) B . . o . o T

- . i

It was moved by Ald, MacCormac and Stubbs and carrled that

the follow1ng resolution’be adopted _ .
RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 279 (h) of the Dartmouth
Clty Charter thls Counc1l flxes Monday, the 13th. day of

“February, A. D.; 1967, at 10:00 a:m. as the date and time;

4___~__and~C;t¥.Hall Dartmouth as the place for the sittings .of .

the Court of Assessment Appeals of the City to hear appeals.

It was moved by Ald. MacCormac and-Hampson and carrled that
‘ the follow1ng resolutlon be adopted: '

WHEREAS Welsford dfiSymonds'is City .Assessor of the‘City:

of Dartmouth and - due to illness he is absent from work and

1ncapable of performlng his dutles,b

w~~~¥*“»RESOLVED that -Adam-Burris- is- hereby app01nted City- Assessor«uf

to-act in place of Welsford J. Symonds while he is absentv )
' ~ from work and incapable of performing his duties.

Ald Hull noted that the lerary Board. has expressed concern

REQUEST: COUNCIL

CHAMBERS

* PASS BILLS

@G oF.,

CITIES

about. an- early completioh date for the Clty's Centennlal project
(lerary—Museum), and has reouested that Coun01l consider vacat-

_ 1ng the present Coun01l Chamber by the end of ApPll so that

3 renovatlons.may,begln at that t;me. The Mayor pointed out that"

e

.';'Centennial projects can.be completed any time during 1967; he

._ felt that Council- meetlngs should contlnue to be held in the

K present Chamber until the new Clty Hall has been completed

The Clerk-Adm;nlstrator advised that if the,present rate of

~ progress nith work on the new City‘Hail oan be continued; it

should be completed by ‘the end of May._ Coun011 agreed that the
ipresent Chamber will be made avallable to begln renovatlons as
soon as poss1ble.
It was moved by Ald. Hampson and Hull and carried that all .
bills be passed for ‘payment. - ‘
., It was moved by Ald. -Stubbs and. Dav1s and carrled that; the’ N




: Cityvdouncil,-Jan. 3/67.‘ DR ' . Page 1l .
D T ,
‘1tem deallng w1th the tw1nn1ng of Nova Scotla and Quebec e

mun1c1pa11t1es be added to the agenda.

It was moved by Ald Stubbs and Thornh111 that Dartmouth

ST e e '

'accept the offer to tw1n with a munlclpallty in Quebec durlng

- e»f'Pentennlal Year, -if-the deadllne for maklng appllcatlon h&S Tiot

-passed., Ald. Granfield spoke agalnst the motlon.f The Clerk—
Administrator read the letter from the Unlon of Nova Scotla

Munlplpalltles, outllnlng the proposal for twinning; the letter

.iffc

o stated that appllcatlons would be recelved untll December 1966
ASiuce it is now too late for Dartmouth to make appllcatlon the
_motion.was ruled out of Qrder., -

) Meeting edjourned{

C. Cohoon,.
Deputy City Clerk..

U TweemoveD: e |
' A )
| : . o
a P




" Dartmouth, N. §

January 17/67.

S
.

Regularly called meetlng of City Counc1l held thls date

at 7 30 p.m.

Present - Mayor Zatzman Chairman

Thornhill

- Ald., Whltworth
; Stubbs Weldon .
: ~MacCormac Wambolt
. Brownlow . Hull
§ ~ . . Hampsom, Davis
| : ’Granfield Smith
: Stockall

| e o Clerk-Admlnlstrator, Cs A: Moir
o . - .- oo .. City Solicitor, Mr. Drury
- ' Audltors Mry Renouf

Thls meetlng was called to dlscuss a projected capital
) '-expendlture budget for the City for the nextmfiveeyears.
'“mFR & ‘SEVER: Ald, Whltworth requested that a hearlng first be. given to .

ON HEIGHTS
a delegation from the Marion Helghts area, It was moved by A
. &7 b

Ald. Whltworth and Stockall ‘and carrled that the delegatlon be

‘heard by Councll.‘ \f'

Speaking on-behalf- of-the- delegatlon Ald. Whltworth stressed““
the urgency and importance of providlng water and. sewer services.

eto the Marlon Heights area, - He said that an- 8" water main can

" be instelled from‘the Shearweter Base to Belmont Avenue at an
approxlmate cost .of $51,000,, which would reouire an annual

v_contrlbutlon of %2600. from. the Clty. ‘This cost, he said would

7';eventually be repaid through 1ncreased assessments on homes 1n
”the”erea. ‘He felt that the,Clty,has defaulted in.itsragreement;
~‘Eede at;the'time of amaléamation, tg:provide.servioes to all of
the fringe'areas.r R . j.’ ' -

‘ Two . Wood31de reS1dents Mrs. Stockall and Capt. Kent
addressed COUHCll they referred to the present health hazard

whlch exists in Marlon Helghts because of al ,of proper
'.sewer faeilities,and the 1aok of an_adequate,water supply in the
'event'of a fire in the area.l débc -Kentfreferred to a brief‘ ‘
. .signed by the WOod31de Amalgamatlon Petition Committee, whlch o
-stated that services such -as water, sewer, and paving would be | .
provided to Merlon Heights and other areas requirlng them as

Ald Granfield asked to be '

. -soon ae possible after amalgamatlon._




allowed to clarify certaln p01nts about amalgamatlon. He said
-that prlor to amalgamatlon a number of meetlngs were ‘held in A
the varlous frlnge areas to‘explaln the proposals»to,residents;

it was stressed at that time %hat promises could not be made for

MOTION -

“be made to the Board of Public Utilities for'a capital con- -

"tribution.

.ruture Councils,  He stated that hevhad not signed or assisted

in the preparation of any brief such as the one just ouoted.

The Mayor agreed that he could remember of no such official

v promises belng made by the Clty. , ‘_ : B S -

It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Whltworth that tenders be-
called for 1nstallatlon of sewer services .to_ the Marlon Helghts
area at a cost cf $45,400,, and. that Counc1l recommend extension

of the 8" diameter water main from the ZA" llne at HMCS Shear-~

~water et a cost of %51, 903., further, that offlclal applicatlon

e st

In answer 65 a questlon from Ald Granfleld Ald Stockall
sald that the Clty could expect a return of $25,275. on ‘the

sewer" 1nstallat10n, with the remalnlng amount to be absorbed

_3-jfrom all of “the. sewer frontage charges throughout the City. In d
ujithe pase-of the water 1nstallatlon the return will be $24 075.,
“ with anlannual eontributlon of $2,000, from. Mr. -MacCulloch if ~
",the_Serw”ce is extehded to include his traller court. \The .
tﬁClerk AdminiStrator pointed out that the %51 093. figure does

e 2

"not znclude this exten51on.

“The Maysr referred to the additioral services which could

" be redulred”if a large amountiof»residential development were

to teke place 1n this area as a result of extendlng sewer" and

l.‘v\ .

' water serv1ces. He suggested that Coun01l might wish to con51der

v zonlng the land beyond Marlon Helghts restrictive 1ndustr1al

so that any such increased re51dentlal growth might be prevented.A
) -

- Ald,. Thornhlll agreed that the main ‘interest and.concern of the .

-

residents is the extenslon of serv1ces—for their present use,

and not the qpenlng of an area for speculatlve development. He‘




| City Council, Jan._l7/67. o o Pege 3.
. _ . 3 .

suggested 1nstead hQWever, creating a holdlng zone for future

:T‘GP’ S development in aocordance with and as recommended in ‘the Clty's

Master Plan. “ Ald. Stockall said that- 1f we create a holding
zone for one group of re31dents we may have to do thlS in
future for others " he spokewln favor of the proposal. for 1ndustrlal

zoning, Ald. Brownlow asked for an indlcatlon of'the Jhumber of

'properties and the amount of money 1nvolved in paying rates over
| and’ above the City's normal water rate. The Clerk-Admlnlstrator

said that in 1965 there were 50 = lOO such properties throughout
‘the City and the- amount paid- by these re51dents was $3,399.41;

in 1966 there were also 50 - 100. propertles and the amount pald
was $1, 036499 _ :

Ald. Stubbs asked if Marlon Helghts re51dents would be

reoulred to‘s1gn some type of petltlon requestlng water and
nmsewerwservicee.wvThe«Clerk—AdminiStratorwséid.that.everyone in-

t the area Willﬂsign an agreement with the City. The- Deputy Clty
Clerk noted that in the case of a bullt-up street, the Clty
requires signetures by residentsg. on a 10% agreement before water ;'
meters are installed. Ald, Stubbs ouestioned the precedent belng
set in thls partlcular water extension, and said she 1ntended

"to lead similar delegatlons from the unserv1cod Port Wallls.
'areas:- Ald. MacCormac noted that unserviced areas still exlst
in the Tufts Cove-Burnside area as well

“In answer to a questlon from Ald Stubbs Mr. Renouf sald
that the City water utllity does not have any excess earnlngse— ‘
"fand that the cepltal contrlbutlon (toward the Marion Heights
ﬂextension) cannot'come from the Water utility. The Cityband

. the proposed rate~payers are both bound by the regulatlons of .
the Board of Public UtllitleS' either. themha7 required is paid,
or.the amount is mede up in the.form_of a capital contribution. .

douncil diecussed the merit and feesibility of'extending-‘

'water services to the MacCulloch Traller Court. -A letter-from

. Mr, MacCullooh (dated Nov, /65), in whlch he stated that an annual

C




_City Cowncil,-Jan. 17/67.

. AMENDMENT

f$25000} contribution 'will be made for a five-year period if

service«is extended,. was read by the Clerk-Administrator.
' It was moved in amendment by-Ald, Stockall and Granfieid
that the zoning of thé land beyond Marion Heights be changed to

restrictive industrial. Ald, “Granfield spoke in favor of the .

E motion- Ald Thornhill felt that the question of zoning should

DATE: PUBLIC

Tues. , Ma:j:iZEg/ e set as the date for public hearing 1n
~gonnectio th the proposed re-zoning. ' -‘ .

be discussed separater at enother meeting,

The amendment was put and carried (Al ' Whitworth Stubbs,

"_Thornhill, and Weldon voting against),

It was moved in amendment by Ald, Stubbs and DaVlS that the

fpresentation to the Board of Public. Utiliti s include a proposal

for insuring the 10% guarantee on an annualf basis, \The'Mayor

said he would not allow this amendment.

as amended was put and carried

It was moved by Ald. Thornhlll and Weldon and carried that

Councll adjourn briefly before discu351ng the next item on the

agenda._ . . : . s

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL Mr, Renouf presented two sets of comparative statistics .

"PROJECTION

~eovering the period 1961 - 1966 as background information,

u'before-proeeeding to”discuss'a five~year projection of proposed __

‘_capltal expenditures for the perlod 1967 ~ 1971, He'emphasiZed

that the projections are not precise, but are meant to show

grephically some of the effects of capital spending over the .
'next five—year period Various ouestions were asked by members

'J“of Coun011 about matters such as defiCit flnen01ng, debt charges,

education costs, population growth, etc,

It was moved by Ald Stockall and Brownlow and cerried that
_——————-—I-.

’:jthe Clerk-Administrator and the Auditors prepare a five—year

'“ projected operating budget to be dlscussed by Council in connA

(S

Junction with the prOJected capital budget.-v

~ It was moved by Ald4/6tff”all and Brownlow .and carried that



City Council, Jan,.l7/67. - . .. =" Page 5,

FINAL PLANS'JOHN : It was moved by Ald Stockall and MacCormac th:t final plans
JM gg %RpﬁiggEfor ektens1ons to John Martln end Prince Arthur Junlor ngh
SCHOOLS Schools be approved and tenders called immediately,
Ald, Granfleld said that Coun01l must try to restrict
-;capltal ependlng wherever p0551ble and sugpested that renuire-
'ments for these two schools might be reduced eon51derably if a |
suitable arrangement for shift classes were to be made. He.felt
thet the ‘cuestionaire sent to parents regardlng shift classes
. ~"for Glty schools was confu51ng and had not ‘served any useful
J o . purpose‘ the ouestlonalre should have been sent, he said, - to the
| parents of those chlldren presently ettendlng shlft classes for -
| l*'. .- ' an accurate indication ef thelr reactlon,' _ . '
Ald Stockall said that the results of the ouestlonalre
clearly indicate how re51dents feel about Dart—tlme and shift’

classes for thelr children. He suggested that the only other = ~ -

way to determlne publlc feellng on this questlon would be to
| hold a pleblsclte,_ He stresséd the urgency of proceedlng‘at
“ence with these two school additions. : , -
Commenting on the survey, Ald, Brownlow.peinted out that
1;“ - ‘there is a definite 1ndlcat10n of how parents of Junior and
senior h;g. school level students feel, as shown by the results
. for schools suoh'as Dartmouth High {(where shlft clesses“are now .
. - ; ‘in effect),‘B;'Leéhtennial Jry Hig‘h, etc, He said that the Supt.
‘ .of Schools has now prepared a full report on the grade. ten
‘AShlft classes 4t Dartmouth ngh which 1ndlcates that they are
.;mfﬁmwmwéa~ifia~h1ghiy unsatlsfactory ‘from—an educatlonal p01nt of view. Thls
(report w1ll be made avallable to Counc1l after it has been dlS-
cussed by the School Board
It was moved by Ald. Stubbs and Stockall that the meetlng
‘ contlnue after the hour of 11:00 p m. The motion was.defeated,

Y

Meetlng adgourned.

-

. ohoon -
Deputy Clty Clerk.~ -

' APPROVED:

ﬁ%&@. — T




Dartmouth, N, S, ' ‘ _ ‘ January.23/67.

‘Regularly called meeting of Clty Council held this date
‘at 7:00 p.m. '

" Present - Mayor Zatzman, Chairman

PROPOSED 1967

LEGISLATION

Ald, Smith Hampson
Davis Brownlow
Hull" MacCormac
- Wambolt Stubbs .
Weldon Whitworth
Granfield. : .
Clerk-Administrator, C. A. Moir
~ City Solicitor, Mr Drury

It was moved by Ald, Whltworth and Brownlow and carried
that since several of the Aldermen were not able to be present ”

for thls meeting, the first item on the egenda (addition to John

- Martin and Prince Arthur Jr, High Schools) be deleted and

deferred untll the regular February meeting of Council (Feb 7th).
Ald Whltworth felt that the second 1tem on the agenda,

' proposed 1967 Legislation, .should-have first been vefarred to

the Legislation Committee for consideration.» The Mayor explained
that this legisletion has been prepared within the last three
days and was- brought dlrectly to Councll in an effort to have it
approved for presentatlon to the Leglslature in Februery. '

It was dec1ded that each section of the Act would be dis~

‘eussed separately by Councll with the Solleitor.ﬁ The first

section (138) pertained to the control of cutting down trees;
blaeting of rdck'Amevement'of toosoil;'etc;, it came about as
a reeult of the Clty's 1n3unctlon agalnst a flrm carrying out
blastlng operatlons in Vard 6, and other qlmllar situations

which have occurred throughout the Clty. The Mayor suggested

B that freer dlscu551on might be permltted if Counc1l moved into

Commlttee of the Whole, It was moved by Ald. Brownlow and Hull

and carried that Council move into Commlttee of the Whole.

i

Mayor Zatzman reported thet Coun01l; meeting as a Committee

of -the Wholé had considered'proposed>1967 legislation, and

recommends that Council refer this matter to the Legislation

- Committee.




City Council, Jans 23/67. . - Page 2 .

o

It was moved by Ald, Whitworth and Weldon and cerrled that
the proposed 1967 Legislation be referred to the Legislatlon

Committee for consideration,’ (Ald. Brownlow,‘Stubbs, Davis, and

Hull votlng agalnst )

o

REQUEST SEGCONDARY The Publlc Works, Water & Sewerage Committee”recommended o
FIBRE COLLECTION :

.approval of & reouest from Minas Basin Pulp and Power Co. Ltd

for permission to precede the Clty garbage collection service and

- pick up bundles of‘neWSpapers, magdzines and cartons, Thls

Compeny proposes to‘operéte a'secondary:fibre salvage plant ih‘

the City. It was moved by Ald. Whitworth and Brownlow that the

E recommendation be adopted. In answer to a question from Ald.

Hﬁll, the Clerk-Administrator said that the permission being

" granted can be revoked by a resolution of Council at any time.

Ald. Weldon -asked if;the City-can; in fact, refuse any person or

firm who wishes to collect garbage; the Clerk-Administrator said

- that the City has the right to enact regulations concerning

WATER & SEWER:
LOCKS RD. AREA

garbage. The motion was put and carried,
Council considered a cost estimate summary for water and

sewer installétion in the Locks Road area, including $88 OOO'

- . for arterlal road construction; .an 80-foot roadway 1s proposed

for the future, The Public Works, Water & Sewerage Commlttee
has recommended that water and sewer berlnstalled, and that,
where possible; the City acauire an SQégoot right-of-wey (as
shown on ‘the plan)} and that a standard roadway of 60 feet be
built at this time. It was moved by Ald, Stubbs and MacCormac
that the recommendetlon be. adopted

A plan ‘of the area, 1ndlcat1ng ‘the proposed roadway and

installations, was presented.' Several of the Ald ermen questioned

‘the need for anESO-fOOt rosdway. - The Clerk-Administrator

pointed out that land must be acquired for the water and sewer

" installations apd-for the standard 60-foot'roadway which is

proposed at present. An 80—foot roadway has been projected for ,

- this area 1n the over—all Master Plan and it is suggested that




VCity Council, Jan. 23/67. ’ ' o Page 3 .

.' a | sufficient land-be acauired now to.accommodate this future
development.. Negotlatlons for the Mossman property are already
being carried-out by the City. Ald. Whltworth suppested taking
an easement across the neeeseary properties rather than attempt-
ing~to purchase them. The. Clerk-Administrator pointed out that
this is a trunk sewer for which a congiderable W1dthlbf land will
'be required. In answer to a questlon from Ald. Granfield, he

lsald that the flgure of $88 000, -in the\estlmates 1s for con- . .
structlon of the arterlal road only; thevcost of acquiring land.

: would be,over and above these estimates. Both the Clerk-
Administrator and Ald. Stubbs stressed_thatvthe first consider-

' ation must be for the installation of services 1n this area;‘_‘the
acauisition of land would; however, be advisable from an economic
.p01nt of view,

- It was moved in amendment by Ald. Granfield and Brownlow
and carried that Coun01l authorlzefthe expenditure of $162 420,
for installation of water and sewer services in the Locks Road

area. (Ald. Weldon refrained from voting,) The'motion, as

‘amended, was put and’ carried (Ald Weldon refralned from votlng)

TRAFFIC HAZARD: 'In connection.with. the hazardous trafflc condltlons which
SINCLAIR & JOFFRE

STREETS exist on Sinclair Street, near Joffre, the Publlc Works Water
‘ & Sewerage Committee has made the followmg recommendatlons.

(1) Extension of the guard rail on Slnclalr St to a
-point past Joffre St.

(2) That flashing lights be installed on Sinclair St.
as follows:

- A red flashlng llght from the westerly direction
" (Hawthorne St.); a flashing amber light from the
easterly dlrectlon (Prince Albert Rd,)
Tt is’recommended that. Council authorize this work. _
It was moved,b& Ald, Smith and Granfield and carried that
the recommendations be adopted by Couneil,
SEWER: PINEWOOD ' The problems of'inadeouate drainage and sewer service in

DRIVE .
the Pinewood Drive area have ‘been considered by the Public Works,

.Water & Sewerage Commlttee, the Commlttee recommended that




' City Council, Jan. 23/67. - '  Page 4 .

Council‘authorize the installation of sanitary sewer on Pinewood

Drive, at an-estimated cost of $52,000. - It was moved by Ald.

MacCormaec and Stubbs that the recommendation be adopted. Ald. -

; Weldon asked what peroentage of this cost is non self-liouldating;

the Clerk~Adm1nistrwtor said about 75%. Ald. Whitworth and
MacCormac spoke 1n favor of the motion, The motion wag put and

carried.

SIGN APPLICATION: - An appllcation to erect a sign has’ been recelved from
CAPITOL STORES LTD '

Capitol Stores Ltd. at the corner of Albro Lake and Victoria Rd.-
The Building Inspector has advised that the application does not
comply with Section 5 of City By-law C -8, which states that the
required distance for a sign from_the street line is 15 feet; .
the Capitol Stores'submission is for a sign.to be erected 3'6"
from the street line. Reports from the'Director ofvPlanning and

the Chief of Police recommended that the prov131ons of the By-

- law be enforced, even though it is not conSidered that the sign

would create a traffic hazard. ,It_was moved by. Ald. Weldon and
MacCormac that.thevrecommendatione against granting'this applie~
ation be adopted by Council. 7 o

“Ald. Whitworth felt that the City's present restrictions

on the erecting of 31gns are too strict and tend to discriminate

* -against bu51nesses which,have been established since the by—law

came into effect. He suggested that revision of this by-law is

needed.w~$he Mayor pointed out that such by-laws are necessary

if the City is to be ‘developed in an orderly way. Ald. Hull

' spoke in favor of the motion and félt that no injustice is being

done by enforcing the by-law.  Ald. Hampson suggested that -some
way must be found of eliminating the recurring problem caused by .
putting in footings for signs when buildings are. constructed,

If footings are to be poured at the same time, this should be

' 1nd1cated«on the footing permit The-Clerk-Administrator noted

that in the present case under. discu351on the footings which -

have”been poured will be used for the erection of light standards, -




h‘Gity Council;_Jan; R3/67. 3 ; D ; Pa%e 5 4 .
. R ’ AHe suggested that a stamp oould be prepared whlch would 1ndlcate
) on bulldlng permlts that a permit for erecting 81gns is not
1ncluded the applicant would then understand that a separate
-permlt must be ‘obtained. ‘
Ald, Hampson felt that the applicatlon from Capitol Stores
Ltd. should be approved, with the provi31on that the sign would’
‘be moved at the applicant's expense, when the street is_widened
or if‘traffic lights are installed at this Iooation. Ald. |
.’,,Brownlow noted that one business concern on Wyse Road has

already been asked to move their 51gn back at con51derable

~
_ expense, in keeping w1th the by-law, and that this dec131on should
. " be upheld :m the present case. The motion was put - and carrled,
‘ ‘(Ald. Whltworth and Hampson voting agalnst)
LIBRARY‘BOARb ' The Clerk~Administrztor recommended that con31derat10n of

BUDGET FOR 1967
: co the Library Board's proposed Budget f%r 1967 be deferred and

- referred to him for inclusion in the 1967 Estimates, which will
be prepared and submitted to Council., - It was moved by Ald,
“Stubbs and Brownlow and carried that the recommendation be”
,adopted »
 WORKING AGHEEMENT: The Clerk-AdmmJ.strator advised that the Industrial Un:Lon
- LOCAL 13, I.U.M.S.
' , of Marine and Shipbuilding Workers of Canada Local 13, wish to
. ‘ o negotlate- a new workmg agreement with the City. It is recommend-
ed that the Mayor Capt c. W. Dauphlnee and the Clerk-.
'Admlnlstrator be app01nted to negotlate this new working agree-
ment. It was moved. by Ald. Hull .and Smlth and carrled that the
recommendatlon be approved by Ooun01l.
~— TEMPORARY BORROWING It was moved by Ald. Hampson and Brownlow and carrled that -
RESOLUTIONS -
: the follow1ng ‘three temporary borrowing resolutlons, copies of.
whlch are ‘attached, be approved:
- ‘ . $32,500, - Sewer, MicMac Dr.
: - 26, 600 - Water, reooono
_ _ 16 OOO - Lyle St. R .
ISSUING RESOLUTION It was moved by Ald, Brownlow and Hull and carried that f

the follow1ng 1ssu1ng resolutlon (Mun101pal Development and Loan

'




- City Council, Jan. 23/67. 7 - o : Page 6 .

‘l A . 'Fund), cony of which is attaoheoi'be'apordted:
_ _ | $33,556. BR - Street Pavmng | . o ,
RESOLUTION #5 R It was moved by Ald. Brownlow and Davis and carrled that

the following Resolution be adopted:

No. 5

WHEREAS the City of Dartmouth wishes to enter into a

" .pipe crossing agreement with the Canadlan Natlonal Rallway

_ Company which agreement is marked .A-958L; _—
AND WHEREAS said pipe cr0531ng agreement is necessary in
order to complete a storm sewer installation at the new
City Hall on Commercial Street in the City of Dartmouth;
'BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk-Adminis-
"trator be and they are hereby authorized and instructed to
execute on behalf of the. City a pipe crossing'agreement in
the form submitted to the City o ‘Dartmouth by the Canadian
National Railway Company and marked A-958l and to affix to

_ it the seal of the City. — - '
" RESOLUTION #6 It was moved by Ald, Brownlow and Stubbs and carried that

the follow1ng Resolutlon be adopted.

“No. 6 .
WHEREAS the City of Dartmouth wishes. to enter into a pipe
crosSmng agreement w1th the Canadian National Rallway
Company which agreement is marked A-9373;
AND WHEREAS said pipe crossing agreement is necessary to
complete'a sewer ineta}lation at Park Avenue in the City
of” Dartmouth ) ™~
" BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk .Adminis-
'-trator be and they are hereby authorized and instructed to
execute on behalf of the City a pipe crossing agreement in
the form submitted to the City'of Dartmouth by the Canadian
- National Railway Company and marked A-9373 and to affix to
1t the seal of the Clty.

v

RESOLUTION #7 . It was moved by Ald. MacCormac and Hull and carried that

«

the following'Resolution be adopted:

No. 7
WHEREAS the City of Dartmouth wishes to enter 1nto a pipe
crossing agreement with the Canadlan National Railway

- Company which agreement. is marked A-95.42; o

"AND WHEREAS said pipe cr0331ng agreement is necegsary to
complete 'a sewer 1nstallat10n at. Ferguson' Road 'in the




City Council, Jan. 23/67.

. _ City of Dartmouth
BE IT THEREFORE rESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk-Adminis-
trator be and they are hereby authorized and instructed
. to execute on behalf of the City a pipe crossing agreement
-in the form submitted to the City of Dartmouth by the '

Canadian National Rallway Company and mdrked A- 9542 .and
_to affix to it the seal of the City.

It was moved by Ald, Stubbs and Whitworth and carried that
Council move into Committee of the Whold for the purpose of o
discussing the two remalnlng items on the agenda.'f

- Mayor Zatzman reported that Coun01l, meeting as a Committee.
of the Whole in'camera had recommended the appointment of the
“firm of Drury, Heustis, Anderson and Dickie as City Sollc1tors
A(for a perlod of one year, and also recommended that . Counc1l
: MiﬁedOpt By-law C-103 (Assessment Anpeal Court).

It was moved by Ald. Whitworth and Brownlow and carried that
the firm of Drury, Heustis?‘Anderson'and Dickie be cqntinued as
City Solicitor for n period of one year,

It was moved--by nld. Stubbs and Wnitworth and carried that
leave be given to introduce By-law C-103, and that it now be
read a first time. | |

It was moved by Ald Stubbs and Granfleld and carrled that
By-law C-103 be read,a second time.

' It was moved in amendment by Ald, Hull and Stubbs that the'5
mfees pald to members of the Court of Assessment Appeals be - -
changed to read: '

(Chairman) 'the sum of %lOO. for each full day of six
o hours and $50. for each one-half day!

(Other members) 'the sum of $75. for each full day of six
i hours and $37.50 for each one-half day'

Ald, Hull noted that the present fees of $75. and $37.50
for'.the Chairman and $50. and $25. for the other members have
not been chénged for five yeers; he felt that the propesed
increase is overdue, Ald. Smith and Granfield expressed'eencern

that such an increase would set the pattern'fqr é general 20%




..‘

—&\

the By-law.

City Council,»Jan. 23/67._ IR nge'S .

inéreasé for all City Stafff .The Mayor pointed.out that these

‘are not permanent emﬁloyees_and‘that'their type of appointment

- cannot be considered in the same way,

The amendméht was put and carried. (Ald Smlth Granfleld
Whltworth MacCormac and Hampson voting against, )

Unanimous consent was not received for thlrd reading of

.Meeting.adjournéd.

“N. C. Cohoon
Deputy Glty Clerk.

- APPROVED:




FOR{DT BL .

Ci'l:y of Dartmouth AR

Temporary Bomw:.ng Resolut:mn g

( $1sooo ") ~ Storm Sewer
- kle Sbreet

: HHERE.AS by Section 5 of” Chap‘ter 136 of the Revised Statutes of Nova
Scotia 1954; 'l:he ‘Mundcipal Affairs Ac't, it 19 enacted among other things, in
effect; that subject to the provisions’ of Section 8 of said Act every city
other than the City of Halifax shall have full power and authority to borrow
or raise by way of loan. from time to time on-the credit of the city such sum
or sums as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of congtmcting,
altering, -extending and improving public sewers or drains in the city, and
acquiring or purchasing materials, machinery, implements or plant deemed requisite’
©or adv:lsable therefor, or for. maintaing.ng euch pub:lic sewers or" drains;

Yo -
' AND WHEIZEAb by Section 8 -of said the Mumc1pa1 Affairs Act, it is °
enacted among other things, in.effect, that'no momey shall be borrowed under

the provigious of the said At until quch proposed borrom.ng has been approved
by the Minister of Mumcipal Affairs;

o AND WHEREAS the City Counc11 of ‘the C:.‘I:y of Dartmou‘th deems 11: _ -
necessary to borrow a sum mot exceeding Sixteen Thousand
_Dollars (§ 16,000 ) for the purpose of constmcting
and extending pubnc gewers or drains by the. installation of a storm sewer ,
outfall on Iyle Street and acquiring or purchasing materials, machinery, :mplements :
_ or plant deemed nequieite or advisable therofor, or for maintaining such public . AN
- Bewers ordra:lns; . o :

AND HHEREAS by the Munic:lpal Affairs Act such sum shall in the
discretion of the City Council he ‘borrowed: or raised. in one sum at one
" time or in instalments &t differenmt times and the sum required shall be
‘borrowed or vaiged by .the issue and sale of debemtures of the City to such
an amount a8 the Council thereof desms mnecessary to ra:.se such sums

A WHEREAS pursuarxt to Section 227 of the Dar‘tmouth City Charter
it is deemed expedient to authorize am officer of the’ c:l.ty to: borrow from
“time to time on behalf of the- City by way of promissory mote or overdraft -
pending the ipsuing of debentures such sum not to exceed Sixteen Thousand -
" ! Dollars ($ 16,000 . ) for the purpose
ai‘msaid from the Bank of. Nova Sgotia - at Dartmouth,
the gum so borrowed o be repaid +o the said Bank from the pumceeds of 'the _
de‘beutures when 8plds { b -/ ,




FORI D T B2

i
[

. EE_IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of said the Minicipal
Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the- approval of -the Minigter
. of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City
a sum not exceeding Sixteen Thousand : ‘
" Dollars ($ 16,000 ) for the purpose aforesaid; '

. THA under and in accordance with said the Municipal.Affairs Act éuCh
sum be borrowad or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the City to
such an amount as the Council deems necessary to raise such sumj .

THAT the issue and sale of such debentures be postponed and that the
said City do, ynder and by virtue of the provisions of Section 227 of the
- Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal
- Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Admimistrator of the City to borrow from time to
time on'behalf of the City by way of promissory note or overdraft pending the
issue of debentures, a sum of money not exceeding Sixteen Thousand =
o s ‘ " Dollars ($ 16,000 ) from the

Balk of Nova Scotisa ~ at Dartmouth; '

‘ THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a period not
exceeding twelve momths from the date on which this resolution shall have
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest thereon to
be paid said Bank at a rate not to exceed six per cemtum per anmm and that
the amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the

~ debentures when sold; : o ' : o

“IHIS IS TO CERUIFY that the resolution
" of which the foregoing is a true copy
was. duly passed at a duly called meeting
Y of the City Council of the City of . .
USRI MERT QF MUNICIPAC AFFAIRS | Dartmouth duly held on thep3pqdey of -
' - January 4..D. 1967 :

wevorpmended for T
~—sgproval of the Minister - . : i -
: - GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and
- City Clerk and under the ¢ orate seal
-of the said City this2l thday of - January

: V. ) 'AeDo 14967. ,

: 'API-’ROVED.U)IS
.o.f--n -Gu;un.u d oYt Ol ..m;.. .

GIN

Munister of Muizipal Aflaire




T

*popTm

c:lty of Darl:mouth SN .
Temporary Borrom.ng Resolut:mn Lo
2 $3z,5oo )= Sewsr - mcuac Drive
- HHEREAS by Section 5. of Chapter JBG of the Revised Statutefof Nova
Scotia 1954; the -Minicipal Affairs Act): it is enacted. among other things, in
effect,. that aub;lect to-the provisions of Section 8 of said Act every city
other 'i:han the City of Halifax shail have full power and authority to borrow .
or raise by way of loan.from time to time on the credit of the city such sum
or sums -ag the Council thereof deems. nécessary for the purpose of gonstructing, -

alter:!ng eu:tending and improving publio sewers.or drains in the city and :
: aeqniriné or purchasing umiaterials, machinery, implements or plant deemsd requisite
or advisable ther_d)r or for maintaining such publlic sewers or drains; . ‘

. AND HHERE.Ab by Section 8 of: said the Mum.cipal Affalrs Act, 11'. is
‘enacted among. other things, in effect, that no mowey shall be borrowed under
the provigions of the said Act until such proposed borrom.ng has been approved
by the Miniatar of Mumcipal .Affairs; § ' .

o AND WHEREAS the Crty Counc:.l of the Crty of Dartmouth deems it
neceasary to borrow a gum not exceeding ' Thirty-two Thousand Five Handred - .

.. _Dollars ($ . 32,500 . ) for the purpose of constructing,
and axtending pnblic sewers or drains by the installation of sewer facilities on ‘
MicMac Drive and acquiring or purchasing materials, machinery, implements or
plant deemed reqaisite or advisable thorefor, or for maintaining such public
smrs or draﬂna; . . . , -

. AND WHEREAS by‘ the Municipal Ai‘fa:lrs Act such sum shall in the
. discretion of the City Council he borrawed or. raiged in one sum at ome
time or in instalments &t differenmt times and the sum required shall be
borrowed or raigsed by the issue and sale of debemtures of the City to such
an amourrt a8 13?" (.ouncil thereof deems necessary to raise such sumg

, AND HHEREAS puréuan‘t 'to Section 227 of the Dartmouth City Charter '
it ia deemed expedient to authorize' an officer of the City to:borrow. from
time 1o time on behalf of the City.by way of promissory note or overdraft
pending the iasuing of debeuturea au h-sum not to exceed Thirty-two 'lhousand

Five Handred - - '/ Dol1ars ($32,500 . ) for the purpose
aforesaid from the _ Bank: of Nova Scotia . — - at Dartmouth, -
the .gim 89 bnrrowed -to be repaid +o ‘the said Bank from the proceeds of the
de’beutures when aold; ‘ : ,




: BE 1T THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of sald the Municipal
Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the approval of the Minister
~of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City
2 sum not exceeding Thirty-two Thousand Five Hundred B
Dollars ($ 32,500 ) iyor the purpose aforesaidy : Co

THAT under arid in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs Act such
sun be borrowsd or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the City to
such an amoumt’ as the Council deems necessary to raise such sumj -

. - THAT the issue dnd sale of sugh debentures be postponed and that the

said City do, ynder apd by virtue of the previsions ‘of Section 227 of the =~ .

Dartmouth City ‘Charter and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal
. Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Admimistrator of the City to borrow from time to

tims on behalf of the City by way of promissory note or overdraft pending the

issue of dgbentures, a sum of momey not exceeding " Thirty-two Thousand

"Five Hundred Dollars (§ 32,800 - ?’from he

Bank of Nova Scotia . 8t Dartmouthy

. THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a period mot .
exceeding twelve months from the date on which thig ‘resolution shall have
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest thereon to
be paid said Bank at a rate not to exceed six per centum per anmm and that
the amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the
debentures when solds I ' . -

. IEIS IS T0 CERUIFY that the resolution
. : - of which the foregoing is a true copy
P  wag.duly passed at a duly called meeting
DEPARYMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS of the City Council of the City of
Reqpinmendsd for - - Dartmouth duly held on the23rd day of ;

approval of the Minister b= January, A.’ Do 187

]

.(u

!

M N Y= ~  GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and
i W . City Clerk and under the cogdorate seal

of the said City this2lthq
Aono 1%70

of Janugy .

ey WL

Munister of Manicioal Affaive ‘1




o OO T — y : pon..-e rosasrots e,

FORU DT .B1 - . = . -
! '/ . | : : . 3 . ,- . " e B L . ) Ié‘,r/"ﬂ
A : v City of Dartmouth L S
' Temporary Borrom.ng Resolutmn ‘
( $26 600 - ) = water MicMac Drive

WHEREAS by Section 5 of Chapter 186 of -ihe Revised Statutes of Nova

.. .. Scotia 1954, “the ‘Municipal Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things, in

\\,"- effect, that subject to the provisions of Sectlon 8 of said Act every ciiy
: other’ than the City of Halifax shail have full power and authority to borrow v
ar raise by way of loan from time to itime on the credit of the city such sum -
or gums -as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of constructing,

alter -extending and improving water works or water system for the city and . -
acquigg; or purchasing materials, machinery, implements and plant deemed reqn:leite .or -
advisable therefor, or for meinta.ining suoh water mrka or water syatem;

: AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of said the Mun:l.cipal Affairs Act, it is
enacted among other things, in.effect, that no mowey shall be borrowed under
the provigions of .the said Act until euch proposed borromng has been approved
by the Minis‘ter of Mumcipal Affairs;

AND HHEREAS the C:Lty Council of the Crl:y of Dartmouth deems 4t .
necessary to borrow a sum not exceeding = Twenty: ~six. Thousand Six Handred
. Dollars ($26 600 . ) for the purpose of constructing
and ext.ending water worka or water system by the installation of water tacﬂitiee _

o
@  on MioMac Drive. ‘and acquiring or purchasing materials, machinery, implements - o
and ‘plant deemed requ:lsite or adr.lnble 'bherefor, er for maintdning eueh water \

- ‘works -or- water: syetem;

o © AN WHEREAS by"the Mun'lcipal Affairs Aot such sum shall in the o
I discretion of the City Council he borrowed.or ralsed-in ome sum at ome™ =~
time or in instalments t differenmt times and the sum required shall be

borrowed or raigséd by the issue and sale of debemtures of the City to such
_an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary to raise such sum;

‘ AND WEEREAS pursuan‘t “to Section 227 of the Dartmouth City Charter ¢

. it is deemed expedient to authorize an officer of the City to borrow from

| © * time to time on behalf of the City by way of promissory note or overdraft :

; pending the ipsuing of dehemtures such sum not to exceed Twenty-six Thousand

S 8ix Hundred.’ ' Dollars ($ 26,600 ) for the purpose

- ‘aforesaid from the Bahk of Nova Scotia - at Dartmouth, e

-the sum so borrowed to be repaid 'ro ‘the said Baak” from 1he proceeds of the‘
debentures when. aold; ( ,




BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue. of said 'I:he Hunicipal -
- Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the approval of the Minister
of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City
~a sum not exceeding Twenty-six Thousand Six Hundfed v
_Do.‘uars ($ 26,600 ) for the purpose aforesaid; . .

o

: ' THAT under and in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs Act such
- .. sum be borrowsd or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the City to
such an amount as the Council deems necessary to raise such sumj

{

THAT the dissue and sale of such debentures be postponed and that the
said City do, ypder and by virtue of the provisions of Section 227 of the -
. Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of the Minister of Mumnicipal
- Affalrg, authorize the Clerk-Adninistrator of the City to borrow from time to
time on behalf of the City by way of promissory note or overdraft pending the
isste of dpbentures, a sum of money not exceeding Twenty-six Thousand Six
Hupdred . . Dollars ($ 26,600 ) from the
Bank of Nova Saotia at Dartmouth;

) THAT such sum or sums be borrewed from said Bank for a period not’

exceeding twelve momths from the date on which this resolution shall have

been approved by the Minister of Mumicipal Affairs, with imterest thereon to ‘
" be paid said Bank at a rate not to exceed six per cemtum per anmm and that ~— T
the amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the pmceeds of the

debentures when sold;

‘THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the resolu‘tion .
of which the foregoing is a true copy
was duly passed at a duly called meeting
of the City Council of the City of

. DEPARTMENT 41:.\5&_'.‘«::1?.4{‘ AFFAIRS |
i < anmendsd for - . Dartmouth duly held on the 23rday of "
apuruval of the Minister o - January, A D, 19 67 T

"GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and -
: City Clerk and under the cqrporate seal
of the said City this 2ltWay of January




City of Dartmouth
¢ Issuing Resolution
© $33,556.8 '-"Streets

WHER.EAS the City Colincil of the City of Dartmouth is authorized to borrow

or raise’ by way of loan by the issue and sale of. debentures of the City a sum not
— W axceeding Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350, ooo) for the purpose of . -
laying out, opening, oonetruoting, widening, making ‘and draining streets, roads, '
bridgen, and culverts or rdain:l.ng walls in the city and acquiring or purchasing
- woe materials, machinery, implements and planb deemed requisite or advisable therei'or
| or i‘or maintaining, clearing or :lmproving such streets, roads, br:ldges, culverts
or retaining walls- v ‘ o
AND AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 227 of Chapter 67 of the
‘Acts of Nova Scotia, 1962, an Act Relating to the City of Dartmouth and of a resolntion
: ir passed by the City Council on ,the 23rd,,day,,or~~June AJD., 1965 and approved by the
_Minister of Manicipal Affairs on the 2lst day of Juiy AD., 1955; the said Council
. postponed the issue and sale of .dehenturee and did , with the approval of the Minister
" of Munleipal Affairs, borrow from the Royal Bank of Canisda at Dartmouth a summot -
eJ:ceeding Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) for the _purpose of' 1ay:lng |
cut, opening, constructing, widening, mak:l.ng and draining streets, roade, bridges
and culverts or retaining walle in the City and acquiring or purchasing materials,
machinery, implements and plant deemed requieite or advisable therdbr , or for main-
taining clear:!ng or improving such - streets, roads » bridges, culverts or retain:lng walls;
AND_ WHEB.EAS such sum was borrowed from the said Bank for periods not exce_eding '

¢

twelve months and it is now deemed necessary to issue and sell one debenture to repay
the said Bank a portion of the" bum so borrowed; . -
AND WHEREAS pursuant to a resoluti'on passed ..by the City Council on the 16th
day of April A.D., 1966 and approved by the Minister of Mmicipal Affairs on the 25th
' day of April A.D. » 1966, the said Council issued and sold one debenture in the amount
of One Hundred and Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-four Dollars and Forty-two
' Cents ($102,924. h2) leaving the amount of Two Handred and Forty—seven Thousand SeVenty-
five Dollars ‘and F:li'ty-eight Cents ($2h7,075 58) still authorized to be borrowed by the
issue and sale of debentures for the purpose aforesaid;
| MD WHEREAS pu.rsuant to a resolntion passed by the said Council 'dn the 5th i
,*';“ T TTdayof July‘A.D. 5 1966 and.-- approved by-the. Minister of Municipal- Ai’fairs -on-the- ll;th*“*—‘”’j
day of July A.D., 1966, the said Council was authorized to postpone the lssue and sale i
of debentures for a further period not exceeding twelve months; !‘
." o AND WHEREAS WHEREAS the. said Gity Counoil deems that the issue and sale of one debenture .'
of the C:I.ty to the amount of Th:irty-three Thousand Five Hnndred and Fifty—eix Dollars e

and. Eighty—four Cents ($33 556 310) as herein after mentioned will be neeessary to raise o

the sum required‘




b

EE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that one debemture of the sald city fof Thirty-three.
Thousand Five Hundred and F:Lfty-s:lx Dollare and Eighty—four Cente ($33 556 84) be

eceordingly 1ssued end sold;
mr ‘the eeid debenture ‘be numbered 66-&-1 and be dated the First day of

[

September A.D. ’ 1966- ‘
THAT the eeid principal and interest be payable without charge to ‘the holder

at any office of the noyal Bank of Canada in the City of Dartmouth and at the pr:!.ncipal
office of the e&!‘Bank in either of the Cities of Toronto or Ottawa at the option of
l the holder, the said intemt be at the rate of five and three-eighthe per centum (5. 3/8%)
per anmum connnencing the First day of. September AD., 1966, caloulated ennually not
inadvance and payable eemi-anmxally, the inetelments of principal and interest to be in
the sum of Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty-three Dollars and Seventy-seven Cents
($2 843.77) the first euch instalment due and payable on the First day of March A.D. ,
1967 and to ‘cantime thenceforward on the. Firet day of March and the Fix:et day of
September in each and every eubeequent year for the. complete term of ten yeare or until
the ful1" amount has been retired; : ' E e
. _TiA_T_ the Mayor of the said City do -sign the debenture or have it imbreeeed_ with
-a printed -facsimile of his signature and the Clerk of the sald City do’counter_.s:lgn the
. sddd debenture , that they do seal the same with the:corporete seal of the said City,
and that the said Clerk do‘sign‘ ‘the interest coupnns or if the same are lithographed
A‘either eign the same or have them impreseed with a~feo;imile of his signature; .
‘ ' THAT the amount borrowed as aforesaid frnm"the said Bank be repaid the said
Bank out of the proceeds of the ee.id Debenture when sold. ‘ ‘
THAT the reeolution passed by the city Council on the 6th‘ der of September AJD.,
1966 and approved by the Minieter of Mmicipal Affairs on the 6th day of October A.D. s

1966 is hereby reeéinded and that the Minister be requested to revoke his epprovel thereof;
THAT the debenture munber 66—K—l ieeued pursuant to the reeolution passed on the '
B 6th day of September A.D., 1966 for the total prfﬁ:ipel amount of Sixty-five Thousand |
* Four Hundred and Seventy—five Dol_'lnre_end Th:lrty:threg Cents ($65,475.33) and issued
pursuant‘te :lmproperf‘calculat‘ione therefor, is hereby mull and void" and that debenture
number 66—N-1 for the total principal amount of Thirty-three Thousand Five Hundred and
Fii‘ty-ejx Dollars and Eighty-four Cents ($33 556 8L) be issued in substitution thezeror;f

: THISZB TO CERTIFY that the reeolution of
which the foregoing is a true copy was
duly passed at a duly called meeting of
the City Council of the City of Dartmouth
duly held on thel3 4L day. of%,««,«»;
A.D., 1967 .




GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and - |

- City Clerk and under the corporate seal of =
. - the said City this_2yttday ofjpmﬁ
A.Dy, 1967 A . :

DEPAWIMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS | - _
" Recommended for N S 2 e R A N
approval of the Minister. - o - CITY CIZRK

Depitty Mini

A
/%’7}%

Munister of Municipal Affairs




“_‘Dartmouth; N, S.. .. R ~January 23/67.
Coun01l met as a Commlttee of the Whole to d1scuss the
‘ matter of ‘Solicitors! services for the Clty, snd the app01ntment -
of the Assessment Appeal Court.; '
It was moved by Ald, Hampson and Whltworth and carried that
the Commlttee of the Whole meet in camera,
CITY SOLICITORS -~ The Committee of the Whole agreed that the services of the
' firm of Drury, Huestis, Anderson and chkie be continued as,
City Solicitors for a one-year perlod, as recommendedvby the
"Clerk-Administrator and by the Finance & Exeéutive Committee.
- It was moved by Ald. Whitworth and’ Brownlow and carrled that this
| recommendatlon be recommended- to Council,
BY-LAW C-lO?; The Commlttee of the Whole con31dered By-law C-103, a
‘ngggsﬁgNT ' proposed amendment to By-law C-14, dealing w1th the Court of
ATFRALS Assessment Appeals. "It was proposéd that the follow1ng be
app01nted members of the Court of Assessment Appeal:
~ Mr., John Connors Chairman
Donald C. Forbes
Wm,‘Comer _

"It wss also agreedvthat'the fees be set at $75. per six o
hour day and $37.50 for a half day. for the Chalrman and $50.
and $25. for the other members.

It was moved by Ald. Stubbs and Hull.and carried that the”
Committee of the Whole recommend that Council adopt By-law

-103 as proposed

The Committee of the Whole adjourned to meet as regular

. Council.
Meeting adjourned,

. Lohoon, _
Deputy City Clerk. o

. APPROVED:




Dartmouth, dl. S. . ' January 23/67.

Council met as a Committee oﬁ the Whole to discuss proposed

" 1967 Legislation.‘ The‘firet item discussed was.a proposed amendi.
ment to Sectlon 138 of the Dartmouth Clty Charter pertalning to
control over cuttlng trees blastlng operatlons removal of
..top301l etc., B ‘

" Several of the Aldermen expressed concern about the extent

of control whioh the City woﬁld be~permitted oyer'anlindividual

".'resident's property under this amendment.o‘The Solicitor noted

‘that this is designed as an enabllng sectlon only; a by-law v
would be reoulred to spell out the exact amount of control whlch
" the City wishes to exercise.

Ald. Weldon suggested that -the proposed leglslatlon be
v,referred to the proper Committee for study, rather than attemptlng
.to continue the present ‘detailed dlscu831on. Ald Dav1s and .
Stubbs felt that the dlscu531on should contlnue.- It was moyed
by Ald. Whitworth and Weldon and carried that the Committee ‘of
the”Whole'reoohmend to Council that this proposed legieiatiOﬁ
be~referred‘to the Legislepion Committee for further'study.
It.was ﬁoved’by Ald. Whitworth and Granfield and carriéd that
'the;Committee;of the Whole adjourn to meet as regular Council,

Meeting adjourned.

> C, Cohoon '
Deputy City élerk.

- APPROVED:




.

‘ _'Dartmouth, N. S, . : - January 25/67. .

THIRD READING:. -

BY-LAW C-103

®
’\ o

Regularly called meetlng of City Coun01l held thls date at
515pm. . '

Present = Mayor Zatzman, Chairman

Ald Stockall Granfield
Smith Hampson
~ Davis - MacCormac -
- Hull T Stubbs - ' E -
"~ Weldon - Whitworth B , ‘

Clerk-Administrator, C. A, Moir
. City- Sollcltor, Mr. Drury
"Couricil met to consider third reading of By~law 0—103 as
emended., This By-law, which is an ameﬁdment'to By-law C-14,"

was given first and second reading at the Jan, 23fd.meeting of .

Council.

' It was moved by Ald, Hull and Stockall that By-law C-103

be read a third time; and that the Mayor and Clerk-Administrator

be'authorized te:sign andvseal the said By-law on behalf of the

City. _ ' ’.>
Ald, Whitworth felt that the fees paid to mehbers of the

Assessment Appeal Court should not be increased as proposed in

the amendment to By-law C-103. He said tRat the_abointees had

indicated their,willingness to serve at the original fees, and

~that no further ehange'should be’made unless it is formally

reouested by them It was moved\}n amendment by Ald Whltworth
and Granfleld that the fees be set at $75. per six hour day and
%37 50 for a half day for the Chalrman, and $50, and $25. for

Fother members of the Court of Assessment Appeals,

Ald., Weldon speke against the amendment; Aid. Smith'spoke
in favor of it, The Mayor felt that.the proﬁoéed increases are
warranted and th@t the members of the . Court would not be likely
to come forward to request such an 1ncrease eh'thelr own.

The amendment was put and defeated (Ald Smith, Hampson

. Granfield, and Whltworth votlng ‘for). The motion for third

;readlng was ‘put and carried (Ald. WhitWorth, Granfield, andv

Hampson voting against),




'City Gouncil, Jan., 25/67. "ﬂ ' = o : : Page 2.

‘ o . Ald. Stockall requested th(t an item pertalnlng to the
| ‘additions to John Matrtin and Prince Arthur Jr. ngh Schools be
added to the agenda. It was. moved-by Ald, -Stockall and Dav1s _
that the 1tem be added as reouested; the motion was put, with a
tie vote of 5 -5 (Ald Wmith, Weldon Granfield, Stubbs and
"Whltworth votlng agalnst) The Mayor cast the decldlng vote
‘ against and the motlon was defeated.

Meetlng adJourned.

. Cohoon, :
Deputy Clty Clerk.

I'

. APPROVED:




Dartmouthy N, S, - ' January 27/67.

Regularly callgd meeting of City Council held this date

at 12:15 p.m. S -
Present - Mayor'Zatzman, Chairman -

Ald, Davis Stubbs
. Stockall . Weldon.
Hampson - Whitworth
MacCormac Brownlow .
Granfield
Mr, Hattie, representing Provincial Government
Tosky,- representing Federal Government
‘C. A. Moir, Clerk-Administrator
o Mr. Drury, Clty Solicitor
OPEN & AWARD TENDER: This meeting of Council was called to open and award the
DARTMOUTH HIGH -
SCHOOL ADDITION tender for the addltlon to Dartmouth ngh School, The following

e tenders were received and opened

(1) Cambrian Construction Ltd.: $1,068,452.,
Bid bond: $200,000. :
Completion date: 14 mos.

(2) H., W. Corkum Construction Co. Ltd.: $1, 07&,700.
Bid bond: $130 000.
Completion date: on or before Feb 28/68

(3).Eastern Contracting Ltd.: $1,053,551,
Bid bond: $125,000.
Completlon date: Dec. 31/67

(4) Foundation Co. of Canada: %l l7h 700.
Bid bond: 10% of tender prlce '
Completion date: March 15/68

 (5) Fundy Construction Co. Ltd. %l Ohé 052
: Bid bond: %110,000. :
Completion date: Dec. 31/67

(6) Kenney Construction Co. Ltd,: $1,165,000,”
~ . Bid bond: 10% of tender prlce !
Completion date: Dec. 31/67.

resndr

(7) McDonald Constructlon Co. Ltd.: $1,057,900. -
Bid bond: 10% of tender prlce .
“Completion date: Jan, 31/

. On motlon of Ald Stockall and Brownlow, the follow1ng
- Resolutlon was unanlmously adopted '

Te— . T —m——
'RESOLVED that the EEHEE?‘ET Fundy Construction_Cos: Ltd.
" for the addition to Dartmouth High School in accordance
* with Plans and Specifications as prepared by Architects
© Mettam, Wright Associates in the amount of $1,046,052,
be accepted - subJect to the approval of the Minister of

Munlclpal Affalrs to the necessary Temporary BorrOW1ng




City Council, Jan, 2767, o Page2.

." o Resolutlon, and subject to detalled approval by the
' Architect,
BE ‘IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk~
- . Administrator be and they are hereby authorized to
; execute the'contract on behalf of the City when same
has been approved by the Clty Solicitor, -

In answer to. .a question from Ald. Stockall, Supt Moir
o ‘said that the grade ten and twelve classes at_Dartmouth High
School wiil be on shift classes from September of this.year
until the addition Has been completed; all commercialvclassee’
will be delayed until Sept. Q£Al968. | ‘

N ~Ald. ﬁevis askedrif'it'is possible'to invoke a penelty 6f>
any kind against the company if ﬁefk is not completed within
the:specified time; Mr. Mettam said that no‘euch penalty,gléuse
can be legally intoked. Ald. Granfield said he was pleased to
see this school addition being buiit under a cost-sharing

‘ agreement with the two other levels of government (amounting to

~60%)., so that Dartmouth re51dents would receive some assistance
in their heavy educatlon costs.

It was moved by Ald, Stockail and Brownlow and carried that
a temporary borrowing resolution for $800,000. (Dartmouth High
School addltlon) be approved. *.-{

) Ald.,Stockall requested that an item pertaining to the
additions to John Martin and Prlnce Arthur Jr. High Schools be
added to the-agenda.-—It wae moved by Ald. Stockall and Mac-
Cormac and . carrled that the item be added as reauested (Ald.

-mStubbs Granfield and Weldon voting against),

Ald. Brownlow asked for a rullng on whether or not it
weuld first be neceesary to rescind the»previous.motion for
deferralitovthebFeb. 76h mesting of Council, passed at the

meeting of Jan., 23rd The Sollcltor said he was not able to

rule on this without further reference to the by-law coverlng
proeedure, He pointed out that a two-thirds majority (of the

Council members present) is required,before an item can be




City Qouncil, dan, 27/67. . ‘-f_"f . ' i . Page-3‘a:‘

(i” . ddded to the agehdé.. Ald. Stubbs asked for a recount and the

'motion was-defeated,_

Meeting ad journed, -




e

L

FOR{DT BL .

.oi-

Ci‘ty of Dar'l:mouth » '
' Temporary Borrow:.ng Resolut:mn :
S $soo 000 - ) = "Addition
) - Dartmouth High School

‘- HHER‘E.AS by Section 5 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes of Nova

Scotia 1954, the Municipal Affairs Act), it.is enacted among other things, in

effect, that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of said Act every.city
ather than the City of Halifax shall have full power and authoriiy to borrow
or raise by way of loan from time to time on the credit of the city such sum

. or sums -as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of erecting,
. acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping
. buildings for public schools and acquinng or purchasing or improv:.ng land.

. for such bu:.ldmgs,

AND HHEIEA:» by Section _of "said.the Humcipal Affairs Act, it is'

' enacted among other things, in. effect, that-no movey shall be borrowed under -

the provigions of .the said Act until such proposed borromng has been approved
by ‘bhe Mix:rister of Municipal Affairs;. . v

AND WHEREAS the City Council of the C:Lty of Dartmouth deems-it . =~~~ . .

necessary to borrow a sum not exceeding p_:.ght Hundred
Thousand . . . Dollars ($ 800,000 ) for the purpose of erecting, -
furnishing or equipp:mg an addition to the Dartmouth’ High School for a

"'Vocational Wing ‘and acquir:ng or purchasing or improving land for such -
_add1tiona1 w:.ng, e

' AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act duch sum shall in the
discretion of the City Council ke borrowed or raised in ope sum at one

time or in instalments at differenmt times and the sum required shall be
borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debemtures of the City to such

- an amount as the (.ouncil thereof deems neceasary to raise such sumy . - —

AND WHEREAS - pursuanrt to Section 227 of the Dartmouth Ci'ty Charter

it 48 deemed expedient to authorize an officer of the City to borrow from.

time to time on behalf of the City by way of promissory mote or overdraft -
pending the ipsuing of debentures suc.h sum not to exceed Bight Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($ 800,000 ) for the purpose
aforesaid from the Royal Bank of..Cagnada - - at Dartmouth,

* the sum 30 borrowed 'to be repaid to the said Bank from the prooeeds of the

debeutures when :30:Ld;f co e




_ BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of said the Municipal
- Affairs-Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the approval of the Minister
of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City
a sum not exceeding RBight Hundred Thousand - oo .
“Dollars ($800,000 - ) for the purpose aforesaid;

_THAL under and in accordance with said the Muniéipai Affairs Act siuch

sun be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the City to -
such an amotnt 'as the Council deems necessary to raise such sumg

THAT the issue and sale of sugh debemtures be postponed and that the -
- 8Said City do, ynder and by vittue of the provisions of Section 227 of the - :
‘Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal. .
Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Admimistrator of the City to borrow from time to ‘
time on behalf of the City by way of promissory note or overdraft pending the
issue of debentures, a sum of ‘money not' exceeding Bight Hundred
Thousand -~ o Dollars (§ 800,000 ') from the -
Royal Bank of Canada ‘ at Dartmouth;

- THAT such sum or sums be borrewed from saild Bank for a period not
exceeding twelve months from the date on which this resolution shall have
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest thereon to
be paid said Bank at a rate mot to exceed 8ix per centum per anmm and that
the amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bark from the proceeds. of the '
debentures when sold; . o '

‘THIS IS TO CERF'IFY that the resolution
of which the foregoing is a true copy
was duly pessed at a duly called meoting .
of the City Council of the City of R
R -Dartmouth duly held on the 27tday of . .
- .MM.-...,.., .
+ DEPARYMENT OF MUNICIFAL 36 Fadme . - Jenuary A. Do 19 '
' Recommengeq for

approval of g Muistor " GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and
: i . City Clerk and under the borporate seal
-of the said City thisp7th day of Ja muary

AD. 194

‘ y X . s0 oo s o0 T%ac
: . /) . R P

Minister of Manicipal Affairs . ' ' 7 ’ '

! St Al ™| N A AL S .

0coecoens

’




- Dartmouth, N, S.. : R ' January 28/67,

., o ,Reguiarly called meeting of City Council held this date
' at 9: OO a.m, : |

Present ~ Mayor Zetzman, Chalrman

Ald. Whltworth .- Weldon
Stubbs .. Wambolt
MacCormac - Hull
Brownlow Davis
Hampson Smith
-Granfield Stockall .

Clerk-Admlnlstrator .C. A, Moir
Clty Sollcltor, Mr. Drury

PROPOSED 1967 This meeting of Council was called to consider proposed
LEGISLATION
‘ »legislatlon for 1967._ The Mayor euggesped that Council might
S . wish to-move into Committee of the Whole for discussion purposes.
‘ o It was moved by Ald. Hampson and Brownlow and carried that
Council move into Commlttee of the Whole. ' |
The Mayor reported that Coun01l meetlng as a Committee of
DU the Whole had considered proposed 1967 1eglslat10n, as amended
| -and approved by the Legislatlon Committee, and recommends approval
by Council, It.wes moved by Ald. Stockall and Hampson that the
1967 legislation, as amended, be approved by Council,
It was moved in amendment by Ald. Whitworth and Stubbs

thaﬁ the word 'commercial'! be reinstated in Section 2h8B of the

bill. The amendment was put. and defeated (Ald Smith, Stubbs,

‘. _ and Whitworth voting for). The motion was put and carrled (Ald,
)  Whitworth and Weldon votlng against) V
ggggI¥G:CAPITAL The Mayor recommended that a meetlng of Councll be called as
DG _

soon as possible to discuss the- ‘City's five~year progected eapital
budget, so that it may be presented to the Dep@. of Municipal
Affairs as reqﬁested. Capital expenditures for 1967 would be
approved and the remeining projections would be approved in

principle. It was moved by Ald. Stockal; and Weldon and carrled

pthat the Mayor be empowered to call such a meeting of Council as
soon as p0851b1e. '

It was moved by Ald, Stockall and MacCormec that the item

.. : pertaining to the John Martin and Prince Arthur Jr, High School




City Council, Jan. 28/67.,

Pagé 2. .
7 additions be'added to the agenda. The motlon was put and defeated
It was moved by Ald. Weldon ‘and Granfleld and carrled that

the meetlng adJourn.

Meeting adgogrned.

. C.’ Cohoon,
Deputy Clty Clerk.

T APRROVED'..




" Dartmouth, N, S. J . . January 28/67.

Gouncil met as a Committee of the Whole to discuss proposed
© 1967 Legislation, as approved and amended by the Legislation ,
~ Committee. f, , , o
‘”SECTION 138 Section 138. of the City Charter is amended by adding the
'i'_following sub-section

(p) Controlling the cutting down of trees movement of
-topsoil, movement of gravel, movement "of earth,
alteration of grade of land, blasting of rock and
1andscaping of property,

" The Legislation Committee recommended ‘approval of this .
emendment. It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Wambolt that the -

‘ amendment be adopted. . _
"qEGTlON 166 Section 166 is amended by inserting 1mmediately after the’i
0 words "any class thereof" in the‘third line, the words "or one
. or more‘former employees of the Town of Dartmouth or the City
of Dartmouth", (This section pertains to the pensioning of.
City employees.) The Legielation'Committee recommended approval
of this'amendment. It was moved by Ald., Brownlow and Whitworth
' R ‘fand carried that the amendment be adopted. '
l,QECTION‘lssi_’ Section 155 is amended by adding the following sub-section..'

(h) reouiring every owner of property fronting on eny street
in which there is a public sewer to construct a sewer
N L L - from the buildings on the property, to the public sewer
, - . in such manner.as is laid down by the by-laws and .
k ‘ o » regulations of the Oity, except when the City Council
ig satisfied that existing provisions for drainage are
adeocuate;

, Xroviding that persons euthorized by the Clerk- -
- Administrator may forceably enter land and buildings
- for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of
Section 155 of the City Charter}

.,mﬂroviding that if any person violates the provisions .

" of any by-law madé by authority of Section 155 of the
City Charter, the City Council may by resolution order
that the Clerk-Administrator have the work done and the

- cost of the work as certified by the Clerk-Administrator
shall be & lien on the land in respect to which the
required work was done, . All the provisions of the
City Charter relating to the duration and enforcement
of a lien for taxes-on-real—property shall-apply to g
lien under this Section. The lien under this Section
shall ‘exist from the date that the cost of the work is
certified by the Clerk-Administrator. -

pimpoeing fines not exceeding %lOO 00 for each offence
_upon persons who violate any by-law made by suthority
~of:-Section 155 of the City Charter. ‘




Committee ofvthethole, Jan, 28/67. . A ' Page 2 4

-
®

- SECTION 141

‘ ’

SECTION 373

7
!.

SECTION 163;

_(e)“&'(f)

The Legislation Committee recommended striking out suo-

section (i) and altering the lettering of the other sub-sections

. accordingly, Subseouent to the meeting of the Legielation

Committee, the Solicitor has recommended deletion of subsection
(k), since the matter is already covered by Section 134, sub-
section (l) of the City Charter, The Committee of the Whole
agreed to a year's trial period under this leglslation before

drafting further‘legisletion with more authority, It was moved

. by Ald, Granfield and Weldbn end carried that the. amendment-to

Sectlon 155 be adopted with deletion of (i) and (k).
Section lhl is amended by 1nserting immediately after sub=-

'eection 3, the following subsection:

. (A) The Qouncil may accept a street less than fifty feet
wide and without compliance with conditions as to ~
work, grade and construction as Council mdy from

~ time to timé have determined by by-law, Where Council
is satisfied that the street has-been used as a public
or private right-of-way for motor vehicles for a period
of more than ten years and upon such acceptance the
title to such street shall vest 1n the City.

Approval of thls amendment was recommended by the Legisletion

‘Committes. It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Stubbs and carried

that the emendment be adopted.
Sectlon 373 is amended by adding the following sub—section
(3) .There shall be no compensatlon payable when the land
expropriated for a street has been used as a public
_or private right-of-way for motor vehicles during a
period of more than 10 years, X
_Abproval of this amendment was. recommended by the Legislation
Committee. It was moved by Ald. Hampson and Brownlow that the

amendment be edopted The Commlttee agreed to deletion of the _

"words 'or private' from sub-section (3), The motion was put

and carried (Ald, Davie Weldon and. HEmpson votlng agelnst).

‘ Section 163 is emended by adding the following sub-section:

(e) Provide by by-law that every sum of money owing to
the City for water constitutes a lien on the real
____._property-where-the water ig météred to the consumer

and is added to the next yearly taxes thereon and may
be collected therewith with the seme rights ‘and remedies,

(£) A lien pursuant to this sub-section shall exist only
-on real property in the City of Dartmouth.




Committee of the Whole, Jan, 28/67. o Page\g §

" The" Leglslatlon Committee recommended approval of the amend-

,ment. It was_moved by Ald. Stubbs and Weldon and carried that

the amendment be‘adopted.‘ i
SECTION 321: Section 321 sub-section (3) is emended by deleting the
Sub—section (3)
. " word 'one! from the fourth line, and substituting the word 'three',
~ (This section deals with extending liens on personal property '
texes,) The Legislation Committee recommended that the sub-
section be altered by deleting the words 'ohe-year',;and sub-
stitdting.the'words 'three years'{ It was moved by Ald, Granfield

- and Stockall and carried that the amendment be adopted, with the

alteration recommended
Sub-sectlon (5) of Sectlon 322 is repealed; the Solicitor
explalned that ‘this subsectlon is now redundant, The Leglsletlon
Committee recommended approval of this amendment, It was moved
‘by Ald. Stockall and Stubbs and carried that the amendment be
edopted. - .
p‘ : WL ’ , L
SECTION 24,6 - Section 246 is repealed and the following substituted:
| " (1) The Council may by by-law authorize any designated
officer or officers to borrow before or after the
levying of taxes for the current year from any person
or banks such sums as the Council deems necessary to
meet the current expenditures and obligations of the
City until the taxes levied or to be levied for the
year can be collected
The emount so borrowed shall not in the aggregate at
eny time exceed fifty per cent of the estimated amount
of the taxes for the current year. S
(3) When the amount authorized by this Section is borrowed
" the power to borrow shall cease until the loans have

been reduced when the power may agaln be exercised to
the limit stated,

This amendment was approved by the Leglslatlon Committee,

It was moved by Ald, Stockall and MacCormac and carrled that the

‘amendment be adopted. ‘
SECTION 23:. ‘Section 23, sub-section (2) is amended by deleting the
Subsection 2 e e
e O TA S 'polllng*distrlct in Whlch “such real property 1s situated'

beglnnlng on.the fifth llne, end substituting the word 'City'

The Legislatlon Committee recommended approval of the amendment.‘,

It was moved by Ald. Stubbs and Stockall .and carrled that the




Committee of the Whole, Jan., 28/67, S Page \3\6‘

. o amendment be adopted. = 4 .
SECTION 414 Section hlh is amended by adding the following sub-sections:

(3) No action shall bevbrought agalnst the City to
- garnishee the wages of any employee of the City.’

(L) No action shall be brought against the City for
wages of an employee of the City of Dartmouth by
the assignee of such wages and the City may satisfy’
its indebtedness for wages by payment to its employee
when the wages have been assigned.

The Legislation Committee recommended that the amendment
be altered by striking out sub-sectionHXB), and changing the
.number of”ﬁhe snbeequent seotion accordingly, It was moved by
Ald, Stogkall and--Stubbs and eerried:that the amendment be.. ... '
. adopted, with deletion of subasection (3) as recommendod:
SECTION 35 °  Seetion 35 is amended by adding the following:

- If the revising officer is unavailable "to perform his
duties, the ClerkeAdministrator may appoint a substitute
rev181ng officer, who shall be rualified as aforesaid and
paid the amount provlded by Council when they appointed
the rev131ng offlcer.

The Legislation Committee recommended approval of the
amendment, It was moved by Ald, Stubbs and Stockall and carried
that the amendment oedadopted.

SgggIgNS 237 A & Chapter 67 of the City Charter is amended by adding
s immediately‘after Section 237 the following sections '

237 A In any local improvement by-law enacted under
Section 228 of this Part the City Council may
by by-law set the amount of lien for sewer to
be charged against every lot of land having a
perimeter of less than nine hundred feet but

—the calculation of the amount of lien per
‘frontage foot where applicable shall be made
as if all sewer liens were being calculated on
a frontage foot basis.

237 B In any local improvement by-law enacted, under
Section 228 of this Part the City Council may
by by-law incréase the amount-of sewer lien on
every lot by the sum of $115,00 for every resi~-
dential unit and apartment in excess of one :
built or to be bullt on each lot.

,lllllwl_ln;dlscuss1ng~thls—amendment7~themLeglslation"Committee'

-considered the possibility of lots having a perimeter of less

than nine hundred feet being subdivided after the sewer lien has

.

been applied; the Solicitor has now recommended the following




Committee of the Whole, Jan. 28/67.

o ad‘dition to this section of the bill:
- . v
237 C In any local improvement. by-law enacted under °

Section 228 of this part the City ‘Council may by
by-law provide that where a lot which has been
made subject to a sewer lien under Section 237A
herein has been subdivided, the new lots resulting
from the subdivision shall be charged with a sewer
lien in amounts eoual to that which would have been
charged if the lots -had been in existence at the
time the sewer liens were charged under the local
improvement by-law and the amounts already paid for
a sewer lien in respect to the lot before subdivision .
shall be credited to the dewer lien on the new lots
pro-rated according to the frontage of the new lots
derived from the subd1v1ded lots. :

AR It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Stubbs and carrled that
this amendment with the addltlon of 237 C, be adopted
hriiﬁTION 2a8,C, ‘ .The Legislation Committee agreed to add a further Section. -
- (15) to the proposed bill. Under this section, Chapter 67 is
amended by addlng 1mmedlately after Sectlon 24,8 B the following
sectlon'

24,8 C Where a re51dent1al unit is connected to an existing
sewer, & sewer lien of $115,00 shall be applied to
the . 1ot on which .the unit is situated if there is
more than one residential unit on the lot and shall
be effective when the occupancy permit for the.unit
is granted, :

It was moved by Ald, Davis and Stockall and carried that

the amendment be approved, with the addition of the words teach
unit on the lot!' in the third line, ar¥ with the understanding .
that this is designed as perm1531ve leglslatlon only, further,

that the funds derived would be. dep031ted in a spe01al fund for

sewer replacement. : T ’
At this p01nt in the meeting, the Committee adjourned whlle
the Chief of Police presented seven graduating Police Constables;
" each Constable was presented with his badge by the Mayor. The
Committee agreed tﬁat in future, sueﬁ graduation ceremoniee for

Police Officers should take place in the Council Chamber'befere

L

A.»members OF -CouNCLL oe oo e i o |
kisECTIQN 24,8 B The Committee re~convened and con51dered Section 14 of the ”
—_— proposed bill, whereby Chapter 67 is amended by addlng . '
!!P : ;m%edlately after Sectlonlzus, the follow1ng section:




Committee of the Whoie, Jan, 28/67, : - ' 8 Page B‘X
® |
) 2&8 B The Council may establish a -rate on. all land and
'bulldlngs used for commercial), 1ndustrlal multiple
" housing and apartment purposes 20% higher than.the -
rate set for.all other real property in the City
except that portion of such real property that is
used as a residence by the owner of the property
shall be exempt from the addltlonel charge,

No recommendatlon was made by the Leglslatlon Commlttee on
this amendment, It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Hampson that
the amendment be adOpted with the addition of the words 'up

' (20%) in the thlrd llne, and the deletlon of the words,
'commerclal' and '1ndustr1al' from the second line, Ald Hampson |
said the City could not hope to attract additional industries if
the proposed 20% buslness tax .were to be applied to 1ndustr1al
propertles' Ald., Stockall agreed with this,

Ald, Stubbs euestioned the current industrial texation
,agreement between the City and Industrlal Estates Ltd, She'

~said that Dartmouth residents are, 1n effect subsidiging IEL
industries, Ald Whltworth felt that industry should be prepared
“to make a contribution toward the Clty's educatien costs, The
Commlttee dlscussed at con31derable length the problem of meeting
’educatlon costs and the p0331b111ty of greater finencial partlclp-
~ ation by the Prov1nce, either in a complete take-over of the
educatlon systmn, or of school construction costs.

It was moved in amendment<by Ald, Whitworth and Stubbs that
the word !'commercial!’ be re-1ntroduced in the second line of the
amendment., The amendment was defeated, The motion was put and
carried (Ald. Stubbs, Whitworth and Weldon voting against), .

:. It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Whitworth and carried

that the Committee of the Whole ad journ to meet as regular

,'Coun01l _ -

Meeting ad journed, ‘ - T

Deputy City élerk.

- APPROVED:




AAPTTAL BUDGET:

1966 ~ 1970

Municipal Affairs; and expleined varions points releted to

Dartmouth, N, s.. . - o - February 2/67,

9

Regularly called meetlng of Clty Counc11 held this date at

N

Present - Mayor Zatzman; Chairman

Ald. Stockall Thornhill

Smith " Granfield
- Davis " Brownlow .
- Wambolt MacCormac
Weldon _ Stubbs
Whitworth

- Clerk-Adminlstrator, C. A. Moir
City Solicitor; Mr. Drury

Couaeil met to consider a projected capital budget covering'

_the years 1966 - 1970. The Mayor explained. the urgency of pro-

vidiné such a.projection'for consideration by the Dept. of

“capital spending.

“Ald, Weldon said that notice of the Council meeting had

referred only to discussion of cepital estimates for the year

~l967.‘ It was moved by Ald. Weldon and Stockall and carried that

the agenda be corrected to read 'consideration of the total

budget (ie. 1966 -~ 1970)' rether than 1967 only.
It was. moved by Ald. Stockall ‘and Brownlow that “the amount
of $200, OOO be deleted from school estlmates for 1967 (re-

'ductlon in tender for the addition to Dartmouth High School);

~and that the senior and Junlor hlgh schools projected for 1969

be deleted, with a total reductlon in the amount-of $1,850, OOO.
Ald Granfield asked that the estimates for schools be

discussed as the last item, and that the over-all projections

- Jitems, It was moved in amendment by Ald. Granfleld end Stubbs

be first considered on a generalrbasis' Ald, Stubbs agreed that

—

generalities should be- dlscussed before proceedlng to 1nd1v1dual

that Coun01liirst dlscuss the capltal budget in general then

A deeling with eachAgtem, and lesv1ng schools as the’last item for

—

‘ discussion. Ald. Stockall and Brownlow spoke against the amend-

ment. “Ald., Thornhlll suggested that 1t would be advisable to

first hear from the Clerk-Admim.strator his explanatlons for any




City Council, Feb, 2/67.' S : Page 2 ,
L ] : L .

» _ addltlons or deletlons which he is recommendlng.

' The amendment was put and~EEfeated the motlon was put and

carried. .
It was moved by Ald Stubbs and Brownlow and carried that

Coun01l move . into Commlttee-of-the-Whole.

f RECOMMENDAT IONS Counc1l meetlng as a Commlttee-of-the-Whole made the
TO -COUNCIL :
follow1ng recommendatlons regardlng capltal expendltures for the

period 1966 - 1970:

A. SCHOOLS . A, Schools: (1) Thé emount of %200 000, to be. deleted from
' : . the 1967 estimates (Dartmouth High School:
reduction in tender),
(2) The total amount of $l 650,000. to be deleted
. from 1969 estimates (new Junlor and senlor
. high schools).
(3) The amount of $200,000, to be deleted from
1968 estimates (South Woodside school
addition).

"~ B, STREET CONSTR. B. Street Construction:

- (1) The amount of 45200 000, to be deleted from
the 1967 estlmates.

(2) Deletion of the $3, per ft. frontage charge
recommended by the Clerk-Admlnlstrator.

C. SEWER CONSTR. C, Sewer Constructlon (Sanltary)
(SANITARY) , .

Recommended as projected for tbe-total period,

)
D, SEWERS (TRUNK & D, Sewers (Trunk & Sanitary & Dralnage)
SANITARY)
, (1) An amount of $30?OOO to be added to the
® , . 1967 estimates (increase in cost of sewer
o to Marion Helghts) :

(2) The amount of $200 ,000; to be deleted from
. 1968 estimates (exten31on of Lake Banook
trunk sewer),

The amount of $140 000, to be deleted from.
1969 estimates (Wiidwood Subdivision trunk
sewer service). - :

The amount of $114,000. to be deleted from
., " 1967 estimates (ellmlnatlng complete water
o loop service). .
F. PUBLIC BUILDING —Bulldlngsr . :
—
(1) City Hall - recommended . :
(2) Library-Museum - recommended . '
(3) Hospltal - deferred, pending a further report .
and recommendation from the sub-
.committee on construction costs,
“ete, .




|

i
| City Council, Feb. 2/67. L a . .Page3 .
% i S - ., _

[ -." ” F. Publlc Buildlngs (cont'd )

(h) Fire Station - deleted
o : ‘ (5) Fire Equipment - deleted ) :
- _ (6 & 7) Police Station & Equipment - Statlon : y
' completed; eouipment in 1966 estlmates.
(8) Works Building ~ recommended ‘
(9) Court House -~ deleted
(10) Terminal Building ~ deleted

G. REDEVELOPMENT G. Redevelopment "Urban Renewal"
50 000. to be deleted from 1967 estimates.

; 130 000, " 1968 estimates. -
% 113,000. " "- " 1969 estimates.

(h) 127,000, " " " 1970 estlmates,
H.PURCHASE PROPERTIES H. Purchase properties
- ‘_ _ Co Recommendedhas pro jected.
T@IND. PARK 'I. Industrial Park |
‘ (1) Recommended as, projected
(2) That a price-of 20 -~ 25 thousand dollars .

" .. per acre be established as recommended by

the Clerk-Admlnlstrator.

J. INCINERATOR . . J. Incinerator

’ - ' : ' . v . . Recommended as prOJected.
J K. PUBLIC HOUSING K. Public Housing |

; Recommended as progected.

E.A. SCHOOLS “ It was moved by Ald Stockall and Brownlow that -the recommend-

;‘atlon of the Commlttee-oﬂgfﬁe_ﬁﬂole regarding school estimates '

. for 1966 - 1970 be adopted. ' , T '
' Aﬁ%&DMENT - It was moved in amendment by Ald. Dav1s and Smlth that the
capital estimates for,schools be reduced by the folIOW1ng.
' 1967: Deletion of the Tufts Cove School assembly hall,
1968: Deletion of commercial shops, language lab, and
auditorium for Prince Andrew High School.
1969' Deletion of assembly hall for the elementary school.

' e Ald Stubbs, Brownlow and Stockall spoke ‘against the amend-
ment. Ald Stubbs stressed the 1mportance of the Clty's attempt
to provide vocational training for the large percentage of

'.students who w1ll not be going on to unlver51ty. Ald. Brownlow

: sald he could not see the p01nt of suchwen amendment. AldL~Davls“~d_

'6.5, ' . explalned that the purpose intended was to brlng to the Prov1ncial

Government's attentlon the City's need for increased financial




 City Council, Feb. 2/67. - - o . Page L .

: . assistance in school construction, Ald. Granfield noted that
*the Province wiilAéhare the cost of the addition to Prince Andrew

High School. Ald. Thornhill agreed with the intent of the amend-

ment, but felt it. would, in fact, only have the effect of reducing

o fa0111t1es in these schools.
The amendment was put and carried,
Ald, Stubbs moved in améndment that the matter be deferred
until after a joint committee, comprised of. representatives‘from
. the three mun1c1pa11t1es (Hallfax City, County, end ‘Dartmouth),
have approached the Prov1nc1a1 Government with a request that
capital constructlon costs for schools throughout the Province
be taken over by them, The motion was not seconded.
The motion as amended was put and defeated. It was: moved
by Ald. Stockall and Brownlow ond carrled that the or1ginal
‘-recommendatlon on capital estlmates for schools be adopted by
Counc1l (Ald Wambolt Weldon end Granfield votlng against),
B. STREET CONSTR It was moved by Ald, Stockall and Brownlow that the recommend-
ation for B., Street Constructlon be adopted by Council., It was
: moved in amendment by Ald, Davis and Weldon that the $3, per |
foot frontage charge recommended by the Clerk-Admlnlstrator, be
.'t ' relnstated. The amendment was put and defeated The motion was
, put and carried (Ald Weldon, Davis, and Granfield votlng against),
C. SEWER CONSTR. It was moved by Ald, Stockall and Brownlow and carried that
(SANITARY) - . v
' C., Sewer Constructlon (Sanltary) be approved as recommended by
the Comm1ttee~of-the-Whole. : |
D. SEWERS(TRUNK It was ‘moved by Ald Whitworth and MacCormac and carried :
& SANITARY) -
that D., Sewers (Trunk, Sanltary & Dralnage), be approved as

recommended.

E. WATER ' oIt was moved by Ald. Stockall and Brownlow and carried that

E., Water, be_approved_as_rdcommended.

F. PUBLIC BLDGS.. It was moved by Ald. Stubbs and Stockall and carried that
/' CITY HALL - . - _ ' : )
item F., Public Buildings: (1) City Hall, be approved as - -

recommended,




City Council, Feb. 2/67. o - Page 5 ,

' (2) LIBRARY- It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Stubbs and carried that
MUSEUM - ' T RS
: item F,, Public Buildings: (2) Library-Museum, be approved as

recommended,

| (3) HOSPITAL . It was moved by Ald. Stockall and ‘Brownlow that decision on

item F., Public Buildings: (3) Hospital, be deferred as recommended.
It was moved in amendment by Ald. Granfield and Dav1s that thls
1tem-be deleted until a report and recommendation have been
.received'from the sub-committee. The amendment cerried; tne
motion, as amended, carried, ' |
(4) FIRE STATION It was moved by Ald. Brownlow and Wambolt and carried that
‘ item F., Public. Bulldlngs‘ (L) Fire Station, be deleted as .
recommended
(5) .FIRE EQUIPMENT It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Brownlow and carrled that
item F., Public:Buildings: (5) Fire Equlpmentjlpe deleted as
| recommended, | ' ~ -
: (8) WORKS BLDG. - It was moved by .Ald, Stockali and MacCormac and carried that
| item F., Public Buildings: (8) Works Building, be. approved as
recommended (Aid. Weldon and Wambolt voting against). v
(9) COURT HOUSE It was. moved by Ald, Weldon and Wambolt and carried that
item F., Public Buildings: (9) Court House, be deleted as
Q recommended (Ald. Davis voting Iagains-t). ' |
¢ (10) TERMINAL It was moved by Ald. MacCormac and Weldon and carried that
. BUILDING = . ' , ' - ,
‘ ~item F., Public Buildings: (10) Terminal Building, be deleted as
! recbmmended. - | |
:',G REDEVELOPMENT It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Brownlow and carried that
| (URBAN RENEWAL) - o
G. Redevelopment (Urban Renewal) be approved as recommended,
H. PURCHASE - It was moved by Ald, Thornhill and Wambolt and carried that
PROPERTIES: . , : .
. H,, Purchase Properties, be approved as recommended., (Ald. Weldon
voting ageinst ) 1 “ '

I...IND. PARK~M~MW-~~ItAwas moved by*Ald._StockaII and Brownlow “and | carrled that
) v I., Industrial Park, be approved as- recommended. -
J.ENCINERATOR It was moved by Ald.. Brownlow and Stockall and. carried that

. J., Incinerator, be approved as recommended. (Ald; Weldon and




City Council, Feb, 2/67.

N,

' MacCormac votlng agalnst ) v
1 K. PUBLIC‘HOUSING It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Wambolt and carrled that.
L K., Publlc Hou51ng, be approved as recommended. ' ‘
It was moved by Ald. Stockall and MacCormac that.the item
perﬁaining to the Prince Arthur and John Martin additioﬁs be
‘.added ﬁo the agenda. The motion was put and defeated

Meetlng adJourned<

. C. Cohoon
Deputy Clty Clerk.

. APPROVED:




Dartmouth,‘N.,S;‘_ - L . " Feb, 2/67. - A7

: . R _ * Council met as a Cemmittee of the Whole to discuss the

pfejected capital budget for 1966 - 1970. The.ﬁi}rk-ﬂdministrator
recommen&ed abproval of the following: . '

ADDITIONS: 1966 - 1966 Two. items not yet approved by Counc11 - (a) $130,000.
‘ o i . for-the Alderney School addition; and (b) $220,000.
for the purchase of- properties in connection with
urban renewal., (These properties were purchased from
the Special Reserve Fund,) 4

It was moved by Ald. Davis ‘and Stockall and carrled that .

| these two items be approved

A, SCHOOLS: A. Schools: _ ‘ ,
REDUCTIONS = . N |
: » e '1967 - reduction of $200,000,' (lower tender for
. . B Dartmouth High School addition)
(] © 1968 - reduction of $200,000. (delete addition

' to the South Woodside School) )
1969 - reduction of $l 650,000, (delete new
* junior and senlor hlgh schools)

The .Clerk-Administrator explained the reasons for recommehd-
ing these reductions. It is felt that a deeision on the new
senior high school should be deferred until there has been time
to study the effect of the new vocational‘fscilities (Dartmouth
High and Prince Andrew commercial w1ngs, plus the vocational:

. school being built by the Prov1nce). Also, it has been 1nd1cated
that a levelling off or decrease.in population can be expected
in certain areas of the'City; such changes would, affect school
) . o requirements in these areas. With the acquisition of the |
Immaculate Conception Scho6l, it may now be possible to postpone
building the South Woodside School addition; it is recommended,
. "_however,-~-that the land be acquired. ' ‘
B.STREET CONSTR.: B. Street Construction:
REDUCTIONS -
‘ 1967 -~ reduction of $35o 000.-
1 T1968 - L $150 OOO.
$3 FRONTAGE CHARGE It was further recommended that the street paving by-law

" be amended tq.provide'that where a street is paved with

permarient asphalt, the @buttor be charged-$3+—per—lineal-foot—

. ~ “frontage charge (whegher petitioned for or not).
}'QEWERS: ' ’ D. Sewers (Trunk & Sanitary & Dralnage)
"ADDITION & '
- REDUCTIONS — . 1967. - addition of $30,000. (increase in the

. R , ccst of ‘Marion Helghts sewer)




Committee of the Whole, Feb. 2/67. _ . Page A'Z'

. : - 1968 - Reduction of $200,000. (deletion of
: o extension of Lake Banook trunk sewer), .
1969 ~ Reduction of $140,000. (deletion of trunk
© sewer service to WlldWOOd Subdivision).

'E. WATER:  E. Water:

A_REDUCTION ' 1967 ~ Reductlon of $114,000. (water loop not
I : . t0 be completed)

3

F. PUBLIC BLDGS.: It. 1s recommended that the Hospltal be deferred and the
HOSPITAL
c follow1ng deleted:

DELETIONS -~ o 1968 Court HouseAand'Terminal Building
: 1970 Fire-Stationr and Equipment

G. URBAN RENEWAL: G. Urban Renewal: _
REDUCTIONS ‘ ‘
- ; - 1967 - reduction of $50,009.
o  pimmEaans
, _ 1970 - redustien of %127 ’000."
"SCHOOLS — :' A It was moyed b& Aldq Stockall“anducérried that the capital
| d, budget for'ScHoolo»bevreducedras recommended forvl967; 68, and
1969, . | -
STREET CONSTR. It was moved by Ald. Stockall that the oreglnal i;gure“of
%700 000, for Street Construction in 1967 be reinetated, and that
the Clerk-Admlnlstrator's reeommendation for a $3, per foot
“frontage charée.be deieted. ‘Several Aldermen spoke against'the
proposed frontage charge; Ald, Davis and'Weldon spoke in faver
of it, It was moved in amendment by Ald. Thorphill that the
figure.of $700,000. for Street Construction in 1967 be reduced
to $500,000., with no~reduction in 1968, ° The amendment was put -
'and‘carried{ the motion, as amended,”oarried;jAld. Granfield;
, Weldon, and Davis voting against). '
SEWER'CON§TR. It was. moved by Ald, Davis and carrled that the capital
| | budget for C., Sewer Construction (Sanitary), be approved and
recommended to Council., | | |

It was moved by Ald. Stockall and carrled that the capital
budget for D., Sewers (Trunk & Sanitary qiggggggg;_Lang_gpproyedm~__A

with the addition recommended for 1967, and the reductions

reoommended for 1968 and 1969.

WATER ’ Ity was moved by Ald. Stockall and carrled that the capltal

budget for E., Water, be approved w1th the reductlon recommended




7

Committee of the Whole, Feb. 2/67. B ' Page\ﬁ

® for 1967, o
HOSPITAL -~ It.was.moved by Ald. Weldon that item F. (3) the Hospital,
be deleted for the budget perlod 1966 - l970. ' ’
It was moved in amendment by Ald Stockall that the item be
-deferred until a recommendation can. -be brought back by the sub-
commlttee studying the feasibility of proceeding with the hospltal.
Ald. Stubbs suggestedsthat suoh aqetudy should be carried out by
the Hospital Insurance Commission, and felt that careful consider-
ation should be given to the proposal for a convalescent hospital,
'Ald Whltworth favored a meeting of Coun01l with representatlves,
of the Dartmouth Medical Society and the Hospital Insurance
x:Comm1331on. 4
The amendment was put and carried (Ald. Daris and Weldon
votlng agalnst) ‘ _
- PUBLIC BLDGS. It was moved by Ald Thornhill and carried’ that 1tem F. (4)
(4) FIRE STATION _
Fire Station, -be. deleted as recommended.t _
(5) FIRE. EQUIPMLNT It was moved by Ald.  Stockall and carrled that item F. (5)
F1re Equipment, be deleted as recommended
(8) WORKS BLDG. It was moved by Ald, Stockall and carried.that the Works
Building, F. (8), be approved as recommended.
(/‘ COURT HOUSE ; It was moved by Ald. Stockall ‘and carrled that the Court
o House, item F. (9), be deleted as recommended. Ald. Weldon spoke
against any proposal for moving the Court to the Police Station; -
‘and suggested leaving it in its present locatlon untll such time
as a Court House can be’ bullt. _
(10) TERMINAL It was moved by Ald, Thornhill and carried that item-F. (10);
- BUILDING
Termlnal Bulldlng, be deleted as recommended.
URBAN RENEWAL ‘It was moved by Ald. Thornhill and cerrled that the capltal
. budget for Redevelopment 'Urban Renewal' be approved, with the
, “veductions recommended for 1967 = 1970. “'——iﬂ : ‘
%\ggﬁg%ﬁ;? ' It was moved by A1d. Stockall and carried that the capital
- N L _budget for the Purchase of. Propertles be approved (Ald, Smith,

. Weldon and Whltworth votlng against. )




i

Committee of thekWhoie,.Feb.‘2/67. . Page:b\lo

@ | - . -
INDUSTRIAL PARK . It ‘was moved by Ald. Brownlow and carrled that. ‘the capltal

budget for the Industrial Park be adopted, and that a price of .
20 - 25 thousand dollars per acpe be established asbrecommended
— . by the Clerk-Administrdtor;- -
iNCINERATOR " It was moved by Ald. Stoekall'and carried that tbé'capital :
| budget fgz_tbe incinerator be adopted (Ald. Whitwprth voting-
_ against). | ‘ - | .
jPUBLIC ﬁOUSING - It was moved by Ald Thornhlll and carried that the budget
for Publlc Hous1ng (123% of cost) be adopted.
It was moved by Ald. Brewnlow and MacCormac and carried thag
: , ' the Committee ofnthe'Whole' adjourn to meet as regdlar _Council..
' - Meeting ad journed. o

@

. Cohoon,"
Deputy City élerk

~ APPROVED}




'fDartmodth,'N.,S. R . Feb, 8/67.

(O

Regularly called meetlng of Clty Council held thls date

"at 7 30 p,m.

'.Present ~ Mayor Zatzman Chairman :

Ald, Stockall Thornhill
Smith Granfield
Davis . Hampson
- Hull Brownlow
- Wambolt _ MacCormac
Weldon Stubbs
Whitworth
Clerk-Administrator, C. A, M01r
City Solicitor, Mr. Drury .

The_Mayor welcomed to the meeting Mr. Wm, Dixon,eﬁueen

Scout,

‘“ROVE MINUTES It was moved by Ald, Stockall and MacCormac and carried

FINAL PLANS:
- JOHN MARTIN &
- PRINCE ARTHUR
A"DDITIONS

that the minutes of meetings held on Dec, 28, 29,. Jan, 3, 17,
23, 25, and 27 be approved as c1rculabed.

It was moved by Ald, Stockall and Brownlow that final plans '
for the John Martin and Prince Arthur School addltlons be approved'
by Coun01l and tenders celled immediately, |

“Ald. Granfleld questioned the household science and industrial
‘arts facilities included in the plans for both these addltlons,
he felt that adequate prov151on has already been made in the
jschools for instruction in these subjects. It was moved in
amendment by Ald. Granfleld and Smith that Council approve the
motlon after deletlon of the household science and 1ndustr1al

:arts furnlshlngs and eoulpment.

" Ald. Brownlow p01nted out that under our present education

- . system, we are reouired to provide one household scienoe and one’

1ndustrlal arts classroom for every ten academlc classrooms- he

stressed that this prov181on cannot therefore be con81dered as

b,n dnpllcatlon ofdfacllltles.,_HeﬁsaldMLhat_hhe~1mert;nce ofAthese

two subjects is being stressed 'in other parts of the country,
and that our profe331onal educators feel they are necegsary to
. round out a full education system, Deletions such as;the'one

proposed will result in a geheral deterioration in the:City's




City Council, Feb, 8/67.
‘ school system as it now ebclsts; : v ‘
Ald, Whitworth'g oke in favor of the amendment he felt
that residents shoul e permltted to express their oplnlons as
to whether or not household’science end'industrial arté'should
-continue to be tausht in City schools. - Ald. Stockallgnoted that
. they are reocuired by many students as a fifth subject?ﬁand
suggested that if thej-are‘removed from the curriculum; some
| other type of subject‘would be reauired to replece'them. He
said that the whole matter is'much'broader snd_more complicated
than the generalltles now being discussed., L
Ald. Stubbs outllned the auxiliary and. modlfled programs
as they now exist in City schools, and stressed the 1mgortance
o of'these'two subjects to the less.academic stndents who will be
going on to vocatlonal school tralnlng. She’Said thatffinancial.
part1c1pat10n by the PrOV1nce in the Clty's capital school con- .
structlon costs would help to relieve the heavy flnanclal\res-
ponsibility now placed on Dartmouth residents. Ald. §mith
agreed that the Province should be prepared to provide‘e lerger
| degree of assistance toward educatlon costs.

Ald, Hampson said that the main concern of Council should

“be for approval of the plans under’ con51derat10n and not about

large issues such as possible changes in the schod%aiystem itself,

Ald, MacCormac agreed and stressed the urgent need for the John
Martin addition, Ald, Thornhlll suggested that bEfore'dlSCUQG1n$
any curriculum changes in a full-scale-debate, Counc1l should
flrst hear the oplnlons of educators and admlnlstratlve school
staff, Ald. Davis said that if a policy decision regardlng
"~ school curriéulum changes is to be made by Council, it should .
—;——;;F—w——*;-—~be done‘before approving” further” new ‘schools or addltlons.r T
| Counc1l generally agreed W1th thls, several of the Aldermen
' . expressed the opinion that it would be unfair to ellminate the

facilities requlred for household 301ence and 1ndustrial arts in

these two partlcular schools Whlle f60111t1es are evailable in




City Council, Feb. 8/67.

. AMENDMENT :

BY-LAW 7h

other schools throughout.the-City.

The emendment was put and defeated; the motion ‘carried (Ald,

'Weldon, Whitworth, and Smith voting against). Al‘d.'Wh‘itwo.rth'

gave .notice of reconsideration.

Thisvmeeting of Council was set as the date for public,
hearing in connection with a proposed amendment to. ByAlaw L
(City -Zoning By-law) as it affects the Central Bu31ness Distrlct
and to form the framework for controlling development in this
area in accordance w1th the ‘Urban Renewal Scheme. .

- It was moved by Ald. _Thornhill and Stubbs and carried that'
leave be given to 1ntroduce the said amendment to Byslaw 7h,
and that it now be read a first time. 4

v It was moved by Ald. MacCormac and Stockall that+ the
amendment to By-law 7L be read a second time. :
"Ald. Stockall asked if this emendment would effeot the type

of vertical zoning involved; the Planning Director said that in

. 'two of the multiple zones, a minimim height has been @stablished

for buildings, as well as a maximum height In answer:to

‘another question from Ald Stockall, he said that penking
" facilities (for hlgh-rlse buildings) would be permitted in any .

' of the commerc1al or service-commercial zonee.

Ald. Whitworth and Granfield felt that a certaiq degree of

. flex1b111ty must be retained in the zonlng -of the urban renewal

arear Ald Brownlow relsed a ocuestion about Section 51A. of the‘
amendment,>and Ald. Davis suggested that. Section 51A!{ sub- |
paragraph C(1) should be changed to read ' ., . . no less than

the' distance from the street line, etc. Council coneurred with

this change. The motion for second readlng was put and carried

“Unanimous consent was given by Council for third reading of the

amendment to the By-law. - ' v _ i'"
It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Hull and carried that

the amendment to.By—law_?h be»read a third time, and_that the

'Mavor_and’Clerk-Administratorvbe authorized to sign and seal




City Council, Feb. 8/67.. - o Page 4 .

ANNUAL CONFERENCE: A letter has been recelved from the Union of Nova Scotla

UNION OF N.S..
MUNICIPALITIES

TOWING CHARGES:
ARS ON BREEZE
L{IVE i . )

MONTHLY REPORTS

NARROWS BRIDGE
APPROACH

the said By-law on behalf of the City.

Munlclpalltles regardlng the 1967 annual conference, wlth a

proposal that it be held in Halifax, and a reouest that Dartmouth
_.assist the Union by ap901nt1ng three renresentatlves to serve
on the General Committee respon31ble for arranging the.Conference.
‘It wsgﬁ;oved by Ald. Thornhill and Brownlow and carried that
the Mayor-appoint three representatives to serve on the Geheral
Committee as requested. N
| Ald Stuobs advised that she hae received Several-letters
- from~ r331dents of Breeze Drlve, together with-bills for towing
charges, in. connectlon with five cars which became stranded in
this area due to icy road condltlons. It was moved by.Ald.
Stubbs and Stockall and carrled that the correspondedoe and bills
be referred to the Solicitor for'an'opinion, and to the Clerk-
Admlnlstrator for a report.- | |
It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Brownlow and carrled
that the folIOW1ng five monthly reports be adopted
Medical Health Officer
Victorian Order of Nurses
Chief of Police ’ _ 1
Fire Chief . : .
Building Inspector _ U
The Clerk-Administrator advised that the Halifaxénartmouth

Bridge Commission has recuested formal.approval of‘the,proposed-

~ layouts:for the interchange at the Circumferential Hiéhway, the

Victoria Road extension, and the clover-leaf intercheﬁge, all

. forming part of the approach road system in Dartmouth for the

Narrows Bridge.. At the Town Planning Board meeting op: : Nov. 30/66
the Board passed a-Résolution -voicing -no- obJectlon to the lay-’

outs as suggested. The Clerk-Administrator recommended that

"Council approve‘the plans as requested. It was moved'by Ald.,

'Browalow aﬁd MacCormac that the plans be approved by Council

The plans were outllned for Council by the Mayor and the
.

Plannlng D1rector. Ald. Stockall sugpgested thatgwork on the’




City Council,

‘Feb. 8/67. L .-f' . Page 5 .

‘interchanges and extension conld be started as'soon ae possible

without waltlng for the actual brldge constructlon to begin.,

It was&moved in amendment by Ald, Brownlow and Stockall and

carrled that this be recommended to the Bridge Commlsalon along

" with Coun01l's approval of the plans. The motlon as amended

carrled

SPUR LINE: IND. . In a report to Counc11 the CleTk- Admlnlstrator advised

ESTATES LTD.

.7‘ | B

“that Industrial Estates Ltd. have agreed to reconsider the

auestion of rail service to the Industrial Park at Woodside in-

. the light of information presented at a meeting with‘IEL

. representatives and members of Couneil (special committee and

_ the Finance & Executive Committee);"'If necessary, IEL'wouldv

POLL TAX: ARME

.resubmit their application at a later date. It was moVed bj
Ald. Thornhill and. Whltworth and carrled that the Clerk-
Admlnlstrator’s report be recelved and filed.

D The Finance & Executlve Committee recommended to Council that

" FORCES PERSONNEL
. represgentation be made to the Provincial Government, obJectlng

to the proposed Leglslatlon under which a standard Poll Tax
rate of $20. per hou31ng unit would be lev1ed to all members of

the Armed Forces. personnel living in Armed Forces' Houslng

.

. developments such as Shannon Park, Provost Wallis Helghts,

Maritime Park Apartments, and Lakefront Apartments. Tne Committee

also recommended that special.oonsideration be given in

Dartmouth's case, since most Municipal'services'are provided by

the Gitytand not by DND. It was moved by Ald. Stubbs -and

Whitworth that the recommendations be adopted by Council. Ald.

Brownlow pointed out that this Legislation, 1f adopted would

discriminate agalnst serv1ce personnel living out51de these .

partlcular apartments and agalnst those who own homes*_ Ald+—

Hull and MacCormac obJected to the term, 'Poll Tax!'; ‘Ald. Hull
suggested 1t should be changed to 'Communlty Service Tex'

The motion. was put and carrled.

;,HENTAL BEAZLEY A-_The»Publlc Welfare Recreatlon & Communlty Serv1oes Commlttee;
MEMORIAL FIELD - - ’ S _ |

'




- City Councii, Feb, 8/67. ‘ - Page 6 .

“ : S recommended that Council pay a charge of $500., outstanding

against the Dartmouth Indians Senior Baseball Team, for use of

the Beazley Memorial Field during the year 1966, .Itlwss moved
:by Ald. Stockall and Hull that the recommendatidn~be'adopted

Ald, Stubbs said that by making .a special conce531on for
one partlculer group, Counc1l is not only setting a dangerous
precedent, but undermlnlng an_establlshed‘policy of rental rates
to be charged for ﬁse of the Beazley Memorial Fiefd ' She noted
that other adult groups involved in sports are requlred to pay
rentals for the use of school gyms, the rink, etc., and that the -
Field is rented to students playing junior and senior, football.
It was moved in amendment by Ald, Stubbs and Granfleld that this
metter be referred beck to the Recreatien Committee'fer further
consideration 1n ‘relation to the. existing rate schedule.

- It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Hull and carrled that
Mr., Thomson, representlng the Baseball Club be- heard by Coun01l.
Mr. Thomson, the Director and Coach for the Club, sald that the
charge of %500._15 not Justlfled since the fee scale had not
been established at the time of negotiation for use offthe Field,

- A, fee of $158, has alreadyibeen paid for use ef the Oaledonia _
School, The Club's aim, he said, is to become self—sueporting;
it is felt this can be achieved with adecuate and iméroved-
spectator facilities. | o '

Ald. Hull sard it is not 1ntended to set a precedent in
this particular cese, or to change ‘the established fee structure
in any way, but simply to ass1st the Baseball Club during a
difficult period and until it can ‘Become self—suphortlng. ~Ald,
Stockall sugyested that perhaps a new policy is requlred which
would permit use of all recreation facilities thrpughout the

] V ‘City free of charge.
— Uity free c

Ald. Weldon felt that the Be;eley Memorlal Fleld 1s not

’ used nearly as much as it could be, and suggested a qomplete

_study of the Field and the problems connected’ with it, He




City Council, Feb, 8/67.; _ _ A : Page 7 .

asked if the City has, in fact, the right to charge the Baseball
Club retrofaotively for use of the Field, ‘The Solicitor said
there wodld have had to be an original contract with the Club,
© and that he would llke to inquire into this further before g1v1ng
an oplnlon. Ald. Granfleld felt that if a club is charglng an
admisgigp fee to spectators, they should be prepared to pay a '
rental fee for use of recreation facilities, Ald. Hampson
Thornhill, and Whltworth spoke in favor of paylng the Club's
,charges as recommended, The motion for referral was ppt and
defeated. | o “
It was moved by Ald Stubbs that the fees charged to other
groups for use of the Beazley Memorlal Field be refunded the
motlon was not seconded o : ‘ L
It was moved by Ald. Granfleld and Stubbs that this matter
be’deferred until an opinion as to the legalmty ofvthe bill for
' $500. is available from the Solicitor. The motion was put and
~defeated. The original motion was put-and carried (Ald; Stubbs,
,Granfield Weldonv and Wamoolt voting against). Aldi?Stubbs
, gave. notlce of recon31deratlon. i
_-COASTINé AREA: Coun01l considered a report on the feaslblllty of providing
PLEASANT & !
.EWCASTLE STS, a coasting area on the g_round bordered by Pleaeant ar_;c_l Newcastle
] | Streets, in which it is recommended: | o
(1) That the Central Aree along the gully be cleared A

and developed into a coasting area for 1mmedlate
use,

(2) That at a later date a fence be erected along
- Newcastle Street witg an entrance at the foot
of the slope. ' ' '

(3) That provision be made for further development in
the spring of the area into a park or tot-lot,

ThedPublic Welfare, Recreation &.Community Servioes
Committee recommended that Council authorize this workl It
was moved. by Ald. Smlth and MacCormac and carrled that the
recommendatlon‘be adopted.

ENGINEERING STUDY: Counc1l con81dered a report from the Recreation Director
“DART. SWIMMING POOL ' . :




City Counoil, Feb. 8/67, : ) ' . ‘Page 8 .

APPLICATION TO .
REZONE : BRIGHTWOOD

on the Dartmouth swimming nool- thequblic Welfare, ReEreation

& Communlty Serv1ces Committee recommended that Coun01l authorlze
_an englneerlng study of the pool's present condltlon and the
repairs that would be necessary to put it in a more useable and _

Tsanitary condition. It is anticipated that such a study would

be carried out in early spring. It was moved by Ald 'Stubbs and
Hampson and carrled that the recommendatlon be adopted by Council.

An appllcatlon to rezone their property to Park and

GOLF & COUNTRY Instltutlonal has been recelved from Brightwood Golf & Country

CLUB

Club Ltd. The Town Plannlng Board recommended that Coun01l set
a date for public hearing and approve this request for rezoning.

It Was'moved~by Ald. Granfield and MacCormac and carried that

the Council meeting of April 4th be set as the date for public

hearing.

PERMIT TO BUILD: The Town Plannlng Board recommended approval of an appllc-

INDUSTRIAL

CONTAINERS LTD. atlon for permit to bulld a manufacturlng plent on Borden Ave.,

from Industrlal Containers Ltd.; estimated value of the prOJect

is %l ,125,000. It was moved by Ald. Whltworth and Brownlow and

carried that this appllcatlon be approved by Coun01l

PURCHASE AERTAL The.Clerk-Admlnlstrator advised that a tentatlve offer of

LADDER TRUCK '

- $5,000.;, authorized by the Public Safety Committee for the .

purchase of a used aerial ladder truck now owned by the City of
Halifax, has been reviewed and considered reasonable by Halifax

City Staff, It is now recommended that Council submit a formal

.offer for the purchase of this: l9h0 LaFrance aerial 1adder

truck for the sum of $5,000. It was moved by Ald Thornhlll and

'BroWnlow end'carried that the recommendation be adopted, 'Ald.

’ Whltworth suggested that a problem in connectlon w1th the ladder

truck at #2 Fire Statlon be referred to the Public Safety Committeal

OPERATING BUDGET: The Museum Board's operatlng budget for the year 1967, and

MUSEUM BOARD

a reouest for addltlonal staff were considered- by.the Board at
a meeting-held on Jan, 20th, and forwarded to Council for

consideration, . It was moved by Ald. Brownlow and Stockall that>w~




. ‘USEUM

('

City Council, Feb. 8/67. T " Page 9 .

" the budget be referred to the Clerk—Administrator for inclusion

~in the 1967 Estimates. Ald. Granfield explained the need for

additional staff to a331st the Museum Director 1n the - preparatlon
and cataloguing of dlsplays so that they w111 be ready in tlme

for the Museum openlng..-It was moved in amendment by. Ald.

_ Granfield and Stockall and carried that_suﬂfioient funds be

provided to hire additional staff, as requested by the Museum

Director and Boérd. The motion, as amended, was put and carrled

W

T-(Ald. Whltworth votlng against),

" NAME: DARTMOUTH The Museum Board recommended to Council that the new

QUIRIES &
SWERS :

ALD. THORNHILL

ALD. SMITH

ALD. STOCKALL

ALD. DAVIS

E vDartmouth Museum be called 'The Dartmouth Herltage Museum'

It was moved by Ald. Thornhill and Brownlow that the- recommeni-

ation be adopted. Ald, Stubbs felt that any declSlon about a

vname for the lerary-Museum Building should be made in con-

Jjunction with representatlves ‘from the lerary Boerd§ She said
that the name, 'Dartmouth Centennial Library-Museum'-had_already
been sugpested.at'a meeting of the Renovations Committee, It
was moved by Ald. Granfield and ‘Thornhill and carrled that the
matter be referred back to the Renovations Committee :for further
discussion.. ' _

Ald. Thornhill asked when thenfinanciai‘statement for 1966
will be available; the Clerk-Admlnlstrator said it wlll be ready
sometlme durlng the month of March.

Ald Smlth raised several questions pertaining to-the dog
by-law and suggested that it should be rev1ewed w1th the
p0551b111ty of bringing 1t up to date. The Clerk-Adminlstrator
noted that this by-law was amended a year ago, ‘

Ald. Stockall asked 1f it would be possible to have a
pollceman statloned at the brldge—head to. extend the green

light interval for traffie coming off’the brldge during the

PR

' 5.00 p.m, peak hours of traffic., This will be referred to the

Chlef;bf POllce for con31derat10n.

Ald, Dav1s questloned Coun01l's present authorlty for re-n




City Council, Feb. 8/67. | | " Page 10 .

oonsidering motious. He said that notice of recon51deratlon may -
- be glven if addltlonal 1nformat10n or reports are to be made
" availeble on the subject of the“motlon,_and should not-be used
as a means -for delaying the motion only. He suggested restrict-
ing reconsideration to the former use, and asked that thls be
— - referred to the Legislation Qommlttee for possible amendment to
By-law C-2. ' '
RESOLUTION- #9 ‘It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Brownlow and carrled that
"the follow1ng Resolution be adopted by Coun01l
No. 9 o
. ‘ , . WHEREAS Secticn 17 (1) (c) of the Dartmouth Clty Charter
' “provides that. Council shall declare the seat of”en Alder-
man to be vacant if the Alderman absSents himself from the
meetings of Council for three consecutive montha'Without
: S being authorized by resolution of Council; i e .
.»w“~M*“{“”T“””f””“"“AND WHEREAS-“Aldermen Dalton Moore of Dartmouth City Council
' is ill and unable to attend Council meetings;
BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the absence of Dalton Moore -
from all Council meetings of the City of Dartmouth up to
..the present .time is hereby authorized and-his-ahgence from

future meetings up to the further resolution of Qouncil in
regard to his absence from Coun01l meetings 1is hereby

t

. autho 1zed
' ‘ESOLUTiON #10 It was moved by Ald. Stockall and. Whitworth and oarrled
B that the following Resolution be adopted by Council:
¢ ‘ No. 10 ‘ '
-, . BE IT'RESOLVED that the Council of the City of<Dgrtmouth
approves introduction to the 1967 Session of the Legislature

of the Province of Nova Scotia of the. proposed Legislation
attached hereto and -forming part of this ‘resolution,

_ RESQLUTION #11 - It was moved by Ald. Thornhill and. Brownlow and carrled
that the following Resolution be adopted by Coun01l ‘

No. 11

20, L

RESOLVED that Wednesday, August 2 1967 be proclalmed )
. a Civic Holiday in the City of Dartmouth for the celebretlon
(' o o of Dartmouth Natal Day; :
' " FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clty of Hallfax be requested to

= deélare a half hollday on that date, i;"




¢

City Councii, Feb. 8/67. , I o nPége 11 .

* FURTHER RESOLVED that & Civic half holiday be declared
in Dartmouth for the celebration of Halifax Natal Day.

RESOLUTIQN #12 - It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Hampson and carrled that
the follow1ng Resolutlon be adopted by Council:
No., 12

WHEREAS “the Coun01l of the City of Dartmouth desires to

“acquire the land described in the Schedule hereto being

land within the City for a purpose authorized by the

Dartmouth City Charter namely for the purpose,of a public

street; ' '

AND WHEREAS the sald City is unable to obtaln clear title

to said land by negotiation and agreement w1th the owners

thereof'; : ' :

BE IT THEREFORE 'RESOLVED: -

1. that the Council -of the City of Dartmouth punsuent to
Section 372 of the- Dartmouth City Charter take steps -
to acauire the land described 1n the’ Schedule hereto '

e by -expropriation-in- the name and on- behalfwofvthe o

. City of Dartmouth; :

2, that the Council on behalf of the Clty of Dartmouth

‘hereby deposits with the Clerk-Administrator- of the
City the following: - .

‘(a) the plan and description hereto annexed as a Schedule
and showing the land to be taken;

(b) the land is being acquired for the purpose of a
publlc street for the Clty of Dartmouth;

(c) the name of the owner thereof according to the last
. revised assessment roll is MacCulloch and QQ. Ltd
The land is unoccupied.

3. that the Clty hereby takes the land descrlbed 1n the
Sthedule. :

NOTICE OF MOTIDN: Ald. Stockall gave notice of motion concerning a plebisoite
HOSPITAL - . o : .
PLEBISCITE which would be held after a report has been given.by“the sub-

committee studying the feasibility of proceeding with the
hospital. . o
NOTICE .OF MOTION: Ald., Stubbs presented to members of Council background
. IEL OPERATION ) ) . ' R
: . information on Industrial Estates Ltd,, and gave notioe of
motion that at the next regular meeting of Counc1l she would i
dlntroduce “two motlons concerning the operatlon of IEL in

Dartmouth and 1npNove Scotia.




City Council, Feb. 8/67. - . Page 12 .

/ .
\'hOTICE OF MOTION: . Ald MacCormac gave notlce of\ﬁetion that at the next

TAXES ON SIGNS
& BILLBOARDS

BY-LAW C-10L

regular meeting of Council con31deret n be glven 6 levying

taxes on all signs and blllboards {thin the City llmits.

The National Building Codefof-Canada 1965 was submltted
for adeption by Council as thejgulldlng By-law (c-loa) of the
City Of'Daftmouth The Clerk-Admlnlstrator advised that in
order to make this Code effectlve, it has been necessary to
insert certain 1nfornet10n in the follow1ng Sectlons'f ' N

(1) Table of Contents - add Part 10, Repeal of exlstlng
By-laws. . .

: (2) Pages 3, 5, and 7 of Part 1 Admlnlstratlon and the
last page of the Index for the actual wordlng of the
By-law, '

It was moved,by.Ald. Stockall and Brownlow and cérried_

" that leave be given to introduce the said By-law C-104, and:

_that it now be read a first time.

. It was moved by Ald. Bfownlow and MacCormac and garried
that By-law C-104 be read a second time, '

It was moved by Ald. Stockell and Brownlow and eerried

“that the By-law be referred to the Finance & Executive Committee

PASS BILLS
@

TOWN OF DIGBY;

FERRY SERVICE

that all bills be passed for payment.

for consideration,

It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Whitworth and ‘carried

It was moved by Ald. Hampson and Smlth and carrled that
an item deallng with the Dlgby-Salnt John Ferry Service be added
to the agenda. L

. [ o R
In a letter to Council, the Town of Digby requested support

- for a brief which will be presented to the Provincial Government,,

" the Federal Government and the CPR, asking for 1mmediate

modernlzatlon of the ferry service from Saint John to Dlgby,"
with establlshment of new terminals at Digby and Salnt John.

It was moved by Ald. Whltworth and Smith and carried that
Dartmouth Clty Council endorse the proposal, as reouested by the

Town of Digby. ' e WﬁJ

e e et e et e e



' City Council, Feb, 8/67. | R Page 13 . -

\

AN

" CHAMBER OF COMMERCE It was moved by Ald: Stockall and Granfleld and carried
RESOLUTION: :
EDUCATION COSTS that an item pertalnlng to the Chamber of Commerce resolution -

concerning educatlon costs be;added to the agenda.

It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Granfield that the Chamber
of Commerce resolution, feconmending a complete takeeover of
‘education costs by the Prov1n01al Government be adopted by
.Council; further, that coples of the resolutlon be forwarded to
every mun1c1pa11ty throughout the Province for 1nformat10n and
oqmmenf. The Mayor read the resolution as presentedT
_ . Ald. Stubbs agreed that the Province should assume a-»
g!% | larger share of financial responsibility, but felt that this
: contribution should be toward capital school construotlon costs,

It was moved in_amendment by Ald, Stubbs end‘Brownlonphat a

resolution be prepared asking the Province to assume the entire

capital cost for school construction throughout the Province.
Ald., Stubbs suggesned'that copies of such a resolution, could be
forwarded to other municipalities for their iﬁformat;on and
" supporti: ALd. Weldon noted that members of Council have no
had time to study the Chamber of Commerce resoiution:anndx
suggested that this matter should be discueeed at a later
@ meeting., | | '
- It was moved by Ald, Stockall and MacCormac and;ogrried
. that the item be deferred until tne'negulaf March meeting/of
Council. | | o '

o ' . ' E .‘ . Meeting adjourned,

. Cohoon, :
Deputy City Clerk.-

APPROVED: - - o SR




NOTICE OF RE-
IDERATION:

-J' MARTIN &.

PRINCE ARTHUR

ADDITIONS

Dartiouth, N. S. | o Feb, 22/67.

Regularly called meeting of City Council held this date

-at 5:15 p.m.

Present - Maydr Zatzman, Chairman

* Ald, Whitworth Weldon
o Stubbs . Wambolt
MacCormac Hull
Brownlow =~ Davis
Hampson Smith-
- Granfield Stockall
Thornhill
Clerk-Admlnlstrator, C. A, Moir
City Solicitor, Mr. Drury

At the Council meeting of Feb, 8th, Ald. Whitworth gave
notice of recon51deratlon of the motion for approval of addltlons

to John Martin and Prince Arthur Jr. High: Schools. Rlsing on a

~ point of information, Ald., Weldon asked. ff Ald. Whitworth had

voted agaihst the original motion; he said it was his under-
standing thét.notice of reconsideration can be given'ohly by'anﬂ7
Alderman voting in favour of the motioh. The'Deputy'City'Clerk

advised that Ald. Whitworth voted against the motion. jThek

”,Solioitor,was_aéked“for"a"ruling;ﬁhemsaidqthat,Section,az:(l).”wwf,‘

of the procedural by-law states that any member of Council may

give notlce of recon51deratlon (ie. regardless of how that member

" has- voted on the motion), T

It was moved by Ald, Whitworth and Stubbs and cerried that

Council reconsider the motion passed on Feb, Sth which reads;v

.t that Coun01l approve the additions to- Prince Arthur and John

MErtln Junior High Schools and that tenders be called 1mmedlately'
(Ald. MacCormac, Brownlow, Hampson, Stockall, end Davls voting
against'reconsideration.) o ' ;

Ald. Grenfield suggested that school children in the City
may‘not be reoeivihg the best'education possiole;:infspite of

the,lerge amount of money being spent in providing it; he

'referred to the large portion required for teachers'.salaries.

‘no use 1f a school system does not have good teachers.

Ald. Brownlow pointed out that the facilities provided are of




City Council;:Feb.-22/67. , o _ ' -Page 2 .

Ald. Stockall sald that because of the delay in approv1ng

these two additions, it appears that shift classes will be

':necessary during September and October at John Martlnﬂand Prince

Arthur, Ald, Huli stressed the importance of what we are
-attempting to teach in the field .of industrial arts; he said

_that although it may be of value to review the industrial arts/

home economics program, the program should not be reduced in any

way., Ald, Stubbs fely that the program should be broadened and
‘that unless this is toe be done, there is no polnt in contlnuing ’

to expand facilities. She referred to awtiliary classes and the

modified program in thlS connectlon.

- The motion was put end carried (Ald. Smith and Wéldon yoting

- against), - fd

TRAFFIC LIGHTS:

VICTORIA RD. &
‘WOODLAND AVE,

The following tenders have been regeived for th&-inecallaiion

" Woodland Avenue:

1967 ESTIMATES

of traffie lights at the intersection of Victoria Ro-’
?

CAE Industries Ltd,, Municipal
Signel Division . %6 695.

Portland Electrlcs Ltd., representing o ) :
Eagle Signal Co, , 7, 158 55

The Publlc Safety Committee recommended to COuncil that

. the tender submltted by CAE Industrles Ltd, be acceptod.A It

was moved by Ald. Wambolt,and_Brownlow and carrled that the

" recommendation be adopted, o ’ ;' —

Council con51dered the 1967 Estlmates, prepared ﬁnd presented

'by the Clerk-Admlnlstrator. Ald. Thornhill suggested'e total

reductlon of $150 000. in expendltures pro jected for the coming
year, and that we budget for a $100, 000. deficit for next year.
The Clerk-Admlnlstrator pointed out that the City cannbt legally

”budget for a deflclt. ‘Ald. Granfleld agreed that the budget must

be cut con31derably, even if it. means that certaln serv;ces will

have to be reduced accordingly. The~Mayor pointed out ‘that a

certain level of serv1ce must be maintained, and ouestioned -

"whether residents would be prepared to accept a reductlon in




City Council, Feb. 22/67. . : - Page3 .-

"

Vserv1ces while still paylng an 1ncreased tax rate.

It—was moved by Ald. Stubbs and Stockall and carrled that

: Counc1l move into Commlttee ‘of "the Whole.

The Mayor reported that Councll meetlng as a Commlttee of

‘the Whole has con51dered the 1967 Estimates and recommends that

they be returned to the Clerk-Admlnlstrator for reductlons of v

-approx., $216,000. so that & tax rate which will not exqeed $3.76

and carrled that the recommendatlon be adopted by Counc1l.

Meetlng adJourned.

. Cohoon, '
. Deputy City Clerk.

APPROVED

may be malntalned It was moved by Ald, Thornhlll and MecCormac




1967 ESTIMATES

Dartmouth, N. S, ~ . - Feb, 22/67.

' Council met'ae-a Committee of the Wholevto disbues the
1967 Estimates. The Clerk—Admlnlstrator rev1ewed and explalned
the Estlmated Revenue figures for 1967. 7

It Wwas moved by Ald. Thornhill and MacCormac that-the

Committee (Council) ‘indicate its wish to have-a tax rate ‘set,

~_wh1ch will not exceed $3.76, and that the budget be returned

to the Clerk-Administrator for reductions which will brlng about
this desired- figure, Ald. Stubbs felt that the. Clerk—Admlnlstratnr

should receive some assistance and guidance from the Commlttee

‘in dec1d1ng where reductlons are to be made. Ald. Whltworth

agreed with this. “The Mayor and Ald Hull felt that- the Clerk-

Admlnlstrator is in the best p031t10n to make -such suggestlons.

The motlon was put and carried (Ald. Stubbs end Whitworth
voting.- agalnst) e ~A ' ; R

It was moved by Ald. Hampson and Stockall and carrled that
the Commlttee of the Whole @dJourn to meet as regular Counc1l. .

Meeting adJourned

;-

» C. Cohoon, :
Deputy Clty Clerk. -

"
.

" APPROVEDL




Dartmouth,, N.'S. - "~ . Feb, 28/67.

Regularly called meetlng of Clty Council- held this date

at 3:00 p.m.
Present - Mayor Zatzman, -Chairman

Ald. Stockall  Thornhill
Smith: - Granfield
- Davis _ Hampson
" Hull " Brownlow .
Wambo 1t MacCormac
Weldon - Stubbs
Whit worth
Clerk-Administrator, C, A, Moir
Clty Solicitor, Mr. Drury '

“Council met to discuss the 1967 Budget and to set the City
tax rate for the coming year, ' S - U
(!!:TRIBUTION ' The Mayor reported the results of a meeting with Mayor
OVINCIAL GHANTS
O'Brien and Warden Settle to discuss the distribution of
. Provincial grants whlch will ‘be pald in 11eu of. taxes on

Provincial “properties," Under the proposed sharing arrangement,

o= —which has heen“reoommended ‘to the Ministermof*Mnnioiﬁal Affairs,
the total grant would be dlstrlbuted on the basis of JOlnt
expenditures, with Hallfax (Clty)vrece1v1ng 52,6%, ‘the County,
2L.1%, and Dartmouth 23.3%. This formula has been. accepted by —
Dartmouth and'by the County. It was- moved by Ald Stockall and
Brownlow that the proposed formula, as recommended to the.
Prov1nce, be endorsed by Coun01l. s
Ald. Stubbs said-.she was not in favour of the formnla
) devised'for distribution, or ofhthe principle involved ?h
sharing grants in lieu of taxation; she sugpested ingtéad the
payment of eouallzatlon grants. It was moved in amendment by
Ald, Stubbs and Whitworth that the recommended formula be for
a- one;year period only, and that the Province be requested to
conduct a study through which‘some other formula can be devised,
The Mayor read to Council Warden Settle's letter of‘reoommend-
ation to the Provinoe which, he said, does, in fact, oover the
proposed amendment . o ' - T;’
Speaklng on the amendment Ald Whltworth said that the

sharlng arrangement has created frlctlon among the three




— ity Council,.

9

1967 BUDGET

Feb, 28/67. - . Page 2 .

munlclpalltles concerned Ald, Stubbs agreed; she felt thatvany

- formula for grants in lieu of taxes should be an over-all" pollcy

~ which would apply to all municipalities throughout the~Prov1nce. ,‘

f The amendment was put and defeated;’the motion was put and’
carried (Ald Stubbs votlng against). |
‘ At the meetlng of Feb 22nd, Council recommended that the
budget-for_l967 be returned to the Clerk-Administrator for re-.

ductions which would bring about a tax rate not to exceed $3. 7.

- Council discussed in general terms the reductlons suggested by

the Clerk-Administrator. ,

Ald. Hampson spoke against the proposal to write'off the
School Board deficit over artwofyear period; which; he said,
would only serve to delay the major tax increase until next

year when it would,'in'the‘end, cost the tax payer more money.

k“Nﬁldt"Thornhillmagreed~that“thiSMisman”expensive“method~ofwm?

financing, but that we should resort to it if the budget cannot

be substantially reduced in other ways. The Mayor said that we

__.cannot hope}torattract“commercial'anduindustrial.development if

RECONVENED TO

necessary services areicut'too greatly.

Ald. MacCormac suggested that the budget, as orlglnally
presented be returned to the various commlttees for suggested
reductlons. Counc1l felt that the budget and the Clerk-~
AdmifiiStrator's recommendations should be discussed in detail
at the present meeting., It was moved by Ald. Brownlou and

- Stockall and carried that- Council meet as a Committee of ThHe™

 Whole.

The Mayor reported that Counc1l meetlng .ag a Committee of

APPROVE BUDGET: and .in camera

SET TAX RATE

the Whole/ has approved the budgets for 1967, and that a tax
rate of $3.76 will be set for‘the coming year. It was moved
by Ald, Weldon and Brownlow and carried that the.budgets for the .
_various depertments~ approveduby'the Committee of the Whole,
be adopted by Coun01l ‘ »

In answer to a prev1ous questlon from Ald., Stubbs about




'City.Cbuncil, Feb. 28/67.- : e _ - Page 3_;

“. : : the legality of reducing the Library Board budget, the Solicitor

' -prov131on is made’ for alteratlon of that budget by Clty Council., . -

It was moved by Ald. Hampson and MacCormac and carrled that the
) lerary budget- be sent back to the Board. ]
-RESOLUTION #14 - It was moved by -Ald. Thornhill. and Davis and carrled that
| the fbllow1ng Resolutlon be adopted

" RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Dartmouth
pursuant to Section 248 of the‘Cdgy Charter establishes
~a Tax Hate for the year 1967 of $3.76 per $100 of
‘assessment as the Tax Rate it deems necessary to’
produce the necessary revenue equal to the total
amount of expeﬁditufes estimated and approved in
'accordance with Section 247 of the Clty Charter.

'Meetlng adgourned.

ohoon '
Deputy Clty Clerk;

- APPROVEDT ™~




tr

Dartmouth, N. S, | o ' Feb. 28/67,

1967 BUDGET = Councll met as a Commlttee of the Whole to dlscuss the
Abudgets for 1967 and the reductlons ‘suggested by the Clerk-
Administrator in order to arrive at a tax rate of $3.78.

Each budget was considered in detail, item by item., . -~

FIRE DEPT, Fire Dept. Budget
' | The Clerk-Admlnlstrator advised that the estimate for
Salaries should now reed $29O 900. It. was moved by Ald. Stockall
and carrled that this estlmate be approved.
The following reductions to this budget'were recommended
by the Clerk-Admlnlstrator |
Sirens : 300.

Conventions & Courses 250.
Mtce. of Buildings . '1,000.

1,550.

Ald Whitworth sugpested increased tax exemptiens for

| VOlunteer firemen; he moved that the present exemption of $50.

be 1ncreased to $60. The motion was put and defeated.

It was moved by Ald. Hull and carried that the Fire Dept.

*

~-——estimates, as amended, be approved-and recommended-to -Couneils

- Total budget: $331,750.
POLICE DEPT " Police Dept. Budget

.l Co . The following’ reductions to this budgei: ‘were. recommended:

Salaries $ 4,627,
Water Rates . 200+
-Gas ‘0il & Repairs ~_500.

| . | 5,327, o
It was moved by Ald. Granfieldnand carried that the Police
Dept ‘estimates, as amended be approved and recommended to

‘ Council. Total budget: %448, 823.
PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. Public Works Dept . Budget

The Committee discussed w1th the City Engineer varlous
.'aSpects of the Works program proposed for the coming year, and
whether or not adeouate provision has been made in the budget

for this work. The follow1ng reductlons were recommended

Walls & Fences : ~$ 1,000.
2 ooo.

S I S 3_.‘____'00_0-' 6,088,




[ U S SR

' . o - S | A .Sr
Committee. of the Whole, Feb. 28/67. . SR . o PageEAQV
' L Ald. Stockall moved ‘that theAoriginsl_-figure‘ofu$'?e5l,000.v
be reinstated for Drains & Cdiverts; the notion was defeated.
Ald, ‘Stubbs suggested that there;should be some psrticip-
ation by the Province in the cost of Lake Controls4&>0utlets;

the Committee agreed that the City Engineer could discuss this °
 matter with the Water Authority. -
‘ The Clerk—Administretor explained the estimate for Revision
. of Dartmouth Mapping, which will be shared j01ntly between the

Works Dept. and the Plannlng Dept.

It was moved by Ald. Stockall that the Works Dept. budget

' ‘ o - be 1ncreased to a total of $400, 000.; the motion was defeated,
' - It .was moved by Ald. Hull that the Works Dept, estlmates,
as amended, be approved and recommended to Council, " Total

Budget: $377, 925. The motion carried (Ald, Stockall voting

egalnst)
SANITATION & WASTE Sanltatlon & Waste Budget

~The City Engineer outlined the repairs being made to the

S .presentwincineratonvihdorderfto,keepfitAinmoperation—until»work‘ume-

* on the new one has been oompleted, Ald. Hampson felt that{
adeouate pfovisionfshould be made in the budget for work on the
‘ - present dump site after the new incinerator is in opefation. o
o .He moved that the estimate for Dump Maintenance be increased to
$33, OOO., the motion was defeated.
The follow1ng reductlons were recommended

Catchplts & Storm Drains . ©
Cleaning $ 2,000,

Contingencies for Storms '~ 2,000,

000,
Referrlng to the estimates for Holldays & Slckness Ald.
;4Sﬁubbs suggested that the matter of—part-time employees who
share the same advantages prov1ded to full-tlme staff but- inr
. many cases do not reside in the City, be’ referred to the . Works
. o Committee for dlscussmn. ' '

. It was mpved by Ald Brownlow and cerrled that the Sanltatlon

.-




Sl

Committee of the Whole, Feb. 28/67. - S Page\a\,

and Waste estlmates (Works Dept ) as amended be approved by the'
Committee. Total budget: $27h OOO.

BUILDING INSPECTION _Bulldlng Inspectlon &
_ PLANNING DEPT, _ Planning Dept. Budget

Ald. Stubbs asked if provision has been made for additional
sbeff in this'departmeht.v Tﬁe ClerkeAdministretor said thatvan.
" Urban Kenewal Officer will be added; there is no plan to increase
staff substantlally in the new Clty Hall.; The Committee felt
that a general rev151on of the policy regardlng mileage expenses
would be in order. ' "
It was recommended that the estlmate for Salarles (Plannlng
'Dept ) be reduced by $2250. It was moved by Ald, Hull and
' carrled that the Building Inspectlon & Planning Dept. budget
as amended be approved by the Commlttee. Total budget: $70 769 00

-—REC - & COMMUNITY —--Reereation & Community Serviges Budget —~ e s
.SERVICES

The Clerk-Administrator explained various points raised by
‘the Committee in connection with this budget, including the

increased estlmate {over 1966) for the. Tourlst Bureau, estimates

for Centennial Expenses, Centennial Grant, ete, The following
reductions were recommended:

Beaches

 Albro Lake, Brich Cove, o
Penhorn, Maynards 7$ 1,600,
Playgrounds ‘ 2,000,

. Howe St.Grassing Qutfield .
Hawthorne School '
Woodlawn Tennis Court Shelter 200: -
Victoria Park . 200,
Pr, Arthur Little League . 4,50,
John Martin 200.
Common Field: Topsoil for bank 300,
Topdressing:Beazley Memorial -

& Pr. Andrew Fields 1,500,
Softball Infield: Beazley .

Memorial . 1,360,

Grass Seed ' ' - 500,

. Summer Program - 700, .'. L
‘ * ‘ 10,030.

Ald. ‘Hull expressed concern about the effect these re-
ductions would have on theiRecreation Dept. and program; he
moved bhab the amount of $10,030. be reinstated in the budget.

kL




Committee of the Whole, Feb. 28/67.° ’ o ' Page)&.

"PUBLIC HEALTH

‘—

| Ald. Granfield moved in amendment that a decision on this be

deferred until after consideration of the other budgets. The
amendment was defeated; the motlon was put and defeated. Ald.
Whltwonth felt that provision for tot-lots should have been
1ncluded in the budget.

It was moved_by Ald. Thofnhill and carried that the
Recreation & Community Services budget, as amended, be approved,
by the Committee. Total budget $126 9.

Public Health Budget

- The Clerk-Admlnlstrator noted that the Vlctorlan Order of

Nurses have requested an additional grant of $h,OOO. for 1967

. to meet increased opereting costs;'an increased grant of $2,000.

hes been projected. At a leter'ppint in the meetihg,'Mr. Hugh

Conrod spoke on behalf of the VON and requested that coneider—

atlon be glven Tto incre351ng ‘this estimate from $3 OOO. to $h OOO.”
The Welfare Director explained the reconstitution of the

Halifax Visiting Dispensary, and said he felt the estimate pro-

--~jected for this was realistic. -

It was moved by Ald., Stubbs and carried that the estimate

- of $10,000, toward the new Children's Hospital be deleted for

PUBLIC WELFARE

1967. It was moved by Ald. Stubbs and caréied that the Public
Health budget, as amended, be anproved. Total budget: $109,318.
 Public Welfare Budget ’ '

‘Ald. Thornhill epggested that the grant'to_the John Howard
Society be increased ffbm_$lOO. to $200. The Cierk—Administratof
said it would be in order to increase this,emount under'Grents;m
General Government. -The Committee agree&.' '

'Ald. Stubbs referred to the services provided by the

' Paediatrics Clinic and the Child Guidance Clinic; she said that

provision should be madg in the budget_for the City's contribution
toward maintaining these eervices..vIt was moved by Ald. Hull

and carried that the $10,000. estimate be reinstated in the

.Pﬁblic Health budget to cover these two items.




. Committee ‘of the Whole, Feb. 28/67.

SCHOOL BOARD

‘Page \S\ .
It was moved by Ald. Hull and carrled that the Public

Welfare budget be approved by the Committee. Total budget

$328,120.

'School Board-

The Committeé Qiscussed with Supt, Moir phe“incrsésed cost
of telephone service; this increase is due meinly to a chahge
from residential to busihess'rates.' Ald. Thornh111 suggested
that the School Board re-apply to Marltime Tel & Tel for a return
to the residential rate. Ald. Brownlow agreed that this would .

be done. The following reductions in this budget were

recommended:

Lighting
Masonry
Eouipment

Grounds Supplies -
Physical Education _

- Gas & 0il -

owm
[e)e)
>> >

00.”
00, 4JfoooA

“*

Q

o]
{]
>

o
Q!
*
>

Repairs & Mtce.Vehicies 2
Music _
Deflclt of Prev1ous Year 6

OO0 O N

To
A%,1
o
-
?

With the proposed reduction of $7,000. for Equlpment the

four parochlal schools would be equlpped and furnished over a

two-year period rather than.in one year.

It was moved by Ald, Thornhill and carried that the item,
Grounds: Selaries'& Supplies be‘reduced<pi‘$lo,000. instead of |
#5,000. | |

The Committee dlscussed w1th Supt. M01r the estimate for
Teachers' Salaries.

It was suggested that teachers with P.C.

Licenses should be placed in secondary schools, and that those

‘with T.L. Licenses should be teaching in the elementary schools.

Supt, Moir pointed out that this policy is now being maintained
wherever possible. 1In answer to a ouestion from Ald., Stubbs,
the Clerk-Administrator said that no provision has-been made in

the budget to purchase remedial reading eouipment, and that.such

-equlpment cannot be capltallzed..

_ Several of the Aldermen spoke aqalnst the proposal to wrlte

off the School«Board deflclt over a two-year perlod. It was




9

' Committee of the Whole, Feb. 28/67. - | Page\ﬁ .

. moved by Ald. Whitworth that the School Budget,'inciuding the

total deficit, and as otherwise amended, be accepted. "It was
moved in amendment by Ald, Granfield that the original School
Budget be reduced by $90;OOO, and that the‘Board be asked to-

operate within'the budget this year. The Solicitor advised that
:in adopting such an amendment, the City would lose control of

~ expenditures for educetion._ He referred to Sections 310 and 311

of the City Charter in this connection, The Mayor ruled the
amendment out of order. ‘ -

. Ald._Stubbs noted that the School. Board has authorized an
1ncrease 1n the honorarlum pald to Board members (app01ntees)

She asked if thls dec131on should not be subject to approval by .
Council.“—The Solioitor said that.according to-Section'298 of

the Clty Charter the matter can be determlned by the Board

w1thout Coun01l's approval. ,
The motion to accept the‘budget was put and defeated,
It was moved by Ald, Weldon that the estimate of $17,500.

._for Technical ClaesesA(Adu;t'Eduoation) be deleted. It was . .

pointed out that'approximately 2,000 adults are participating in

~these classes at present; two mohths of classes have already

been conducted'in 1967. Ald, Dav1s sugpested that the School

'hBoard 1nvest1pate the fe331b111ty of charglng a fee for enrolling

in these classes, Ald. Stockall suggested a recommendatlon from
the Director, Mr.'Forsythe, for consideratioh by the Board, The
motion was defeated. | ‘ '

- The Commlttee dlscussed the estlmaté for phy31cal educatlon
edulpment. It was moved by Ald Granfield that this item be
reduced by $6,000. instead of $3,000. as recommended the motion
was defeated. Ald, Stubbs requested a complete inventory llst
of all such equlpment in Clty schools for con51derat10n at a
meetlng of Coun01l '

Ald. Stockall moved that an estimate of $3, OOO, be added to -

“the ‘budget to cover a truck for use by the plumber; the motion-




Committee of the Whole, Feb. 28/67. - ‘  Page X .

was defeated
It was moved by Ald. MacCormac that the 1tem, Mlsoellaneous

Expense be deleted from the budget. This item 1ncludes the

~ honorarium paid to School Board appointees; there was further

'discussion of the proposed increase from $500. to $750. per

app01ntee. It was moved in amendment by Ald. Davis that thlS

' estlmate be reduced by %3 000. The amendment was defeated, the

.motion was defeated. It was moved by Ald. Granfield and carried

that the estimate be reduced by $6,000.

' It was movedvby Ald._gavis and-carried that the proposed
reductione’ to the budget, totalling $97,900., be accepted, with
the understanding that the School Board‘wili'attempt to make up
the remaining deficit during the coming year. It was moved by

Ald, MacCormac and carrled that the School Board budget as

LIBRARY

amended be approved by the Commlttee.

Library Budget —

It was moved by Ald. MacCormac that the estlmate for
Salarles be reduced by~ %5 000. Ald. Hampson moved in amendment

that it be reduced by $12,000. Ald. MacCormac withdrew his

motion in. support of the amendment.

- It was moved by Ald. Brownlow and Stockali.and carriedvthat
the meeting continue after the hour of ll 00 p.m. (Ald. Weldon
~ voting agalnst) . _ o »

Ald. Stubbs spoke agalnst any reductlon in this budget
She‘sald thet Council, in approv1ng the lerary-Museum as the
City's Centennlal project, is obligated now to support thls

project durlng Centennlal year, Ald. Hull and the Mayor agreed,

. Ald. Dav1s explalned the reasons why additional library staff

will be reouired in the new bulldlng.
It was moved in amendment by Ald. Whltworth that the
Salaries estimate be reduced by $6,000. The amendment was put

and defeated; the motion was defeated. Ald Stubbs moved that

' the Library budget as orlglnally presented be adopted The




~ Committee of the Whole, Feb{‘28/67;1

‘motion was defeated. ’

It was moved by Ald. MacCormac and carried that the\bfdget
be amended by deducting $5, 000. from the Salaries estlmate.
_Ald. Stubbs ouestloned the legallty of the Library budget benng
reduced 1n this way; the Solicitor said he would advise on thls
léter id the meeting;iv f A

It was movedvby'AidI“THBrnhill and carried that the Li_brary~
budget as amended, be accepted by the Commlttee. Total budgetﬁ
$96, 956. _ , o 3 o

Museum Budget

The Clerk-Admlnlstrator advised that the flgure of $12 000.,
for Salaries covers three p051tlons, 1nclud1ng that of Museum
Diréctor.' It was moved by Ald Thornhlll and carried ‘that the

Museum budget be approved by the Commlttee. Total budget

CAPITAL EXPEND.

FROM REVENUE

$18,800. DRI

Capital Expenditures from Revenue

The following reductions were recommended :
‘Works Building Park ~ ~ $10;000."

Toilet Facilities - 11, 200.
_Playground Eouipment

_ 2h 011

~fIn answer to a ouestlon from Ald. Granfield Ald ‘Stockall
explalned the first. phase of the Sllver's Hlll project. The
Clerk—Adminlstrator p01nted~out that the figure of $15, 000.
covers this flrst phase only and has been approved by Council.
Ald, ~Stubbs moved that this estimate be reduced by $5 OOO,, the
motlon was defeated.

. The Clerk-Administrator suggested that %ll ,400, could be.

taken from the Special Reserve»Fund at a later date to provide

the Toilet Facilities at the four locations indicated in the

budget ., The Committee agreed With this proposal. It was moved

" by Ald. Stubbs and oerried that the estimates of - $800. (2 sets

of dugouts) and-$20h;‘(flagpoies) be deleted, and proviéion for

these.itemslélso hédelfromvtherspeoial Reserve Fund, Ald.




" Committee of the Whole; Feb. 28/67. _ © Page §\i

‘W

2

Stockall moved that the figure $2,611. for Playground Eouipment

be reinstated in the budget; the motion was defeated. It was

‘ moved by Ald. Brownlow and carried that the budget for Capltal

GENERAL GOVN'T.

Expendltures from Revenue, as amended, be approved by the

Committee, Total Budget: $58,420.

General Government ' ' R j”//

The following reductlons were recommended:

.Salaries ,. $ h 500.
Printing & Stationery ,500.
- - 6,000,

It was moved by Ald. Weldon that the Salaries for Mayor

vand.Aldermen.be-deleted‘for'the remainder of the year, a total

reduction of $22,000. Ald. Whiﬁworth moved in amendment that

the number of Aldermen be reducéd instead, Ald. Hull suggested

that the $500. increase approved for this year be reduced to. .. .

e A v g g e

" motion carried., o ' a
t

$25O The amendment was deféated; the motion was defeated.
In answer to a questlon from Ald., Hull, the Mayor explalned
the item, Local Authorized Conventions, under which provision is

made to assist local organizations hosting conventions in the

City. Also under Conventions, the Committee discussed the

estimate for the Canadian Federation of Mayors, to be held

"this year in Montreal, It was'moved by Ald. Stockall and

.carried that deiegates to this convention be appointed by the
Mayor, and that preference be glven to Aldermen who did ‘not
attend last year's convention, Ald. Granfleld moved that thls
estimate be reduced to 4500, Ald. Stockall moved in amendment
that it be reduced by $500., The amendment was defeated; the

. \.' .
Ald. Thorhhill suggested thet if a Provincj election is

held this year, it will not be necessary to revise the voters!'

iists before the municipal election, It was moved by Ald,

" Thornhill and carried that the estimate for Revision of Lists

be reduced by $4,000. ~Ald. Thornhill moved that tnencity's

. grant to the John. Howard Society be_increased-from—$100; to




‘W

" Committee of the Whole, Feb.-?8/67. - S Page }Xiq

%200. under the item, Grants, the motlon carrled L
It was moved by Ald MacCormac and Brownlow and carried
that the Committee of the_Whole meet in camera.y
" Following the'invcamerafmeeting,vit was moved By Ald,

Thornhlll and Dav1s and carried that -the Commlttee of the Whole

meet as regular Councll—

Meetlng ad journed.,

‘N. C. Cohoon
Deputy Clty élerk.

APPROVED:




Dartmouth, N, S.. ~ March 7/67.

iRegularly called meeting of City Council held this date .-

at 7:30 p.m.- ‘
Present - Mayor'Zatiman, Chairman

- Ald, Whitworth Thornhill
: Stubbs Weldon
. ‘MacGormac Wambolt
Brownlow - Davis
Hampson - 9mith
‘Granfield Stockall
- Glerk-Administrator, C. A. Moir
City Solicitor, Mr. Drury

RESOLYTION 15: One'minutes silence was-observed by Council in memory of
LATE GOV. GEN, S : '
E the llte Governor-General Georges P Vanier.. On motion of Ald.

MacCormac, seconded by. Ald. Stubbs the following resolution, -
in tribute to Governor General Vanier, was unanimously adopted

by Couneil:

- No. 15- i , S
. WHEREAS Governor-General Georges Vanier by his 1ife
—-e~-~a=~v~w~--“*~~demonstrated -the value of “thé highest ideals of our
‘ ' sogiety and showed the way for all Canadians to .a
greater "and happier future, . T
AND WHEREAS during his term of office as Governor-General
. _and eSpecially during his visit to-Dartmouth-he- earned -
" and received the respect and affection of the Members
of this Council and all theI01tizens of Dartmouth,
BE. IT' THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Members of Council of
" the ity of Dartmouth in meeting essembled record their
- singere great sorrow at the passing of Governor-Genersl
Georges Vanier and express their deepest sympathy to ,
‘Madame Vanier and the family; -
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Reaolution be ‘
. inserted in the minutes of the Dartmouth City Council
and that a eepy of the same be sent to Madame Vanier.

APPROVE MINUTES - It was moved by Ald.rThornhill and Weldon and carried

that the minutes of meetings held on Jan. 28 Feb. 2, 8 and__
‘ - 22nd-be approved as circulated, ) ) _
NOTICE OF - : At the Council meeting of Feb, 8th, Ald, Stubbs gave notice
~RECONSIDERATION: o . ‘ ' v ,
HENTAL OF of reconsideration of the motion recommending that Council pay
BEAZLEY MEMORIAL '
F&LD a charge of $500.. outstanding against the Dartmouth . Indians

Senier: Baseball Team, for use of the Beazley Memorial Field.

Lot




AP

'City Council, March 7/67.v” S . l . Page 2 .

during the year 1966. She preéented a brief, outlining the
reaeons why this queetion.should be receneidered by Council,
She pointed out that in subsidizing one.pfiVate group such as

this, the.way is being opened to other such groups in the City

‘fdr_financial assistance., It was moved by Ald. Stubbs and

Granfield that the motion be reconsidered by Council. Ald.

‘Stubbs asked for a ruling from the Solicitor on the legality of

* the bill charged to the Baseball Club., The Solicitor said that

a considerable amount:of evidence would be required to determine

-whether & legal contract had been.negotiated with the Club.

Alds Stubbs sugpested that a ruling had been expected for this
meeting of Council, (Atj e later point in the meeting, Ald.

Stubbs again raised this oueetionband was advised by the Solicitor
that a full investigetion of'the‘compiete dealings between the '

, opinion could be glven. Ald, Stubbs felt: that this was, in fact

requested at the'Couneil-meeting of Feb. 8th, and referred to the

minutes in this connection. The Solicitor indicated that this

' was an incorrect interpretationvof nhat he had,actnelly,said.)

REZONING:
_ “RION HEIGHTS

The motion for reconsideration was'put;and defeated. _
'This meeting'of'Council was set as the date for public
hearing in connection w1th a proposed amendment to By-law 7#,.

which would rezone a portion of the Marion Heights Subdivision

.from R4 Zone, C-24 Zone and T Zone to I-1-B Zone.

It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Whitworth and carried

that leave be given to introduce the said amendment‘ﬁo 27_‘7
7h, and that it now be read a first time, '

: It was moved by Ald ‘MacCormac and Hampson & nd carried that
the~amendment to By-law 74 be read a second time.

| Unanimoue consent was nof given for third reading of the
emendmenth Ald, Whitworﬁh onestiOned~the reason for delaying
ﬁhird.reeding; Ald,.Davis and Weldon indicated tnatIZhey,were

"-opposed to the principle~ef three readings being‘given at ope.




City Council, March 7/67. . . rPage3.

. . ‘meeting of Councii. Ald. Da{ris " after asking for additional
1nformat10n, consented to third reading; Ald. Weldon did not,
- LEGISLATION AMENDMENT ' Councll con51dered a Blll to be introduced in the
- REGIONAL AUTHORITY
'ACT C Leglslature at an early date, contalnlng the proposed amendments
to the Hallfax-Dartmouth Regional Authorlty Act., It was moved
‘by Ald. Stubbs and Granfield that the proposed amendments be
: edopted. The Solicitor explained various. aspects of ‘the Bill
and'enswered auestions perta;nlng‘to it. He said that Sections
' l; 2, 3, and L are designed to facilitate the ability to raise
money, aﬁd do not restrict Council's power to any extent. Aid.
‘ Davis suggested tha{t the words; "with approval 'of the three
‘municipalities" should be inserted in Section 22_(1) (a)} that
unanimous consent should be.required as in sub-gection (c),

Ald. Brownlow felt that the word 'may' in Section 22 (1) should

bﬁwreplacedrﬁith”!shail',nghesewpointsuwere~disoussedﬂwithﬂthéw~ww
Soliecitor. The motion was put and carried.

RESOLUTION: The foilowing Resolution regerding the cost of education has-
EDUCATION COSTS . , : S
T been approved by the Dartmouth Chamber oj,Commerce and forwarded

to Premier Stanfield for consideration by the Provincial

GoVernment'

WHEREAS the Provincial Government ig respon51ble for
o ‘ - education in the Province, and-
' WHEREAS, the cost of .education is. largely supported by
the Mun101pa11t1es through property taxation, and
WHEREAS this cost is out of ell proportion and ablllty
to pay from property taxation, and
WHEREAS it is the opinion of thls Chamber that the fairest
— ' : i form of taxatigf is based on.income, and
' WHEREAS the Province of Nova Scotia, in agreement w1th
the Federal Government, presently derives a portlon of
its income from income taxation,
L THEREFORE, be it resolved that this Chambér petition
' theAGovernment-of Nova Scotia to seriously consider
investigating the possibility of financing the educatiomal
' program from taxes derived from income tax and other »
' o ’ " sources in order that Munlcz.palltles be in a position to
' ‘ prov1de those services more compatlble w1th real property -

i
i




| City Council, March 7/67. . - - Pagel.

: . taxation such as streets, wate», public safeby,‘

. o .- -planning, etc,. ' _ ,
It was moved by Ald, Whitworth and Smith and oarried‘thet

 the Resolution be endorsed by Dartmouth City Councll. .(Ald.

- Thornhill and Stubbs voting against. )

RESOLUTION SPEED Counc1l was asked to consider the following Resolution
OF TRAINS
- ~ regarding the speed of railway tralns passed by the Kltchener

Clty Council on Feb, .20/67: o o : -

WHEREAS present legislatlon allows railroad tralns te
. travel through cities and other urban areas at speeds
in excess of 60 m,p.h. : ' :
. AND WHEREAS many railway grade or0351ngs are’ 1nsufflcaenbly '
. o T guarded to proteet vehicular and pedestrian trai_‘flc from 7
o speeding trains, ‘ '
_AND WHEREAS many serloue indeed fatgl, acc1dents have
resulted from this conditien; ,
AND WHEREAS this hazard could be greatly reduced 1f A
railroad trains were compelled to_proceed at.e. reasonablellwmi
rate of speed when passing through densely populated
areas;
‘THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED thst thd’Government of Canada
be urged te establish more reasonable_regulatlons as to
the—ZLawful—speed of*trains*when‘travelling“throﬁgh‘ﬁfﬁdﬁ”“w_'
munieipalities and to provide that such urban munieipalitiss
_be given authority to enforce such regulatlons within
their corporate limlts." : _ foo .

3

® It was moved by Ald Whltwort,h end Stogkall that the

Resolution be endorsed by Dartmouth Clty Councll Ald Stubbs
said it is 1mposslble to expect better angd faster service from _
vvthe railread 1f trains are to be compelled to reduce speed at
grossisgs as recommended in the-resolutlon. She meved thet a
meetlng of the Flnance & Executive Commlttee with the CNR
'General Supt., for this area be arranged te dlscuss the feasiblllty
'_of supportlng thls resolutlon. The motion-was not seconded
T o Ald, Brownlow felt that the resolution is vague and un-
satlsfactory, he suggested that the only pertinent paragraph
whieh Qouncil mlght con31der supportlng is #2. It was moved
in emendment by Ald. Brownlow and Stockall.that Council endorse

R N SR .

e
.




5
-~

City Council, March 7/67, - - ~ Page 5 .

! ‘ o only the second paragraph of the Resolutlon. Ald Whitworth

spoke agalnst,the amendment. The amendment was put and carrled
(Ald, Thornhill, Weldon, Granfield, and Whltworth voting
against) ' The'motion as amended, carried.
_ REQUEST: CAPE A letter has been received from the Chairman of the Cape
BONNIE DISASTER
FUND Bonnie Dlsaster Fund, renuestlng the City's financial support
toward thls}fund to assist the wives and children of the fisher-
men who lost their lives during recent storms at'sea. It was
moved by Ald. Stubbs and Weldon that thls matter ‘be referred to
_the ‘Finance & Executlve Committee for consideration. It was
moved in amendment by Ald. Dav1s and Stockall and carrled that
the report to Counc1l from the Flnance & Executive Commlttee
include a recommendet;on on future policy with regard to other
‘ similar requests oflthis nature. The motion, as amended,
- : carrled. .

oty ooy A g e g et et e g ey

MONTHLY REPORTS It was moved by Ald Thornhlll and Brownlow that the

following five monthly reports be adopted.

Metlical Health Officer
Victorian Order of Nurses

-Chief-of-Police -

Fire Chief

Building Inspector

In answer to a ouestlon from Ald. Stockall regardlng the
decline in bulldlng permits (as compared w1th Jan,/66), Ald.
Thornhlll said this .is. attrlbuted to the fact that residential
building has been almost at a complete standstlll due to
monetary conditions., L

Ald, Stubbs referred to the Police Chief's report and the

prosecutlons under the Dog By-law' she asked the Clerk--
Admlnlstrator to have the pound keeper report on the actual
number of dogs picked up by hlm. . . -

. A The motion to adopt the reports was put and carrled..

REMOVAL OF VEHICLES At the Coun01l meetlng of Feb. 8th Ald. Stubbs reauested

"FROM CITY STREETS - Y
a legal oplnlon from the Sollcltor regardlng the rlght of the

City to ticket and remove vehicles from public streets which

w




City Council, March 7/67. v.k‘ . : _  Page 7 .

property in this connection, The Mayor noted that DND will be
declaring thie'property surplﬁs as well in the near future.

The motion was put and carried.

-APPLICATION TO ALTER: The Town Planning Board has recommended approval of an
34,6 PORTLAND ST,

ENQUIRIES &
ANSWERS -

_appllcatlon for permit to alter the’ exlstlng Esso Service Station

'at;346 Portland Street; estimated value of thé alterations

exceeds $30 000, It was moved by Ald, Whitworth and Stockall
and carried that the recommendatlon be adopted.

Ald Whitworth noted that the canteen in the Shearwater

'Trailer Court is still in Operation, even though permission to

operate was refused*by the Planning Board; he asked what action
has been taken to have this canteen closed. The Deputy City
Clerk said that notice has been served to the owner of the

trailer court, advising that operation of the canteen constitutes

- a violation of the Mobile Homes By-law,

.will be arranged as-soon-as—the representatives are in this

‘"*AI&T“WEEEGGEﬁﬁ”éﬁ&ﬁiEbdmﬁﬁéﬁwé”ﬁéééing.wiil be arranged with
CNR representatives to discuss the Woodside underpass; the

Clerk-Administrator eaid he has been advised that such a meeting

"D, STUBBS

L

area, He saidr he would follow up on this with further correspond-
ence, _ . | v
Ald, Stubbs asked about the'possiole dréinage problem which
may have been created by the excavation of the Woolco site and

removal of trees from this area. She asked the Clerk*Admlnlstrator

ito look into the possibility of requiring the owners to seed the

property.

Ald. Stubbs asked if any further action has been taken

‘follow1ng Counc1l's discussion about p0351ble increases in a

travelLlng expenses for some members of City staff (Bulldlng
Inspeotor, etc.). She asked for a recommendation from the Clerk-
Administrator on thist

With regard to the cost for retributipn for a sewer line '

to Michael Wellace‘School, Ald, Stubbs aske&vthat'thgs,be




City Councii,'March 7/67. : o Page 8 .

@

[T
)

ALD. MacCORMAC

ALD., STOCKALL

"\QD SMITH

ALD. WAMBOLT

referred to the Cierk-Administratoeror reference to the proper

committee,

Ald. Machrmac asked what action has been taken on the
building at the corner of Howe St. and Windmill Road, which
presently constitutes a safety hazard. The Clerk-Adhinistrétor
advised that the owners, Shell 0il .Co., have agreed to board up
the w1ndows of the bulldlng. v —

‘ Ald. Stockall enquired about the p0331b111ty of extendlng
the green light interval at the bridge~head during peak traffic
periods. The Clerk-Administrator said the Police Chief has

indicated it is impossible to do this with the present eauipment.
Ald, Smith asked if assessment of & property is automatically
increased after services sudh as water and sewer have been

installed; the Clerk-Administrator said that éssessment is

ﬁ_'_A}PBE‘EﬁS%Qﬂ? ‘the property becomes more valuable, . This._would. als 0.

apply in the case of street paving;

Ald., Wambolt asked what could be done about the coal dust

nuisance resulting Trom open coal piles at the Nova Scotia Light

@p- vWELDON o

. ALD. GRANFIELD

& quer Qo. generating plant. The Clerk-Administrator suggested
that this problem be taken up with the coépany; Ald., Wambolt
agreéd, and requested that a meeting be arraqged.- |

Ald, Weldon enaquired about a 1&dk which has existed: for

some time'in the water main between Helene Ave. and Caledonia’

Road. The Clerk—Administrétor said the Water Utility is working

on thls but that he would brlng it to thelr attention agaln.
Ald. Weldon enouired about theuprogress of the City's
legislation; the Sollcltor adv1sed that the City's Bill has had ;

second readlng and has been referred to the Private and Local

-Bills Committee, The poll tax proposal (1nvolv1ng service

personnel) has had second reading,
Ald. Granfield asked when the report on.air pollution, being

prepared by staff, will be available; he was advised that a

. report will be provided for the next meeting of Council,




City Council, March 7/67. o o ' Pege 9.

“ SSOLUTION 3 It was moved by Ald. Whitworth and Brownlow and carried

“that the following Resolution be adopted:

No. 13
RESOLVED that, commen01ng '12:0L a.m,, Sunday, ‘April: 30th
1967 and continuing until 12:0l1 a.m,, Sunday, October 29th
.1967, the hours for all civic activities and for the
opening and closing of the offices of the City Hall for

" public business will be one hour eerlier'than the preéent
accepted Atlantic Standard Time - that is—to—say three
Hours behind Greenwich Mean Solar Time,

~ (Ald., Stubbs and Davis voting against the motion,)
ISSUING,RESOLUTION . It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Brownloﬁ ahd cary@ed that
. : : en issuing resolution for $33.?556.; 8, (Streets) (copy of Which' '
is attached) be adopted.
At the Feb, 8th meeting of Council, Ald, Stubbs gave notice

of motion concernlng the operation of IEL in Dartmouth and in

[ \J Nova SCOtl a:- : ey o e '} : s P ‘ R,

MOTION: IEL . » It .was moved by Ald. Stubbs and Whltworth that a commlttee,
OPERATION

nemed by the Mayor and to include our auditors and consultants,

study—the —long-range- effect of the—agreement ‘with—I; E Lo -

I.E.L. assisted industries of 1% of the actual coét of the'
bulldlng. Ald Stubbs presented A brief . in support of'the
motion, In answer to a questiom from Ald. Stogyall the Mayor
:. said that the Finance & Exceutive Committee is now studylng A
. the City's present agreement w1th I.E,L, Ald. Stockall sugyeated
that the investigation called fer in the motlen is; in fact,
" now being carried out by the Committee, He felt that the
information whioh has been compiled and presented should be the
“concern'of another level ‘of government rether than involving
City Council., It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Whitworth and
' cerried that the resolution be deferred until a report on
vnegotiations with I.E.L. through the Finance & Executive Committee
" has been made available for Council's consideration. (Ald.
Stubbs,-Thornhill;'Hampsoﬁ; and Davis voting against.)
| It'was"hoved by Ald. Stubbs that’the_MLA'for Dartmouth

»




City Cduncil,'March 7/67.

(Hon. I.'W.AAke{iey) be’supplied with copies of the two briefs

_presented on the subject. of I.E, L., and asked to ascertaln the
answers to the varlous questlons raised- 1n the briefs.' The
motion was. not seconded.

At the Feb, 8th meeting of Council, Ald. MacCormac gave———
notice of motion concerning the levfing-of taxes;oﬁ-all signs
and'biliboards ‘within the City limits, = = 35“'"%'

MOTION ADVERTISING It was moved by Ald.. MacCormac and Brownlow and carried
TAX .

that Council con31der levying a bu31ness tax on all bu31ness.
signs w1th1n the confines of the City,\sueh tax to be lev1ed
on a souare foot b331s,'and to be called an advert151ng tax-
" : . this matter to be referred’ ‘o staff for conslderat;lon and a
- | - recommendation, ' o
PASS_BILLS C It was moved by Ald, Whltworth and Thornhlll and carried
o that all bills be passed for payment,: '

Meetlng adJourned

APPROVED:




" Dartmouth, N, S, R Mefeh 17/67.,

Regularly called meetlng of Clty COUDCll held this date
ay 5:15 p.m. AT IR ‘ v ’
Present - Mayor Zatzman, Chairman

- Ald. Smith Hampson

Hull Brownlow

Davis Stubbs

Wambolt - Whitworth.

Weldon - o
Olerk-Admlnlstrator, G. A, Moir .
City Solicitor, Mr, Drury.

OPEN AND AWARD Council met to open and award ”tend‘ers for additions to
TENDERS: SCHOOL
ADDITIONS- - --- John Martln Junior ngh School and Prlnce Arthur Junlor High

. '- : School.

JOHN- MARTIN JR. The followihg tenders for the John Martin addition were
HIGH SCHOOL - _ B e o ' S
received and opened:

(1) Blunden Su ply Ltd $E2A;800.
: Bid-bond:-$40,0
Completion date 8 mos,

(2) Cameron Construction Co. Ltd.. $457,0986,
Bid bond: $50,000. .
Completion date 12 mos,

(3) Eastern Contractlng Ltd.. $419,562,
Bid bond: $45,000.
Completion date: .8% mos. .

(4) Fundy Construction Co.:*$L21 510,
Bid bond: $50 000. v
Completion date: Nov, 30/67.

-(5) Harbour Construction Ltd.: %hO? 585,
Bid bond: $50,000. . ,
‘:Completlon date° 8 mos.

— (6) Stevens & Fiske Constructlon Ltd $h56,82h.j
‘Bid bond: %50 000. . e .
Completlon date 7 mos. . - e

(7) W. Eric Whebby Led.: $1,04 , 400,
Bid bond: $40,4 o
‘ Completion date 8 mos.

RESOLUTION #16 : On motion of Ald, Brownlow and Stubbs the following

Resolutlon was unanlmously adopted. ‘
Come1s . T AL
: REbOLVDD that the tender of W. Erlc Whebby Ltd. for the
. R ' “addition to John Martin Junior ngh School in accordance
o . with plans and speclflcations as prepared by. Architects
_ Graham Hooper & Assocs., , 1n the amount of $h0h hOO.

v




- Citj Councii,‘March 17/67. ‘ S Page 2.
be accepted - subJect to the approval of the Mlnlster_

‘of Municipal Affairs to the necessary. Temporary Borrowing
‘ Resolutlon and subject to detail approval by the Archltect'

' BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clty Clerk~
- Administrator be and they are hereby authorized to.
execute the contract on behalf of the City when same has
been approved by the City Solic1tor.

™ INCE ARTHUR JR. The follow1ng tenders for the Prince Arthur addltlon ‘were
dIGH SCHOOL . , )
received and opened.

(1) Cameron Construction Cd;f—$R18,972.
~ Bid bond: $45,000. '
.:Completlon date 12 mos.

(2) Eastern Contracting Ltd.: $406, 500
Bid bond: $45,000,
Completion date 8% mos.

(3) Fundy Constrdétlon Co. Ltd.: $406,760.
Bid bond: $50,000. :
Completion. date. Oct..31/67...

(L) Harbour Construction Ltd.: $402,585,
*Bid bond: $50,000, -
Completion date: 8 mos.

w;jTSQEUTIQN”#l7 mmv‘“Qn_motionﬂoﬁmAld.mBrowniowuand;Hampson;—the-following

Resolution was unanimously adopted:
- No. 17-

RESOLVED that the tender of Harbour Copstrdction'Ltd.
‘for the addition to Prince Arthur Junior High School
in ‘accordance with Plans and Specifications as prepared
by Architects Graham Hooper & Assocs. in the amount of

- $402, 585 be accepted - subject to the approval of the
Mlnlster of Mun1c1pal Affairs to the necessary Temporary
Borrow1ng Resolution and subJect ‘to detail approval by
the Archltect : :

_BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk-
Administrator be and they are hereby authorlzed'to
execute the contract on behalf of the City when same
has been approved by the City Solicitor.

' Meeting adjourned.

APPROVED:




_‘Dartmouth, N, 5. . April 4/67.

' ‘ Regularly called meeting of City Council held this date
at 7:30 p.m, '
~ Present - Mayor Zatzman* Chairman

Ald. Stockall Granfield
"Smith " Hampson
Hall Brownlow
Wambolt  MacCormac
Weldon Stubbs
Thornhill Whitworth
Clerk-Administrator C. A, Moir
,City Solicitor,; Mr, Drury

APPROVE.MINUTES It was .moved by Ald Thornhill and MacCormac and carried
“that the minutes of meetings held on Feb, 28; March 7 and 17 be

® .-

" approved as circulated
REZONING: o This meeting of Council was set as. the date for publie
BRIGHTWOOD GOLF
& COUNTRY CLUB hearing in connection with the proposed rezoning of the Brightwood

; Golf & Country Club property to Park and. Institutional.... R

It was moved by Ald. Thornhill and Brownlow and carried

that leave be given to introduce the said amendment to By-law

74, and ‘that it now be read_a first_time.

It 'was moved by Ald. Granfield and Thornhill that the
amendment to By-law 74 be read a second time, _
The Mayor asked if there were any delegations of protest:
~to the rezodning; none were made. In answer to a question from
Ald. Whitworth the Solic1tor said that the assessed value of- the '
Brightwood‘property could be affected by the rezoning.
: Aldv Weldon auestioned the reason for Brightwood making this |
. application' he suggested it appeared to be an attempt to depress
- the value of the property, thereby reducing the taxes on it,
If Brightwood needs a tax forgiveness, he said, this is another
.matter to be dealt with separately. The Mayor said he felt
Brightwood's obJective in re-zoning the property is to forestall
any possible use of the golf course for other purposes.
Ald, Whitworth suggested ‘the conflict of interests which
could arise in the case of Coun01l members who are also members R

“of Brightwood -he felt that the Deputy Mayor should take the




City Council, April 4/67. - - . Page 2 .
., ' .Cheir during this de‘o'ate. , The Mayor said this would be .’done in
the case of e‘tie vote'on‘the‘matter, | o | o
Ald. Hnll and Thornhill spoke in support of the rezoning
applicetion. Ald, Thornhill pointed out that the Directors of -
Brightwood had asked that the land be re-zoned at the time the
Master Plan was emended,'befo;evthe new assessment'was set, -
Through this rerzoning; the Ci;y‘is able to protect the only lsrge:
open and green space remaining in this area, A;d.,Brownlownnoted
that the'present application does not preclnde any rezoning
» _ ' chenge'wﬁich future Councils may wish to make. | g
‘_’ 'f'“ o Ald. Whltworth asked for a rullng on whether Aldermen who
‘are members of Brightwood should be permltted to enter into

debate or vote on this issue. The Sollcltor said that in his

oplnlon the financiel 1nterest if eny, of _the members of . ..

et e e

Brlghtwood is so indlrect as to not preclude them from part101p-
ating in the debate or voting. Ald, Granfleld Brownlow, and

Hampson spoke in favour .of ‘the regoning.,

The motlon for second reading was put and carried (Ald.
Weldon, Stubbs, Vhltworth MacCormac and Wambolt voting against).
Unenlmous consent was not given for third reading.
arAL: MRS, Mrs. Florence Rlley reauested perm1551on to appeal the
RILEY ‘retent decision agadnst ‘renewing her permission to operate 8
‘canteen in the Shearwater Trailer Court.  Her applioetion was
- refused by the Planning Board, based on an opinion from the
Sol;eitor that fhe Board does_not have euthority to exempt any-
one from the'provisions of .the Mobile Homes By—lew,;whieh stetes
that no trailer may be used for the purpose of business.
o It was moved.by Ald. Thornhlll and. Weldon and carrled that
Mrs. Riley be heard by Council. Mrs. Riley esked why her license
has not been renewed after she wes permitted to open end operate
-the;eenteen dﬁringsthe past‘€Wo§&e&r period. She said the canteen
\.) .. . represents her source of ,li'velihood,' and ‘tnat she has invested a ;

'coneide}able»amount of money'in it. The Mayor pointed out that

(4 B e




ha

City Cauncil, April 4/67. . ° S : Page 3 .

operatlon of the - canteen 1s contrary to the éxisting by-law
covering mobile homes. ' o
Ald, Hampson and Granfield felt that Mrs. Riley has been
placed in a difficult-positionAby enforecing this by-law after
she had already been permitted to establish and build up_ her
business. Ald. Thornhill'pointed out that when Mrs, Riley's

' or1g1nal applicatlon was made, the Plannlng Board was not’ aware

‘that it did not have the right to issue a permlt.v This ouestion

was raised, however, when Mrs. Riley recently applied for renewal

of her permit,

Ald. Whitworth was opposed to the continned operation of the
- canteen which, he felt, is not now serving the:purbose for which
- it was originally intended. He moved that Mrs. Riley's'letter

be received end filed; the motion was not seoonded. It was moved

'by A1d. Granfield and Stubbs “and carrled that the matter be

referred to the.Sollcltor for an 0p1nion to be brought back to

the neXt meeting of Council (Ald. Whitworth voting against).

“Ald. Granfield said that the Solicitor might also be able to ..

L2SOLUTION:

G DAY

RESOLUTION:

TAXATION

operation- of the. canteen.

_ sj}gest how the Moblle Homes By-law could be amended to permlt

Council con51dered a resolution passed by the Townshlp of
Ancaster, Ontarlo requesting that the Federal Government pro-.

claim the Monday nearest Feb, 15th as a natlonal statutory

v hol;day to be called "Flag Day" in remembrance of the dedication

of‘Canada's'flag. Council was asked to support this resolution,
It was moved by Ald. Thornhill and Weldon end carried that

the letter and resolution be received-end filed., |
Tho,following resoiution has been passed by the: Dartmouth

Junior Chamber. of Commerce. . ' '

"WHERDAS the City of Dartmouth is belng faced with
an ever-increasing cost of municipal services, and

WHEREAS the residential taxpayer -is reaching an
amount of property tax which is becoming unrealistic
in relation to wage standards in this area, -




City Council, April L/67. o Page I .

: ' 'THEREFORE, .be it resolved that the Dartmouth Junior
Chamber of Commerce fully support the principle of

imposing a surcharge tax on business establishments, a
including apartment dwelllngs in the City of Dartmouth Ry

It was moved by Ald, Granfleld and Thornhill and carried
that the resolutlon be passed to the Finance & Executlve Commlttee
for their information. a
MONTHLY HEPORTS "It was moved by Ald, Stockall and Thornhlll ‘and carrled that
the follow1ng four monthly reports be adopted:
. Medical Health Officer
Chief of Police
Fire Chief
‘Building Inspector
. S , Ald Hull noted that he has received‘seueral complaint’s
' eoncernlng dlscolouratlon of the drlnklng water in Ward 4; he
requested that the Works Dept. loek into thls.
REPAIRS FERRY ' The Flnance & Executlve Commlttee ‘have recommended approval R

< DOGKG— vy errimmevne oo .
, of major repeirs to the Ferry docking facilltles_on the Dartmouth

'side of the Harbour, ‘The City Engineering Dept. have prepared
plans and specifications for these repalrs,_and it_is recommended———
'Wmvmwthat tenders be called in accordance with the spe01f1cat10ns.
The cost of the 1mprovements w1ll be covered by the unused balance
($90,000{) of the origlnal-Temporary Borrow1n5'whlch amounted to
$250,000,. - : )
It was moved by Ald. Stubbs and Granfleld and carried that
‘ ) . the Commlttee's recommendation be adopted.
gggﬁgﬁgg:'TWO . The_Flnance & Executlve Commlttee recommended acceptance
~of an offer from Mr. Earl M. Osborne to purchase two second-
hand hot-air furnaces presently located in the Teasdale Bldg.,
Commer01al Street for the sum of $200 The furnaces: are -
iocated in a bulldlng whlch is scheduled for demolltion. It
was moved by Ald, Hampson and Stockall and carrled that the
' recommendation be adopted, B '
TENDERS : - . The following is a list of tenders whlch have been recelved

{ 3 ILITY
‘uoURANCE“ for Bu31ness Llablllty Insurance Wlth limlts of $500 000,




City Council, Aprii L/67.

AHarold H. Bowlby, representlng
Niagara Fire Insurance Co.,

,fCSS Insurance Agenc1es Ltd.
. Garden Insurance Agencies Ltd.
;Harry“F. Bailey
- Blenus Insurance Ltd.
Simpson~Hurst ‘Ltd.
Thompson-Adams & Co. Ltd. .
Nova  Scotia Board of Insurance Underwrlters
Pat King Insurance Ltd,
Harbour Realties Ltd.
-Sabean Insurance Ltd.”
Centennlal Insurance Agencies Ltd. o
- The Finance & Executlve Commlttee have recommended .accept~
ance of the tender submltted by Gentennlal Insurance Agen01es
' ‘thd., representlng Canadian Indemnity Co., whlch is $5,451.60

for & three-year period, to be paid. in annual 1nstallments of

$1, 817 20 ~This Llablllty coverage w1ll include all Clty
_ operatlons (buildlngs and property, streets, sidewalks, etc, )

exclud;nguthe_BoardwofmSchooleomm1331oners,mtheeDartmouthannk-w~—

’rCommiSSion, and the Ferry operation which ourrently‘carryvhi
'separate Public’ Llablllty Polic1es. ’Ald ‘Stubbs asked if the -
new. Library bulldlng (present Clty Hall) would be covered under
thls policy. The Clerk-Admlnlstrator sald it would be covered
but that the bookmobile, which™ has its own policy, would not,

It was moved by’ Ald Wambolt and Hampson and carried that
the Committee's recommendatlon be adopted ' - '

‘ gggggggIGgENTAL : The Flnance & Executlve Commlttee have recommended approval
of a reouest from the company, ParaDe51gn for perm1831on to
‘rent the Glty-owned property, formerly known as MacGregor Motors

’_Ltd., on a month-to-month basis at-a rental fee of $125. per

month ParaDe51gn is a newly-formed ‘company, which, during the

summer months of 1967, will be worklng throughout the Maritime

Provinces de31gn1ng and constructlng parade floats for leese

- .and sale, The bulldlng on the MacGregor Motors property would

be used for the- constructlon and storage of these floats. It"

"o,




City Council,. April 4/67. .. Pageb.

was moved by Ald. Thornhill and Brownlow and carried that the

Committee's recommendation be adopted.

REQUEST: CAPE. At the March 7th meetlng of Council, a letter from the

BONNIE DISASTER

_FUND Chairman of the Cape Bonnle Disaster Fund reouestlng the Clty's
financigl support, was referred to»the Finance & Executive
Committee for consideration and a recommendation on future

poiicy with regard to similar requests. The Committee recommend-

ed to Council that a denation of $1,000., be made by thevCity of
Dartmouth. It was moved by Ald. Thornhill and Stockall that the
recommendation be adopted}'.The Mayor po}nted out that it is
tery difficult to recommend a policy in thie_cennection.sinée
'no tWo reqUeste of this nature are alike and must be coﬁsidered
* ‘individually. |

~ Ald, Hull requested addltlonal 1nformat10n on the flnan01al

“status of the famllles 1nvolved 1n thls pertlcular case (1e.
insurance coverage, Workmen 's Compensation, etc.). Ald. Stubbs

noted that two_ships are.invoived, with-a total loss-of 18 men;

to date, neither the Province nor the Federal Government’have
contributed4towafd this fund; She ouestioned a pelic& of
compulsory giving from City tax dollars, partlcularly in view
of recent cuts in the budget and agreed w1th Ald. Hull that
addltlonal informetion on the other sources of financial assist-
Metce which are being‘provided, should be’obtained. It was moved
in amendment by Ald. Stubbs and Hull that the Tequest be tabled
until such tlme as Council is prov1ded w1th the additional
1nformat10n as suggested , i
"“Ald. Thornhill spoke against the amendment. Ald. Wambolt
felt that the responsibiiity fonfEHeqhete édﬁﬁéh&éﬁibﬁ.éhaﬁia .
rest with the firms which operate the shits - and that the Pfovince
should 1nsure prov131on is made for such compensatlon.
The amendment was’ put, with a tie vote; the Mayor cast
the de01d1ng vote agalnst and thevamendment was defeated. The

> motion was put and carrled Ald. Whitworth gave notlce of




City Council, April 4/67. R D ‘Page 7 .
REQUEST: RENT . The Finance & Executive Committee'reoommended approval of

BOLAND PROPERTY

reconsideration.

T a request‘from Mr. Joseph Jurcina -to rent the dwelling located
on the.Boland property on.Main Street at a rental rate of $75.
- per month It was.pointed out that while the house has been - .
‘vacent, addltlonal Pollce patrols have been recuired in the '
area and that it would therefore be desirable to have the house
_oocﬁpied. .It was moved by Ald. Hempson and' Stockall and carried
. » _that'the Committee's reoommquation he adopted.
REQUEST: SUMMER The Interim Committee for the FirSt'Canadian Summer Games,
NAVMES COMMITTEE _ ' o ‘ ' _ ' .
. Halifax~Dartmouth, have recuested a financial contribution of
$736. from the City of Dartmouth towards the expenses of the
" Committee until the Federal Government officially approves the
operatlng budget forﬂthe games. _?he_01ty of Hallfax w1ll con- fﬂ N
‘ _trlbute}$110h., also based on a per capita share of expenses.
_ The Finahce & EXecutivejCommittee'have recommended approval of
—ww~--~mwthiSWrequest:~wit'was‘moved‘by*Aldt;Stockall"end”WEmbolt”and"'”'
carried that the recommendatlon be adopted. A
‘REQUEST: BRIGHTWOOD Brightwood Golf & Country Club have requested perm1881on ‘to

~OLF & COUNTRY
GLUB : purchase a section of School Street (the eastern extremity),

shown on the plan ‘of the area as Lot X. The Club proposes to
include this property within the confines of the existing chain—'
link fenoe.which surrounds the Brightwoodworoperty, so that wh~n '
the oarking lot is completed, it will he”entirély within the -
fenoe. The Finance & Executive Committee recommended approvair‘
of the reouest as submitted, and that a dgte be set for public .
hearing in accordance‘with Section 1u2—D—of the_City Charter.
Itewas moved by Ald. Granfield and Wambolt and carried that the
recommendation be adopted; that May 2nd be set as the date for
‘public hearing; and that the cost of advertising the hearing be
borne by Brightwood. ' ‘

QULST DARTMOUTH The Dartmouth Rotary Club hdve requested permission to
ROTARY CLUB
lease from the Clty, ‘on behalf o? the Dartmouth Boys' Club, a




City Council, April L/67. R ‘Page 8 .

portlon of the Boland property on Main Street for the purpose
of erecting a temporary Club House bulldlng. The Flnance &
Executive Qommlttee.con51dered thls.reouest and recommended to4b
Council that aoprox. two acres of the Boland property be leased
to the Rotary Club for the sum of $1.00 per year, subject to the
flnallzatlon of Prov1nc1al Government requirements for the
Vocatlonal School on this siter e

It was moved by Ald. Thornhill and Wambolt that the Committee !

" recommendation be adopted. Ald Stockall asked if this land |

| mlght not be requlred by the City for some future use, and
suggested that a more central locatlon could perhaps be found for
the Club-House. The Clerk—Admlnlstrator said that . the Planning v

* Director had prepared a proposed plan for sub-dividing ‘the land

. after a flnal ‘decision on the Vocatlonal School 81te has been

mede by the Protlhce.l The Mayor noted that after d1scu881ons -
‘with representatives of the Rotaryncluh, it was decided that a
*ﬂﬂ“f*ff’”*“*“;;*mmore“satisfactory location'than'the Boland prbpéft&“céala“haf””m”“J“
be found in the City. | '
Mr, Driscoll and Mr., Dunphy, President of the Dartmouth
Boys' Club, addressed Council in this connection, Mr. Dunphy
explalned the proposal for erectlng a temporary Club House at
present, and said that he did not feel the Club would 1nterfere
in any way with Vocational School activities. The motion was .
put and carried, . ‘ ' | ‘
N.S.ASSOC.URBAN & A'lettermhas'been received from the Nova Scotia Assoc. of
WMUNICIPAL SCHOOL
DOAHDS LUNCHEON Urban and Munlclpal School Boards requesting that the Dartmouth
School Board'host delegates of the Ass001atlon's Annuel Con-
errence at aJ informal;luncheon to be held-on May 10. Since the
School.Board budget for miscellaneous expenditures, which would
be the normal source of funds for such a luncheon, has been
reduced, the'Boerd has referredlthis request tO'CounoiI’for

thelr con51deratlon.

It was moved: by Ald. Stubbs and Brownlow that the Clty




City Council, April 4/67. L ‘ : Page 9 .

sponsor this iuncheon, as recuested by thelAssociation. Ald,
Brownlow’ pointed eut that in Qiew 0of’ the fact that the School .
Board's Mlscellaneous ‘budget was cut- from $12, OOO to &6 OOO.,I
sufflclent funds would not be avallable to cover thiE—TEEEE

It was_moved in amendment by Ald. Granfield and Weldon that this
maﬁter be referred back to the Scheel.Board, with.the suggestion
that’ students from Home”Economiee classes throughdut the City
cater for this 1uncheon (prepare and serve the food). Ald.
Hampsen feitvthe amendment shodld be .made with the stipulation ‘
that Council will bear the cost of the food recuired. Ald.
Granfield also sugeested that the Home &KSchool Assqciation
might wish to assist in this project. ‘ "A .

Ald. Stubbs felt thet the cost of this Annual Conference

should be more equiteb;y'bqppevby.ghemvarious”school.bqards,w‘m,4,."m

participating in it,-and through increased registration fees

for the Conference. - Ald Whitworth end'Smith spoke in favour -t

APPLICATION TO
BUILD: YM-YWCA

of the amendment.” The amendment was put and carrled the motlon, -

as amended, carried. L
Council eonsidered the pfeliminary plans and an application

for- permlt to build the YM-YWCA Building on Brookdale Cresent

in the MicMac Subdivision; estimated value of the bulldlng is

$700,000. The Plannmg Board has recommended epproval in

principle of.the application, sub ject to various conditions .

described in reports ffqm the Planning Director and the Building

eInspector. 'Approval would be granted subject to the building

lot receiving final approval, fand subject to final plans for
the building being submltted to meet tH§R01ty's reouirements.

The lot cannot be approved until the necessary water and sewer

. services have been extended to the site and a public street

(Brookdale Cresent) leading to the site has been constructed.

It was moved by Ald. Thornhill and Stockall that the Plannlng

Board's recommendatlon be adopted.’

~ Ald. Stubbs questioned the legality of this procedure, and




City Council, April 4/67. Page 10 .

2 Ald. Weldon asked if Council has the power to-approve a permit

in this way. The ‘Solicitor said that Couhcil is, in fact,
'delegati:;fpower to give final approval ‘to Staff, and that he
could see no legal objection to d01ng this. The motlon was put
.and carried. " B 1
REQUEST TO REZONE: Sobeys Stores.Ltd. have submitted a reauest for the re-,
JACKSON- RD. ,VICT. :
RD. EXT., & zoning of lands on Jackson Road, Victoria Road Ext., and
PRIMROSE ST.
, " . Primrose. Street, from-R-h'to C~1l, in order to perm;t construction
of a supermarket and possible other service stores on ﬁhié'
property; The Planning Board- recommended approval "of. thls
request. and that a date be set for publlc hearing in connectlon
_with the proposed rezoning. Et was moved by Ald. Wambolt and
'MacCormac and carried that the recommendapion be adopted? amd
7M_Ehet Tues., May 9th (12:00 noon)-be‘eepAas thevdapemfo;“pdo}iev‘ o
‘hearing. v ' o
PARK & OPEN SPACE: The Planning Board has oonsidered a report from the Director
WNORTH DARTMOUTH. ____ e e e e e el
. of Plannlng on the subJect "Park and Open Space: North Dartmouth",
.and has recommended that Council abandon its efforts to acouire
the Plne Hill property in favour of" attemptlng to acouire ten
.acres of DND land on the shore of Albro Lake, as recommended by
the Planning Director. The Board also felt -that the City should
attempt to acquire the Albro Lake Radio Station<property when
. it becomes availabléf and recommended thet Council‘contact the
- Dept. of Northern Affairs regerding~poseible demeLqpment of the‘lu
Wireless Stetion'property as a park,‘with Federal assistance'
for acquisition and development of this lemd If the ereless
Station property cannot be acquired in thls manner, it is-
'recommended that the Clgy attempt acouisition through Crown'
~ Assets Disposal Corporation., It was moved By Ald. Wambolt and
"Hull that the«;eeommendatlons of the Board‘be'adopted.
o In answer to a ouestion from Ald Brownlow, the Clerk-

Admlnlstrator said that the 2,3 acres orlglnally con51dered in -

connectlon with the proposed Pine Hill look-off, are not 1nc1uded




City Council, April 4/67. L - . Page 1Y .

N

in the ten acres of DND land now under consideration. Ald.

‘Brownlow said he agresd with Ald. Stubbs that the City should

'be attempting to acquire entire DND'properties as they become '

; avéilable, rather than negotiating on a piece-meal basis. -The

Méyor advised that Mr. Miller, the Director of Properties for
_DND will be in the City early in May; he suggested. that this
might- be an opportune time for a Committee to dlscuss with Mr.
Miller proposals’ for acauiring DND property Wthh is available

within the City. It was moved in amendment by Ald., Stockall .

"and Hull that the Finance Committee meeﬁ_with Mr. Miller to

_.discuss the acouisition of .DND property as suggeéted.

Ald. Stubbs felt that the Committee's p051t10n might be

'rstrengthened 1f spe01f1c proposals were provided by other

Commlttees. She referred to the p0551b111ty of establishlng a

“home for 1nd1gents in the area of the ereless Statlon property,“m'“

RT DECISION:

CH ESTATE

‘with the suggestion that the buildings located there~m1ght be

fused“for”WeIfaré"ﬁurpoSeSj“'SeVérélmof'thé”Aldermen”félt”that'_

the property should be reserved exclusively.for use as park and
open space, The amendment was put. and carried; the motion, as
amended, carried.

‘The Clerk-Administrator advised Council of the Court's

" decision in the matter of the City of Dartmouth Expropriation

~ of Lands from'ﬁhe Lynch Estate. Mr. Justice Coffin has awarded -

5% per annum from the dage of the filing of the plan in the _
-Registry of Deedsj; Nov.vl/65r It was bointed out that since the
land was expropriated,.Council.has carried out several tréns-
actions involving portions of the property; in view of this, it
is felt that Council should proceed with finalizing the. purchase

of the property, ang\;hat the Clerk-Administrator obtain the

‘necessary temporary borrowing resolution.to'pay the purchase

vlprice plus interest’as éwardednby'the Supreme Court. It was

moved by Ald, Hampson and Brownlow and carried thét the Clerk-.




City Council, April L/67.

Administrator's report be adopted.

TENDERS: - - The follow&ng tenders heve been received for the supply of
STATION WAGON N
FIRE DEPT, a 1967 compact station wagon for the Fire Dept., taklng a 1959

‘Dodge Statlon Wagon in trade:
Harbour Motors Ltd. $2,761.00 net
Fairley & Stevens Ltd. 2,966,00 net-
Beacon Pontiac Buick.: . 2 905,55 net
‘The Clerk-AdministratorIrecommended that the tender sub-
mitted by Harbour Motors, in the amount of $2—761 be accepted.
Harbour Motors will supply a 1967 Ford Falcon Statlon Wagon,
equipped to meet sp901flcat10ns prepared by the Crty.»-It was
. B moved ‘.by Ald, MacCormac and Brownlow and carried that the
_ ‘ recommendation be adopted, .
RESOLUTION #19: An 1nspect10n of the newly-completed addltlon te Alderney
ALDERNEY SCHOOL - o
- ADDITION .3chool was carrled out on March 30 at 12 115 D M, by the four: - ..

Aldermen present they have recommended the adoptlon of the

following resolution as acceptance of the building addition:. o

77 No. 19 19
" RESOLVED that the City of Dartmouth accept as of
" March 30th., 1967, from Urban Construction Ltd.,
. the. addition to Alderney School as completed; subject
) to the guarantees called for in the contract, subject
. to holdbacks under the Mechanics' Lien Act; and also .

’ L subject to the completlon .of work at an éstimated
' . ' : ' - value of $13,000.

It was moved by Ald Stockall and Hampson and carrled
the Resolutlon be adopted by Council as recommended

ENQUIRIES;& - Ald, Hull asked if it would be possible to have extra
| ANSWERS: ' :

- ALD. . HULL help pro#ided for the'pound;keeper during the next two-month

period. The Clerk-Administrator said that no provision has
been made in the budget for additional staff, but that he would
v - take this matter up with the pound operator. -
| ALD. SJITH _" ~ Ald. Smlth 1nou1red about the status of the study belng
| carried out. by a spe01al committee on the re-routing of heavy
and 1ndustr1al traffic from City streets. The ClerkaAdministrator
sald the speclal commlttee is now waltlng to see the results of

..recently-approved leglslatlon coverlng thls problem in Hallfax.




City Council,

y ot 0N

{?/

CApril 4/67. 0 . © ' Pagel3.

-

If the leglslatlon is effectlve, it ‘has been suggested that
Dartmouth might con51der a similar pollcy.

Ald, -Smith asked when it is expected that the flashlng
light'w1ll-be installed at the corner of Joffre and Sinclair
Streefs; ﬁhe'Cierk-Administrator'said it is hoped-to instail the
light w1th1n the next month. '

Ald., Smith enouired abouﬁ the p0331bllity of 1mprov1ng the

condition of walk-ways in the aree of Alderney School. Ald.

. Brownlow said that landscapiﬁg and‘paving of the School grounds '

ALD. WAMBOLT

‘will be completed as soon as weather permits;‘in the meantime,
“the Supt. of Schgg}s is looking intb thls problem.’ A
Ald, Wambolt enquired about the status of the flve—year

plan for street paving and improvement. Ald. Stockall said

that a flve—year program has been prepared by Staff for. con31der-«d,,

atlon by the Works Commlttee which w1ll meet in the near future.

Ald. Wambolt asked what could be .done to 1mprove publlc

”—transportatlon fac1llt1es in Ward 5. The Clerk-Administrator

ALD. WELDON

' ALD. STUBBS

suggested that res1dents of the_area could make representation
to the Board -of Public'Utilities in.this connection.,

" Ald. Weldon asked if the section of the City Charter
deallng w1th Confllct of Interest could be dlscuSSed at a
future meeting of Counc1l The Mayor suggested referrlng thls -
matter to the Leglslatlon Commlttee.

Ald. Stubbs asked for an 1nvest1gat10n of un51ghtly

- premises on the Waverley Road (at MicMac Drive); this 31te was

ALD. WHITWORTH.

| ALD, STOCKALL

recently vacated by a'garage. T
- B . - ] w - . )
Ald. Whitworth asked why action cannot be taken to have

* trucks and heavy traffic re-routed from City streets; the Clerk-

Administrator said that the City does nef’yet have the_necessary'
legislation to do this. - |

Ald. Stockall asked if consideration has ever been given to
providing a sub51dy for publlc transportatlon, the Clerk~ '

-Admlnlstrator sa1d that this. has not been con51dered Ald.




|

City,Councii, April 4/67. I o ~ Page 1k .

. Stockall reouested that 'bhlS 1tem be 1ncluded in the agenda of
the next Flnance & Executlve Committee meeting - ie. to 1nvest1éj?
ate the fea31b111ty of subsidizing a_publlc transportation
system. h )

RESOLUTiON #18 - It was moved by:Ald. Brownlowland-Granfield'and‘carried

| | " that ‘the followihngesolution be adopted: |

No. 18 - : o

.RESOLVmD that the follow1ng be and he is hereby app01nted .
Special Constable in and for the City of Dartmouth to
~ hold office while 1n the employ of his present employer

or untll January 10, 1968, whichever expires first:

' - R Ronald R. E. Thomas. . .

!‘RESOLUTION'#ZO A lettér has been received from thevDeputy Minister of

Municipal Affairs, adv181ng that the Act relatlng to taxation

of members of the armed forces on defence establlshments has S

been passed by the Leglslature. The follow1ng Resolution. (#20

8

“"has been prepared by the City_. Sollcltor in accordance with the

provisions of the Act:
No. 20

RESOLVED THAT the City of'Dartmouth fix the municipal
administration fee provided for in an Act relating to
A ‘municipal taxation in defence establishménts of the Acts
o ~ - of Nova Scotia, 1967, to be assessed and levied on
officers or men of the Canadian Forces who reside on .
Defence Establishments in the City of Dartmouth as_follows: ~

(a) An officer or man residing in married
quarters - %20,

- (b) An officer or man re51d1ng in 81ngle
‘  quarters - $10.

.

- Itlwas moved by Ald. MacCormac ehdeampson'that Resolution
: #20° be adopted. . , - o -
The Mayor noted that contrary to the original 1nterpret-i—r
ation of the Act, the City will still be permltted to charge T
the regular tax rate to worklng wives., Opposition to this Act .
was again exbreSsed’by members of Councilf Ald. Brownlow noted
that hheiCity is providing education faciligies for children
: living in developments {Lakefront and Maritime.Apartmemhea epc;) K

s/

-




~ ¢

| City Council, April 4/67. - S Page 15 .

.
i

which have now been designated as defence establishments. The

motion Was'put and carried (Ald. Whitworth voting ageinst)-

NOTICES OF MOTION: Ald, Stockall gave notlce of motion that at the-next

ALD. STOCKALL

regular meetlng of Council, he will 1ntroduce the following

. motion: that at least two Urban Renewal Co—ordlnatlng Committees

ALD. STUBBS

be set up, to be made up-ef representatlves of Council, plus
(a) representatlves of the Central District Merchants and

Businessmen, to co-ordinate business expansion and recommend on

related problems; -and (bJ repreeentatives of the Central District

Home-owners, to co-ordinate rehabilitation and recommend on any

problems involving the hone'owners -~ including those to be

displaced and those to femain.

’

Ald. Stubbs gave notice of motion that at the next regular

meetlng of Counc1l.she will 1ntroduce a motlon concernlng the

’ establlshment of a Communlty Serv1ces Comm1531on for the purpose

- of studylng various community needs, which will 1nvolve the -

ALD. WHITWORTH

private and public sector of our population,

Ald. Whitworth gave notice of motion that at the next

"regular meeting of Council, he will introduce a motion con-

cerning a reduction in the number.of Aldefmen, with a proposal

rIﬁRD READING:
. MARION -HEIGHTS
REZONING

‘of the amendment to the By~-law.

.

that eight Aldermen be elected at large.
| At the March 7th meeting of Council, first and second
reading was given to an amendment to By-law 74, which would
rezone a portion of the Marion Heights Subdiﬁlsien from Rk
Zone, C-2A Zone and T Zone to I-1-B Zome. ~
Unanimous consent was given by Council for third feedingr

It was moved by Ald. Whitworth and MacCormac and carried

that-the amendment to By-law 74 be read a third time, and thaﬁ

"D READING:
“LAW C10

the Mayor and Clerk Admlnlstrator be authorlzed to sign and
seal the said By-law on behalf of the Clty.
At the March 7th meeting of Council, By-law C-104 (By-law

incofporeting the National.Building'Code) received first and




City_Conncil, April h/67. o . ~ Page 16 .

.—LAWl C-105

BY-LAW C-102

[

second reading, and ‘was referred to the%“Solicitor for detailed

study and report., The By-law has been studied by Staff end the’

Solicitor, and Parts 10, ll and 12- ere recommended as an addltlon

“to the By-law. The eddltlon of Parts 10, ll and 12 was approved '

by Council} Unanimous consent.was given by Council for third

-readlng of the By-law.

It was moved by Ald. WEmbolt and MacCormac and carrled that

By-law C-104, as amended, be read a thlrd,tlme, and that the

" Mayor and Clerk-Administrator be authorized to‘sign and seal -

the said By-law on Behalf of ‘the City.
Council considered proposed By-law C-105, authorizing
borrow1ng for current expendltures in the amount -of 43,426,600,

It was moved by Ald Thornhlll and Granfleld and carried _

~~thatwleave~befg1venwto~Lntroduce,said By-law C-l05; and that it

now be read a first: t1me.

‘ It was moved by Ald, Stockall and Smith and carrled that

By-law C—105 be read a second tlme. ﬂ'

Unanlmous consent was given by Council for third readlng
of the By-law.‘
It was moved by Ald Granfleld and Stockall and ‘carried
that By-law Cl05 be read a third t1me, and that the Mayor and

Clerk-Administrator be authorized to slgn,and seal the said

By-law on behalf of the City.

At the meeting of Dec. 6/66, Council adopted By=law C=102,

being.a by-law to amend By-law #6l‘relating to the operation of

_taxicabs in the City-of Dartmouth. - On submitting this by-law -

tovthe Dept. ovaunicipe; Affairs for approve}, sevéral guestions
mere raised; the by-law has now been re-drafted and forwarded

to the Dept. of Munlclpel AfTalrs where 1t has recelved approval
as to content.

Council con51dered the redraft of By-law C—102. Mr, Hart,

ectlng as Solic1tor on’ behalf of Mr Roy Dooks, reouested per-

mission to address Counc1l, Coun01l agreed, . Mr, Hart presented




4

City Council, April 4/67. o o S Page 17 .

-

‘a brief expre331ng Mr. ‘Dooks! opposition to the proposed By—law.

He stated that no*real Justlflcatlon has been shown for requlrlng

the 1nstallat10n of meters in tax1s operated in the Clty. He

further stated that in his oplnlon the authorlty contained in

the Motor Vehicle Act does not permit Council to include-in its

’by~1aw a reoulrement that every tax1 to be llcensed must purchase,

1nstall and maintain. a meterlng dev1ce within the vehicle. He
asked that Clauses 25 to 29 1nclu31ve be struck out of the pro~
posed by-law. ] ]

Ald. Stockall asked if the Clty is in a legal: p031t10n to
reouire the installationlof_meters. The Solicitor said.that the
City Charter contains some general'prorisions as to the authority
of Coun01l which, he felt, are broad enough to include the
1nstallat10n of taxl meters. He sald that based on the balance .M“Lm

of probablllty, he felt the Clty wouﬂd have authorlty to

leglslate the 1nstallat10n of meters.

Ald. Stockall said that in view of the City's doubtful

legal position on this matter, it is difficult for Council to

——

reach a decision on whether or not to approve the By-law, It

was moved by Ald. Stockall and Stubbs that the-By-law be.deferred
until a legal opinion and recommendation camﬂbevmade by the City
Solicitor. ' , n o

Ald. Thornh111 sugpested that if the Clty does not now have
the authority necessary to enforce the By-law, the City Charter
can be amendéd to provide such authority. Ald. Weldon said that

if the By-law is passed without proper legislation, the City may

.find'Itself.in a vulnerable situation and involved in a:costly

litigation. Several Aldermen spoke in favour of allowing taxi
operators to install meters at their own discretion.

Wr. Hubley, representlng the Dartmouth Taxi As3001at10n,

asked perm1s51on to address Coun01l Council agreed. Mr. Hubley

‘ asked that Council, in the 1nterest of the majority of the City's

~ taxi operators, approve‘the_amended'By:law; he spoke in favour




City Council, April L/67.

,(‘ . of installing meters in City taxis. .

The motion for deferral was put and carried.

© PASS BILLS . - It was moved by Ald. Brownlow and Whitworth and carried

: - " that all bills be passed.for‘payment; ,

f AUDITOhS REPORT It was moved bylhld. Thornhiil and.Brownlow and carried

: >:i“‘“f that the Auditors report (1967 Budget) be tabled.

 BONNIE BRAE - Council agreed-to add to the'agenda an item dealing'with. -
TRAILER PARK ‘ o

. Mr. Jack Whebby, prospectlve

owner of Bonnie Brae Traller Park, has reouested perm1ss1on to

hook this Trailer Park to City sewer service on Everette Street.

The full cost of installing the—serv1ce, 1nclud1ng a llft pump

and short extension on- Everette St to the first manhole, would

_be borne by the owner,

Th1s request has been con51dered by Clty Staff and 1t 1s o

recommegdéd that perm1531on ‘be granted to Mr. Whebby to connect

to the existing domestic sewer serv1ce on the following terms:

- (1) The Plans and Spe01flcat10ns for the installation of -

thg sewer service on Everette St. and in the Park be
'%proved by the Clty Engineer,

(2). That Mr, Whebby enter into an agreement with the .
Clty guaranteeing to pay to the City on an annual °
basis the amount of $10.00 for each traller space
in use,. , ..

~ In addition, the two-foliowing problems regarding this
Trailer Parh must be overcome in order for complete compliance
_ Wwith the City's Trailer Park By-law:.

(1) The locatlon of the trailers on 1nd1v1dual lots.

~(2) The width of the street serving the Park must be
7.7 increased. .

It was moved by Ald Stockall and Thornhlll and carried-
that the request be approved and the recommendatlons of Staff
adopted (Ald. Weldon voting against).

It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Hull that . the meeting
contlnue beyond the hourpof 11: OO p.m. to con31der several

other items to be added to the a p he‘motlon was defeated.

) 'Meeting ad journed, Zhoon,
APPROVED: ' - Deputy City Clerk




Dartmouth, N. S, . May 2/67.

Regularly called meeting of City Couuziifﬁeidfthis'date
at 7:30 p.m. ‘ '
Present - Mayor Zatzman,' Chairman

Ald. Stockall Brownlow
Smith “MacCormac
Davis Stubbs

“Wambolt = “Whitworth
~Weldon .
Thornhill

Clerk- ~-Administrator, C. A. Moir
City Solicitor, Mr, Drury

The Mayor welcomed a group of Glrl Guldes from the Woodlawn.

.

, area to the ‘meeting.
APPROVE MINUTES It was moved by Ald., Thornhill and MacCormac and carrled
, that the mlnutes of the April Lth meetlng be approved as 01rculated.
NOTICE OF RE- - At the April 4th meetlng of Council, Ald. Whitworth gave
INSIDERATION: : : '

" 'CAPE BONNIE notice of reconsideration of a motion approving a donation of
DISASTER FUND' ‘ -

$1000. by the City to the Cape Bonnie Disaster Fund.

He said that he was not opposed to the donation as such but
felt that a deflnlte pollcy, which ‘would apply uniformly to sll
such requests for 3531stance, should be establlshed for Counc1l's
future guldance. He said that several questmons pertalnlng to
the type and amount of compensatlon whlch the famllles involved
‘are to recelve, have not yet been answered to hlS satisfaction.
It was moved by Ald, Whltworth and Stubbs that the motlon be
recon31dered by Council, The motion for recon51derat10n was

~defeated (Ald. Whltworth Stubbs Davis, and Smlth voting in -
. favour)
-~MEMORIAL RINK o Mr. Breen Driscoll requested permission to address Councll
on the subject ofuthe preseutﬂgznk facllltles and prov151on for
,1mproved fa0111t1es in the future, It was moved by Ald Stockall
and Weldon and carried that Mr, Drlscoll be heard by Council,
Mr Driscoll felt that the present condltlon of the Memorlal
Rlnk 1s unsatlsfactory, he outllned the repalrs and improvements

which ere reuulred and suggested that if the cost is to be . -




.3City Council, May 2/67.' h o \‘;;.: Page.2»...,:

excessive, cons1derat10n should be given to bulldlng a new rink.

He sald this is an urgent matter which should receive 1mmedlate
N 'attentlon; The.Mayor suggested that Mr, Driscoll's proposal

i * could be referred to the Rink Commission for consideration.

Tt was moved by Ald. Weldon and Stockall and carried that the
protosal he referred to the Rink Commission'aé suggested. »
RESOLUTION: Cooncil~conéidered a resolution; passed by the City of
_ HATE -LITERATURE T Y _ : .
' London Ontario regarding an act to amend the Criminal Coderof
Canada with respect to the dlssemlnatlon of hate llterature.
It was moved by Ald ‘Thornhill and Stockall that Dartmouth Clty
.' ;o ‘—Coun01l support thls resoluticn, Ald. Weldon said that such a
resolutlo? ¢annot be properly dealt w1th at the munlclpal levelv
of government. - Ald. Stubbs suggested that resolutions of this
hature frdm various municipalities should be referred to the
T Fedération of Mayors and Municdipalities for dlscu351on. “The
Mayor said this resolution, or one similar to it, has alreadf
been presented to the Federation. It was moved in amendment by
Ald. Davis and Stubbs that Council support the resoiution, if
it is amended to'read; ﬁThet the Federal Government be urged to
take action to stop the dissemination of hate literature" . . .
A ~ The amendmeht carried; the motioh. as amended, carried.
QNTHLY REPORTS It was moved by Ald Whltworth and Wambolt and carried that
' e the follow1ng five monthly reports and a yearly report from the
~ Assessment Dept., be adopted: . 7
— V_Medlcal Health Officer
Victorian Order of Nurses'
Chief of Police
“"Fire Chief ' I

Building Inspector ' i
Assessment Dept. ) ; S DR I

WATBR & SEWER The Public Works, Water & Sewerage Committee recommended
INSTALLATION: .
BRULE ST, approval of a request from J, M. MacDougall & Sons Ltd. for an

extension of water and sewer facilities to service Lot #120;
- BrulevStreet. The firm'ie prepared to advanceﬁthe City the sum
: O _ of $1 ;-'400.«1;0 pr‘oceedvWith the instéilati’ons', on the understanding
- that this amount will be repaid when Brule Street is included.in '

v




|
|
I
|
|

City Council, May 2/67. e . Page 3 .

.A _ .a Capital Program and temporary"borrowings ‘are obtained. It was

_moved by Ald. Stookall*and Whitworth and carried‘that the
i Committee's recommendatlon be adopted. | }
PHASE 1: SILVER'S The Public Works, Water & Sewerage Committee recommended
HILL | that as the first phase of construction in the Silver's Hill

development, the following work be undertaken and tenders

-called:
(A) Cutting and construction of peth system
on entire hill section. _ 9,000.
(B) Selectivé cutting and trimming of woods :
on hillside slopes between paths. 1,500.
. (c) Construction of picnic 51tes and erection
_ - ' of tables. 9,000.
' (D) Filling and grading of parking area on : :
* Sinclair Street. _ - 3,000.
(E)»Constructlon of sw1mm1ng pool enclosure .
~ in Leke Banook. . S,OOO. 7
’ TOTAL ESTIMATED COST PHASE 1 % 27 500.

T It was also: recommended  that the 1nstellat10n of lighting
along the path system be negotiated with the Nova Scotia Light
& Power Co. Ltd., the cost involved “t5 be included in the normal
street lighting program, It was moved by Ald, Stockall and

' Brownlow and carried that the recommendations be adopted by’

' “Council,

‘I/'

SEWER FACILITIES: The Public Works, Water & Sewerage Committee has considered .
WOODLAWN AREA _ : : R .
. reports from Engineering Service Co. and from the Clerk-
vAdministrator on 1ncreased costs for the' installation of sewer
f301lit1es 1n the Bruce Ave.-Power St.-Elizabeth St.. areas of
Woodlawn. The Committee recommended approval of an addltional
; Temporary BorrOW1ng Resolution for the amount of $27 800
required to complete this prOJect It was moved by Ald.
Thornhill and - Stockall and carried’that the recommendation be -
, adopted _
REET CONSTRL'. The Public Works Water & Sewerage Committee recommended
OGRAM: 1967.
o approvaf df’e.proposed Street Construction Program for 1967,

-~




@ity Council, May 2/67. . _ - ' .. Page 4 .

®  totalling $331,400. ' It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Brownlow
| thatlthe recommendation be adopted. In answer tovatquestion
from Ald. Brownlow, the Cierk—Addinistrator said that a supple-
mentary list of streets scheduled for constructlon would be’
prepared if funds are available for additiomal work. - The motion
was put and cerried; ‘ o '
SEWER & WATER The Public Works;'Water & Sewerage Committee r ommended
CONSTR. PROGRAM: :
1967 » approval of a proposed addltlonal sewer and water c@instruction
program ‘for 1967, totalllng $156, 700. It was movedd by Ald.
Stockall and -Brownlow that the recommendation. be a opted Ald,
', . Weldon inguired about the extensmnvof serVJ.ces to areas of
Port Wallis which have not been 1ncluded in the Program.- The

Clerk-Admlnlstrator noted that services have already ‘been approved

for the Locks Road érees and Micmac Drlve. Serv1ces have not yet

been approved for White Street and Breeze Drive, and the necessary
temporary borrowings have not been arranged. lThe motion was put
_ and qarried. ‘ '
”REPAIRS TO The PublictWorks, Water &'Sewerage Committee recommended. to
INCINERATOR ’ . . .
C Council that phe quotation submitted by Chase Masonry & Steeple-~
jacking Ltd. of Lower Sackville, for repairs needed to keep the
present'idcinerator in operaﬁidn{ be accepted. The neceSsary
.‘ . repairs will be carried out for a price of $3,487.6L. Ip was
moved by Ald. Stockall and Brownlow and carried that the . h
o , recommendation'be adopted. | ‘
' WATER SUPPLY: The Warden of Hallfax County has requested that con51der-

COUNTY HOSPITAL
' ation be glven to extending the City's water service to the Cole

,AHarboureHospltal,mwhlch~1s~1n~need'of ar safe and pure water ™
supply._ The Clerk-Administrator recommended to the Publip Works;
Water & Sewerage Committee that, before such a committment is

;madéj”the services of Canadiah British Engineering Co. be engaged
to prepare é detailed repert on the present and potential users

in the area, and the manner in whlch serv1ce could be extended.

The cost of this report would be borne JOlntly by the County




City-€ouncil, May 2/67. o o . Page 5 .

‘ " and the City of Dartmouth, The Committee recommended to. Council
| fthat Canadien British Engineering Co,. be engaged to brepare thisg
study as recommended. It was moved by Ald. Thornh111 and Stock-
all that the recomandatlon be adopted by Council,

In enswer to a question from Ald. Weldon about restricting.
the number of potential customers in this‘erea Ald. Steckall
sald that Warden Settlé is aware that the City does not w1sh to
encourage such development outside its boundaries, The motion
was put and carried. .

AGREEMENT: The Public Wbrks. Water & Sewerage Committee recommended
DISPOSAL GARDENS
‘TD adoption of the Clerk-Administrator 's.. recommendatlon that a
claim for expenses in the amount of $7,916.79, by Dlsposal '
Gardens Ltd., be paid. The contract between'thisrcompeny and

the City was terminated by Council infbecember, 1966. It was

" moved by AI&T“SEGEkéIl“éthBrdWhldW"tﬁét“tﬁeﬁrééeﬁﬁéﬁdéti§ﬁ“BE”“ i
adepted. In ansier to & question from Ald. Davis, the Clerk-
‘vAdMinistrator”edvised that no legal action on this matter has
been cemmenced;_ . ‘ —
Ald. Wambolt felt that the City should not have entered
“into this .contract or that it should have -been negotiated with
more foresight..,The-Mayer pointed out that &t the time of
negetiation, a land-fill program was judged to be the most
economical and effective way to dispose of Cit& garbage. .Ald.‘
Thornhill questioned the legal fees involved, and Ald., Stubbs
felt the City should not be responsible'for the entire amount.
Ald, Weldon felt that the costs involved have been negotiated
' ;“ to a reasonable level. The motlon was put and carrled (Ald
_ : 'Stubbs MacCormac Thornhill and Wambolt votlng against).
WATER &_SEWER: The Public Works, Water & Sewerage Committee recommended
MARION HEIGHTS . i .-
' that Council authorize the calling of tenders for the install- -
' ation of water and’sewer‘serviees'to the Marion Heights-area'
' 4. ---based on new- estlmates presented by the Clerk Admmlstrator.

Based on these estlmates, the water 1nstallat10n has been




Citv Council, May 2/67; } ~ ‘ . ' Page 6 .

calculated to cost %68,500., and the sewer installetion,

. $80,600. (to'include the cost of a trestment plant). It was

-moved by Ald. Whitworth and Stockall that the recommendatlon be

adopted.
Ald. Davis suggested that in v1ew of the increased cost of
this project, it mlght be more econom1ca1 for the Clty to

relocate the re51dents living in this area and purchase the

" properties for other uses by the.C;ty. Ald. Whitworth and the

-Mayor felt this suggestion would not be feasible,'and that the

residents involved would not want to be relocated' Ald Stubbs

asked for clarification as to the potentlal development (re81dent—

.1al) whlch can stlll take place 1nbthe area. The Mayor said that

approx. fifty homes .are now ‘located there, with approx. thlrty

remaining lots on which houses could‘be built. He rev1ewed the

“situation 1ead1ng up to the recent rezonlng of 1and beyond

Marion Helghts, thls action was»taken to -prevent further resident-
ial ‘development in a fringe area of the“Citv. The motion was

put and carried (Ald Davis. votlng agalnst)

PRELIMINARY PLANS: The Public Works Water & bewerage Commlttee recommended
INCINERATOR BLDG.

approval..of prellmlnary plans for a bulldlng to house the new

‘incinerator, as prepared by Peter Mettam & Assoc1ates.' It is

recommended that Mr. Mettam and Francis Hankin & Co. be authorized
to finalize plans for the incinerator, and that staff be

authorized to call tenders_as'soon as final plans and specific-

f,'ations have been completed. It was moved by Ald, Stockall and

TENDERS SAND ,
GRAVEL & STONE

'Stubbs that the Commlttee's recommendatlons be adopted Mr.

'Mettam presented a schematlc draw1ng of the proposed 1nc1nerator .

bu;ldlng. The motion was ggt andmcarrled‘(Ald. Weldon voting
against) ‘ o

The following tenders have been received for supply of

Sand, Gravel and Stone for the year 1967




- -

City Council, May 2/67. = L "~ " Page 7.

-

"\' ' - Lo ‘Atlantic Sand Nova' Scotia Conrad Mari. Sand
C ' & Gravel Ltd. Sand & Gravel Bros.\ & Gravel

Concrete -Sand ~ 2.25 ton 2.20 ton - 2.25 ton 2,05 ton
Coarse Sand 2,15 ton & 2,20 ton 1.45 ton 1.49. ton
1" Stone - - 2,60 ton 2,65 ton 2,10 ton 1.85 ton
2" Stone " 2,50 ton - - : 1.80 ton 1.75 ton
3" Stone 2.5 ton : 1.70 ton 1.65 ton
Class A gravel 2,25 ton : 1.24 ton 1,24 ton
* Class B gravel 2.10 ton 2,20 ton . 1,22 ton 1.22 ton
Class C gravel = 2,05 ton 2.05 ton 1.19 ton 1.15 ton.
Class D gravel 2,00 ton 2,05 ton 1.15 ton 1.05 ton

e & s e o o

NN O EW N

The Public Works, Water & Sewerage Committee.recommended
the awarding of contracts to the low bldder or, in dases- where
prlces are the same, an eoual ouantlty to be purchased from each
supplier as per the follow1ng llSt

Concrete Sand $2.05 : 'Marltime Sand and Gravel Co.
Coarse Sand 1.35 : Conrad Bros. Ltd.

1" stone. 35 ... Maritime Sand and _Gravel Co.

2" stone 1.75 : Maritime Sand and Gravel Co.
" 3" stone 1.65 Maritime Sand and Gravel Co. .
Class A Gravel 1. 24 - Maritime Sand and Gravel and
s e e et Conpad Brog,  Uequal” ‘ohantities’
Class B Gravel l 22 Maritime Sand and Gravel and

: ’ Conrad Bros: equal auantities

Class C Gravel. . 1,15 . Maritime ‘Sand and Gravel Co.//
Class D Gravel 1. 05 ’ Maritime Sand and Gravel Co.

1
2
3
L
5.
6
7
8
9

It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Whltworth and carried that
.the’ recommendatlon be . adopted by Counc il,
TENDER: POLICE - Tenders have been called for the supply of one 1967 Harley-
‘DEPT. HOTORCYCLE
Dav1dson Model 7 Motorcycle, eoulpped in agcordance” with
' : specifications’ to meet Police duties, ‘The Clerk-Adm:Lnlstrator
' recommended acceptance of ‘the tender received from George
Colouhoun, in the amount of. $2,753. 75, less trade ~-in of a 1962
Harley-Dav1dson Mdtorcycle ($450.); net prlce, $2,303.75. It
. was moved by Ald. MacCormac and Thornhill and carried that the
v ,recommendatlon be adopted. ,
'TENDERS: POLICE The, follow1ng tenders have been recelved for the supply of
DEPT. VEHICLES d’\
- three new vehlcles for the Police Dept.: T
- Fairley & Stevens.Ltd. o 933,00 Net
Harbour Motors Ltd, ' 100.00 net .
Dodge City Ltd. 590.00 Net
~ Beacon 'Pontiac Bulck . 6,283, OO Net
A 1966 Pontiac Sedan and a 1965 Dodge Sedan were offered

" in trade. The»Clerk-Admlnrstrator recommended_that the tender




| City Council, May 2/67. o - - Page 8 ,

:j. |  submitted by Beacon "Pontiac Buick Ltd., in ‘the amount of %6,283.
net be accepted, - It was moved by Ald. Thornh111 and Weldon and

' ' » carried that the recommendatlon be adopted .
TENDERS: CLOTHING The follow1ng is a list of tenders received for the supply
POLICE & FIRE i . : : . , o
DEPARTMENTS of clothing for members of the Police and Fire Departments: - .

. MAURICE CHISLING

- Bradshgw Super Twill pants - fatigue ' 495 pair
30 =4 . -
Darby uniform shirts 14 - 19} : 3.95 each

MORRIS GOLDBERGIS

Bradshaw Super Twill pants -~ fatlgue . L.25 pair -
Tooke Van Heusen uniform shirts A ) .25 each
. Marco uniform shirts - - " 3,85 each

SOLOMON'S OF DARTMOUTH

Pire- Deot. uniform - l trouser"" T T 6L, 95 each

Fire Dept. uniform - 2 trouser . 79.95 each

Overcoats - ‘ : 69,95 each-
Fatigue. pants _sizes.30--_Lk . S Lol9 pair. ...

L6 -~ 52 SR : 5.49 pair’

Bond Street uniform ‘shirts 1l - 173 : - 3,49 each

18 ~ 20- : + 3,99 each

>‘Pollce Dept. uniforms ~ 2 trouser - ‘ 79.95 each

*Police Dept. officer uniforms - 79.95 each
*Motor cycllst unlforms - 1 trouser & B : .
: 1 breeches - . .- . 84,.95 each

(2 Price does not include flashes, anodized
~ buttons, stripes, ‘etc. )

VINCENT LTD.

" 'Firemen's uniforms - 1 trouser | - 57.25 each-
Firemen's uniforms - .2 trouser . 73.00 each

‘It‘is recommended‘that'in ‘all cases, the 1oWest'or only'
'ouotatlon be accepted w1th the exceptlon of unlform shlrts.‘
In’ thls case, it is recommended that the tender submltted by
Maurice Chlsllng for Darby unlform shlrts at $3.95 each, be - '
‘accepted It‘was moved by Ald. Thornhill and.wambolt’and carried . .
that the recommendations be adopted. B , '
FINAL PLANS _ The Renovatlons Commlttee has recommended approval of flnal
LIBRARY-MUSEUM
] BUILDING = - - plans: and spec1flcat10ns for renovatlons to the" present City -
ig”» _: o _Hall bulldlng to prov1de Library and Museum ouarters; the
! ' — _-Qommz_.ttee_nas further recommended that the Architect be instructed

" to call for'tenders for ‘these renovations, It was moved by Ald.




City Council, May 2/67. . -~ . - ' Page 9 .

.y

Stockall and Stubbs that the recommendstion be adopted. Ald.
Davis said thatrconSideration should be given to carrying out-

renovations which will bring the porﬁionvof.the building occupied

by the Magistrate's Court up to an acceptable standard.. The

NAME: LIBRARY-

‘MUSEUM

@

BRIEF: UHBAN

Maior.suggested that this matter be referred to tne'Renovations
Committee for fg;ﬁher study. The'motion was put and carried.
The Renovations Committee,recommended to Council that the
new Libfany;ﬁuseum'Building~be called 'The City of Dartmoutn>
Centennial Library and‘Museum', The official name of the Library

will continue to be 'The Dartmouth Regional Library', and it is

~ recommended that the official name of the Museum be 'The Dart-

‘mouth-Heritage Museom'. It was moved by Ald.'TEornhili and

Stubbs and carried that the recommendation be adopted by Council,

Counc1l cons1dered a capy. of -the brlef submitted by the ‘

_ RENEWAL PROGRAM ~ - e

B "~"Downtown Dartmouth Bu51ness “and Profe351onal Assoc. at the

~ Public Meetlng held on April 6th to explain the Urban Renewal

Program to the general public. The brief outlined the back-

. ground and structure of the Association, its aims and areas of

activity; It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Thornhlll and

carried that the brief be received and flled and that a letter

of acknowledgement be forwarded -to the Association.

_(.NDERS : REPAIRS ~_The followmg tenders have been received for repalrs to

TO FERRY DOCKS

the Ferry Docks (Dartmouth 51de) in accordance swith plans and
spec1flcat;ons prepared by the Engineering Dept.}

Name Amount — Completion Date

‘Stanley Reid $ 45;7a5.a'5 . Oct. 30/67.

Harbour Constr.Co.Ltd.  49,300.00 __ Aug. L/67
Foundation Co.of Canada 63,400.00 . . Three months
Standard Constr.Co.Ltd. 8%4,977.00  Aug. 15/67.
R.A. Douglas Ltd, ' 94,900.00.  Dec. 31/67.

The Clerk-Administrator recommended acceptance of the low
bid: submitted by Stanley-Reia; Porp Hiiford, Guysborough County,
in nhe_amount of‘$45,7h5-h55 It was moved by Ald. Stockall'and'
Smith that the'fécommendation be adopted. Ald. Whitworth |

P




City Council, May 2/67. o -+ Page 10 .

. . ' .
ocuestioned acceptance of this tender, and felt that.preference
should be given instead to a local firm. The Mayor pointed out

that a pelicy_such as this would tend to discourage bids from

firms outside the City, thus elimihating competitive low tenders.

“The motlon was put and carried (Ald. Whltworth votlng agalnst)

1

DOWNTOWN PAINTUP A letter has been recelved from the Downtown Dartmouth

Business & Profe851onal A33001at10n reouestlng that the City’

;ﬁmmeke application to the Prov1nce ‘for ‘participation in a program

designed to -encourage 'downtown paintup! durihg Centennial Year.
“This program involves the preparation of sketches of down- -

town areas and, from these, a recommendation regarding painting

.and minor repéirs in these areéas., The cost of prepering the

plahs'isleétimated at approx. $750,, of which the Province will-

pay two-thirds, with the remaining one-~third ($250.) to be paid

- by the municipality. Thé ASséciation has indicated that it would ™

be prepared to reimburse the City to an amount not to exceed

$300. The Planning DirectOr_recommended that an application be

' submitted es recuested, on behalf .of fhe_Association, with the

* understanding that the Association will reimbursewthe'City for

its share of the planning costs.. It was moved by Ald. Thornhill

.and Stockall and carriéd that the recommendation be adopted.

?RMIT TO BU’IL’D//T/he: Town Plannlng Board has recommended approval of an
OWER REAL ESTATE

appllcatlon from Tower Real Estate Ltd. to construct a ten-unlt,

three-storey apartment bulldlng on Edward St.,'subJect 'to com~

pliance with the Building By-laws. The Plannlng Director has

‘indicated that the application does. not comply with the Central

Business District Zoning By-law, now awaitiné approval by the

Minister of Municipal Affairs.

It was moved by Ald., Stockall and Wambolt that the applic-

- ation be deferred for sixty days, pehding appreval of the .
. Zoning By-law. The ouestion-was raised as to whether or not'

-debate should be permltted on this motlon. Ald. Thornhlll said

1t was not a motlon to defer in the strict sense because it is

e




City Council, May 2/67. _ - ) _ o Page 11 .b

simply complying with the Town Planning Aot. The Solicitor
agreed that debate could be permltted in—this partlcular case,h
the Mayor ruled the motion debatable. Ald. Weldon and Mae~
Cormac felt that untll the necessary legislation has been approved
by the Minister, Counc1l is placed in the p051t10n of hav1ng no-
alternatlve but to approve appllcatlons such as this, They

referred to the.previous similar appllcatlon which was approved

by the Planning’Board'and by Council, Ald. Stubbs said she‘would

like to have seen an over-all 1and-assembly program prepared for
the downtown areas included in the Urban Ranewal Scheme, she
suggested that it is difficult for Council to decide what:should

be done with isolated‘individual lots such as the one on which

. the developer proposes to build.

-'The'Clerk-Administrator noted that. there are other properties

--in. this .area ‘to-be -assembled;-and- suggested-that-the-Tot-under——

'consideration'could‘be-included in such a land assembly. Ald.

1

Davis and MacCormac agreed that a land-assembly proposal would

assist. Council in making decisions on applications from develop~

- er'S, )

',Ald. Thornhill, Stockall, and- Wambolt disagreed with the

Planning Board's action in approving this dpplication, and felt

that idvapproving it, Council will defeat the purpose of the

' CBD Zoning By-law, and of the master plan for Urban Renewal.

Ald. Smith and Whltworth spoke in support of the appllcatlon.
Mr. O'Hara, representlng the developer asked permission
to address Coun01l,,Coun01l agreed'to hear Mr. O'Hara, He said

that until such time as the CBD Zoning By~law has been -

’officiallj/a;provedfby‘the Minister,‘the.lot>under discussion

will not be zoned MF-3, and the minimum.building height‘of six

storeys is not required. He referred to page 80 of the Urban-

Renewal Scheme, which. suggests that the stone house presently

- 1dcated on the lot could ‘be retalned as a play-house’ or hlstorlc

' .attractlon. He noted that if tbe-house were retained, it would

o




City Council, May 2/67, , : CEE _ Page'lé..

not’ comply with the minimum bulldlng height regulatlon.

He felt that the proposed development would be attractlve to )
the area and would serve as an incentive for other developers, :
In answer to a ouestlon from Ald. Brownlow, the Sollcitor said .

that Counc1l may either approve the application or legally defer

‘it; provision for deferral is made in the Town Planning Act,

- The motion to defer was put and- defeated. It was moved by Ald.

”Weldon and MacCormac and carrled that the application be approved

NQUIRIES &
ISWERS

ALD, STUBBS

ALD. MACCORMAC

- @p. sMrmh

ALD. WHITWORTH

- 60. WELDON

-agenda.

by Council (Ald. Brownlow Thornhill, Wambolt and Stockall
voting against). ‘ ' '

TAld. Stubbs asked when Mr, Mlller of the Dept. of Natlonal

Defence would be in the City to discuss the dlsposal of DND

propertles the Mayor said Mr. Miller will arrive tomorrow (May
3rd). Ald, Stubbs asked if the Welfare Director has submitted
a proposal for the use of the’ ‘Wireless Statlon property;. the
Mayor sald that he has not .been contacted by the Welfare Director
in thls connectlon.

Ald. MagCormac asked when work could be expected to start

on the Ferguson Road progect The Clerk-Admlnlstrator sald that

the temporary borrowing for thlS prOJect is 1ncluded in the

0

Ald. Smith asked if it 'is customary for the City to give

preference to residents'when hiring employees, the Clef&-

Admlnlstrator said this is done wherever p0551ble but that
union members and employees w1th seniority would receive flrst
preference, L v

Ald., Whltworth asked why play equlpment could not be
returned to the various school grounds now rather than waiting
untll after s¢hool has closed. The Clerk-Admlnlstrator said .
that the-School Authorities do not want to have this eouipment

returned while the play-grounds are in use during recess perlods.

Ald. Weldon asked if it is p0551ble to enforce the speed

' limits established for the foot-paths in the area of the Beazley




City Council, May 2/67. ~ " Page 13 .

Memorial Fieldw(ie.-for motorcyclists using these paths) The
-Clerk-Administrator sald he would take thls up with: the Police
Dept. o

TEMPORARY BORROWING It was moved by Ald Whltworth and Stockall and carrled
RESOLUTIONS
that the follow1ng Temporary Borrow1n5 Resolutlons be approved

by Council:

John Martin Junior High School - $500,000. -
Prince Arthur Junior High School - %500 000.
hlderney School - %230 000. .

Water - Belmont - $113,000.

Sewer - Belmont - %237 OOO

City Hall - $288,800.

Urban- Renewal : 1966 - @220 ,000,

Urban Renewal: 1967 - $580 000,

Streets, Paving, Curb & Gutter - $500,000.

«A?ESOLUTION #21 It was moved by Ald, Stubbs and Stockall that the following

~ resolution be adopted:
No, 21 21 _ S
‘WHEREAS‘thé”City‘bfiHalifgi;“theMéity'of”DértﬁeﬁthweHaqtﬁemw—‘m
Municipality of the County of Halifax have conferred upon
the Halifax-Dartmouth Regional Authority their respdnsibilQ.
ities for the construction and operatlon of a reglonal Jall
-to serve the Halifax County area;
. AND WHEREAS the Halifax-Dartmouth Regional Authority has
'accepted such responsibility and is prepared to discharge 1t' ’
AND WHEREAS the Halifax-Dartmouth Reglonal Authorlty is |
desirous of borrowing a sum or sums not to exceed $1,500,000.
‘in order to construct a reglonal jail to serve the Halifax
" County area
AND WHEREAS the Hallfax-Dartmouth Regional Authorlty has
‘requested the City of Halifax, the City of Dartmouth and
the Municipality of the County -of Halifax to guarantée the
said borrow1ng under the provisions of the Halifax~Dartmouth
‘Reglonal Authorlty Act es amended; : _
BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Dartmouth guarantee such
bonds and debentures as may be issued by the Halifax-
Dartmouth Regional Authority to construct the said regional
"Jjail in a sum or sums not to exceed $l,500,000; prineipal
as to principal and interest issued by the Halifax-Dartmouth
Régional Authority:in the same proportions as the several
,contrlbutlons of the City of Halifax, City of Dartmouth
and Munlclpallty of the County of Hallfax to other obgects

-
Y




City Council, May 2/67. Page 14 . -

‘ of joint expenditure for their joint b'enei‘it; .
AND BE IT' FUKTHER RESOLVED that- the City of Dartmouth
guarantee the temporary borrow1ng of the Hallfax-Dartmouth

Regional Authoriity in connection with the construction of
the said regional Jall made under Section 16A of the
‘Halifax-Dartmouth Regional Authority Act in the same
proportions as set out in the preceding paragraph, provided
that in no case shall the total amount of principal

- ‘ guaranteed by the three municipal units under thls

— Resolution exceed the sum of $1, 500 ,000.;

- AND BE IT FUKTHER. RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Clerk~

Administrator be and they are hereby authorlzed to execute
all documents and do all things necessary to-give force
and effect to and to implement this Resolution, - o

. | “Ald, Whltworth objected to- the 51te chosen for the Reglonal
Jail. Ald Stubbs explained some of the reasons why the1 site
was selected by the Reglonal Authorlty. The motion carried

(Ald. Whltworth votlng agalnst)

RESOLUTION #22 ‘ It was’ moved by Ald MacCormao and Wambolt and carried that

the follow1ng resolution be adopted:
No. 22 ' _
RESOLVED that'the'folIowing be and he.is.hereby appointed
Special Constable in and-for the City of Dartmouth to hold
office while in the employ of his present employer or until

January 10, 1968, whichever expires first:
Russell Miner Cox

%SQLUTION #23 It was moved by Ald Whlt.worth and Smith and carrled that '

the follow1ng resolutlon be adopted:

No. 23

WHEREAS Citvy Coun01l of the Clty of Dartmouth has rev1ewed
the report of the Building Inspector concernlng the dil-
ST apldated condition of the property located at @2 Everette
.  Street in the City of Dartmouth owned by Mr. Ernest

Wambolt;
f' . BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby declares that
b the building is in such a state of non-repair as to be no

longer suitable for human habltatlon or business:purposes;
] o AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk-~Administrator
. ’ Ev be directed to: ‘give not less than one month's notice- in

" . writing to the registered and assessed owner of the said

~
”




"""" CityCouncil, May 2/67. ;"I' , _ . ’ Page 15 ., '

RESOLUTION #24

MOTION: ALD.
- STOCKALL

lands- accordlng to Section 175, subsectlon (7) of the
Dartmouth City Charter. ' '

(Ald. Weldon refralned from voting.)

It was moved by Ald. Wambolt and Dav1s end carried that the

followinggresolutlon be adopted

No. 2L

WHEREAb Clty Coun01l of the City of Dartmouth has rev1ewed

" the report of the Building Inspector concernlng the dllapld-

ated condition of the property located at 5 MacKenzie

Street in the City of Dartmouth owned by Mr. Kenneth Charles

MacKenzie;.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Clty Councll hereby declares that

the building is in such state of non-repair as to be no

longer suitable for. human habﬁtation or_business purposes;-
. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk-Administrator
"be directed to give not less than one month's notice in’

wrltlng to the registered and assessed owner of the said
~——Jands according to Section 175, subsection (7) of the

 Dartmouth City Charter.

“

. At the Aprilvhth meeting of Counéil, Ald. Stockall gave

notice of motion concerning the formation of two Urban Renewal

Co~ordinating Committees.

It was.moved by Ald. Stockall and Thornhill and carried

. that at least two Urban Renewal Co-ordinating.Committees be set

up, to be madevup of three representatives of Council (to be;

appointed by the Mayor), plus:.

c(a).representatlves of the Central Dlstrlct Merchants & Business-

men, to co-ordinate business expan51on and recommend on related
problems;_and | | "
(b) two representatives of the Central District homeowners, to
co-ordinateﬂrehabilitation and'recommend on any problems
involving the homeowners -~ including those to be displaced and
those to remain, (Each.of the two representatlves to app01nt

their own members ) " S

MOTION ALD.STUBBS At the April hth meeting f Council Ald. Stubbs gave

notlce of motion regardlng the establlshment of a Communlty




© City Council, May 2/67. E . A ' - Page 16 ,

. Services Commission., It was mored b&'Ald;VStubbs and .Thornhill
that Council approve in principle the establishment}of such a
Commlss1on the terms of reference to be drafted and presented
_at the next Counc1l meetlng. ‘ ' ,

' Ald, Stubbs suggested that the Commission could consist‘of
four Counc1l members, plus elght members at large.. Ba81cally,
the terms of reference would be to co-ordinate and help plan for
health, welfare, recreation, and other community needs of the
City{ The Commission would have the power to form sub-commlttees

_ to recommend on special programs for groups such as the aged,

Juvenlle dellnquents, etc. »

~Counc11, Aldr Brownlow said that thevCoun01l has been charged
‘mwithfthe,responsibility of performing the services proposed by -
——Aldv--3tubbs ;- He suggested that the” formatlon of such a Commission
might result in a dupldcatlon of services. Ald. Stubbs sald_the
lntentlon would be to. augment the Welfare Council's work,
partlcularly in relatlon to the needs of Dartmouth. The‘Mayor
suggested that Coun01l might w1sh to defer a de0181on on this
matter until the terms of reference under whlch the Welfare
Counc1l operates and those proposed for the tomm1ss1on, have _
been clearly presented for consideration. Ald? Brownlow and
Stubbs agreed with this suggestion. It was moved by Ald.
Brownlow and Stockall and carried that a decision-be deferred
until the next*meeting of Councri in the meantlme, a brlef on
‘this matter will be prepared by Ald. Stubbs._" ’
MOTION: ALD.' ‘At the April Lth meeting of Council,  Ald. Whitworth gave
WHITWORTH
notlce of motion concernlng a proposed reduction in’ the number
of Aldermen. It was moved by Ald, Whltworth and Stockall and

/"B , carrled that a commlttee ~of three members (of Council), to be

e o app01nted by the Mayor, be set up to study this proposal and

l@ o make a recommendatlon to Counc?'f Ald Wambolt voting against).
T

ICES OF MOTIQN " Ald, Whltworth gave notice of motlon that at the next
ALD. WHITWORTH . :




' K]

City Coﬁncil;-May 2/67. . ‘ o - Page 17 .

. meeting. of Couneil he will introduce a motien t'hat a committee
con51st1ng of three Aldermen be set up to study the preseﬂ%
situation w1th regard to pen81oners. -

ALD. THORNHILL .Ald.vThornhill‘gave notice of motion that at the next s

' regular meeting of Couneil;.he will intfoduce the following
motion:” ' B o o | '
That Council reauest the-Gofernment of Cenada to institute .
a 'Royal Commissibn;to study and recommend reform in property
and-muaicipai taxation in Canada, this Commission 'to be’ ‘
ainatituted at the eafliest possible date; and that the resolution,
if passed, be forwarded to the Canadian Federation of Mayofs
" ‘ and Mun101pallt1es for endorsatlon. -
ALD. SMITH : Ald, Smith gave notice of motion that at the next regularv
| | meetlngjof Council, he will 1ntroduce_a motion for the purpose
of negotiating a.more'sﬁitable and adeeuate location for the'“'>"
» J,. - Ready—Mix plaﬁt, now located on Tacoma Drive.. L
-ALD. STOCKALL ' Ald. Stockall gave notice of motion that at the next
' meeting of Codhcil,.he%will introduce a motion dealing with
preposed improvements to ﬁhe'transportation‘system ia'the .
_metropolltan area. |

THIRD -READING: .- At the last meeting of Council, \an'ameﬁdment to By-law

RIGHTWOOD - : O
: ZONING - ' #7&, which would rezone the Brightwood Golf & Country Club

eroperﬁy to Park and Institutional, was given first anq'segond;TVNN_

readlng.
It was moved by Ald. Stockall and Brownlow that the
'lamendment to By-law 7L be read a thlrd time, and that the Mayor
and 'Clerk-Administrator be authorized to 81gn and seal the said k
By-law on behalf of the City. - |
Ald, Wambolt and MacCormac were opposed to the reaoning.
Ald, Wambolt said it would place an extra'taxation bﬁrden on
're51dents in lower 1ncome brackets who would, in fact be
-sub31d1z1ng a recreatlon fa0111ty which is enJoyed by a mlnorlty .

‘of the.01Qy's're31dents. ' The .Clerk-Administrator noted that a




City Council, May 2/67.

BY-LAW C-106

o

e

lettér from the: Farrell Benevolent Society‘in connection ‘with
the rezoning, was received after the. date set for publlc hear-
ing, The letter was received and flled

The motion for third readlng was put and defeated

Coun01l considered proposed By-law C-106, which would

. reguire property owners to connect to the ex1st1ng City sewer. .

It was moved by Ald. MacCormac and Dav1s and carried that

leave be glven to introduce By-law C—106 and that it now be =

" read a first time.

It ‘'was moved by Ald -Stockall - and Smith and carried that

" By-law G-106 be read a second time.

-~

Unanlmous consent was not given by Council for third

readlng of the By-law,

STUDENTS TO EXPO It was moved by -Ald. Stubbs and Stockall and carried that

' DONATION

‘an 1tem dealing with the student trlps to Expo be added to the
agenda (Ald, Wambolt and MacCormac voting agalnst)
' Ald .Stubbs said that an attempt is being made to sponsor

a number of City school chlldren who are unable to afford the

trip - to Expo, now being organlzed'ln conjunction with the

. Centennial Committee, Several donatlons toward this proaect

have been ‘received, but approx. %600. is still required., It
was moved by Ald. Stubbs and Whltworth that Council approve a

donatian .of . $300. toward this student sponsor—shlp fund, 'Several.

ggss BILLS

Aldermen felt that althouph the progect is worthwhile, it should

apply to all children in the 'City requlrlng sponsorshlp, rather

. than just to the students whose appllcatlons were received before

the deadline. Ald, Weldon and Wambolt commended Ald,. Stubbs

- for her work on the progect Ald. Brownlow explalned the School

Board's position on this matter; he said that while the Board

has approved the undertaklng in pr1nc1ple, 1t was not prepared

" to assume any financial or. leyal obllgatlon. The motion was

defeated
- It was moved by Ald Stockall and Smlth and carried that




City Counqil,_May‘2/67.

- all blllS be passed for payment

Meetlng adJourned

. Cohoon, C
Deputy Clty Clerk. ‘

' SPPRGVED:




; l
‘.

'C,ity of Dar‘tmouth e

" .Temporary Borrowing Resolut:mn -
"f.:;f($500 ,000. 00 -} = John Martin Junior quh
’ col ' T - = 10 zroom Addltlon

]

o HHEREAS by Section 5 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes of Nova
Scotia 1954, the Municipal Affairs Act, it 1s enacted among other things, in
effect that sub:ject to the provisions of Section 8 of said Act every'city
other »than the City of Halifax.shall have full power and authority to borrow
or raise by way. of loan.from time to time on the credit of the city such sum
or sums a3 the Counc11 thereof deems’ necessary .for the purpose of erecting,
acquxrlng, purcha51nr, alterlng, addlng to, 1mprov1np, furnishing or equipping
buildings for public schools and acquiring or purch351ng or 1mprov1ng land
for such: bu11d1nps,

AND “HHEREAS" by Section 8 of ‘said the Municipal Affairs ‘Act, it is -

- enacted. among other things,. in.effect, that no money shall be borrowsd under

the provigions of the said Act intil such proposed bommng has been appraved
by the Minister of Mumcipal .Affairs;

. AND WHEBEAS the C:.ty Counc:.l of the C:.ty of Dartmouth deems 1t
necessary ‘to borrow a sum mot exceeding Five Hundred Thousand . :
N Dollars ($ 500, 000.00. ) for the _purpose -of erectmg,

"furnlshlng or equ1pp1ng a ten ~room addltlon ‘to the John Martin Junior ngh

School in the Clty and acqu1r1ng or purcha51ng or improving land for such
bu11d1nvs* .

AND WHEREAS by the’ Munic:lpal Affairs Act such sun shall in the

: discretIon of the City Council he horrowed or raised. in one sum at one -

time or in instalments at differenmt times and the sum required shall be

_borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debermtures of the City to such
. an-amount as the COuncil thereof deems’ necessary. to raise such sums

‘ AND WHEEEAS . pursuant to Section' 227 of the Dartmouth City Charter
it is deemed expedient to authorize an officer of the City to borrow from
time to time on behalf of the City by way of promissory mote or overdraft
pending the issn:lng of deben'tures such sum not to exceed Five Hundred

. Thousand . .. ' Dollars ($ 500, ooooo) for the purpose
" aforesaid fm 4he Royal Bank of Canada = . - at Dartmouth,

the sum so-borrowed to be repaid “l'o the sa:ld Bank from the proceeds of the :
debeutures w‘hen sold;{ N R . S




4o
’

.. FomipT B2, .

. r..,. . S B :

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of said the Muinicipal
Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the approval of the Minister
of Municipal Affairs, borrow.or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City
a sun not exceeding Five Hundréd Thousand _ o ' :
* Dollars ($ 500,000.00 ):for the purpose aforesaid;

THA? under and in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs Act such -
sun be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the City to
such an amount as the Councii deems . necessary to raise such sumj

} -~ THAT the issue and sale of sugh debemtures be postponed and that the
said City do, ynder and by virtue of the previsions of Segtion 227 of the -
Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal
- TAffairs, authorize the Clerk-Adminlstrator of the City to borrow from time to
time on behalf of the City by way of promissory note or overdraft pending the
‘issue of dgbeénturés, a sum of money mnot exceeding Fivé Hundred Thousand
L . o Dollars ($ 500,000.00 ) fram the
Royal Bank .of Canada - . . at Dartmouth; .

THAT such sum or sums be borrewed from said Bank for a period not
"efcceeding twelve months from the date on which thiz-resolution shall have:
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest thereon to
be paid said Bank at a rate not to exceed six per cemtum per anmm and that
the amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the
debentures when solds R T :

K SO SR . R

‘IHIS IS TO CERTIFY that the resolution
of which the foregoing is a true copy .
: wag duly passed at a duly called meetingy
—- _ of the City Courcil of the City of ‘

e —s S Dartmouth duly held on the 2ndday of . -
DEPARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS .. May A. D, 1967 .
l1- Recommended for ‘ C ' o : R
approval of the Minister ' GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and’
' : : - City Clerk and under the corporate seal
of the said City ‘Ehis3rd.d$ of May
A.D, 1967, ,

L 4

""""'ch"ty hﬁn_i‘l' i g

T e esee

APPROVED. s Ll

(5 Y




city of Dart.motrth =
Temporary. Borrow:.ng Resolut:mn .

S 10- xoom Addition

(3$500 000 00 ) =~ Prince Arthur Junior ngh

o IiHEREAS by Section 5. of Ghapter 186 of the Revised Statutes of Nova
Scotia 1954, the. Hu:iicipal Affairs Act; it is enacted among other things, in

effect, that subjéct to-the provisions of’ Section 8 of said Act every:city
_other than the City of Halifax shall have full power_and authority to borrow
- or raise by way. of loan.from time to time on-the credit of the city such sum
or sums as the" Council thereof deems neceasary for the purpose of erecting,
acqumlnp, purchas1ng, alter1ng, adding to, improving, furnishing or equ1pp1ng
buildings For' public schools and acqulrmg or purchasmg or :.mprovmg land
for suclt bu11d1ngs, -

¥ :

. AND HHEREAS by- Sect:.on 8 of ‘said ’nhe Humcipal Affairs Act, it dis
"enacted. among other: things, in.effect, that:no momey shall be borrowed under
. the provigions of the said Act unmtil such propoaed borrowmg has been appraved

‘by the Mimater of‘ Mumcipal Affairs ;

AND WHEREAS the Ci‘ty ‘Council of ‘the Crty of Dartmouth deems it
necess.ary to borrow a.gum not exceeding - Five llundred Thousand

LLLLL . Dollars ($ 500,000, 00 ) fOI' 'l:he _purpose of erect;_ng, .
furnlshlng or equ:ppzng a ten- ~room-addition to the Prlnce Arthur Junior High
Scnool in the Cxty and acqu1r1ng or purchas:ng or improving land for such
bu11d1ngs,

.AND WHEREAS by the Munioipal Affairs Act such sum sha11 in the

" discretion of the City Council he bhorrowed or raigsed in ore sum at one

time or in instalnemts. at different times and the sum required shall be

' barrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debemtures of the City to such
an amount .as the Council thereof Jeems necessary to raise such sum; =~

AND WBEREAS pursuan‘t to Section 227 of the Dartmouth City Charter
it is deemed. expedient to authorize an officer of the City-to-borrow from'
time to time on behalf of ithe City by way of promissory mote or overdraft -

) pending 'tha ipsuing of - debexrtures such ‘sum not to- exceed . Five Himdred -
Thousand . “Dollars ($500,000. oo) for the purpose
aforesaid fm the Royal Bank of Canada - - at Dartmouth,
the aum so horraewed to be repaid to the. said Bank from the proceeds of the
debeutures when.aold;‘ S TS e :




., BE _IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of sald the Minicipal -
Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the approval of the Minigter
of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City
a sun ot exceeding  pjve Hundfed Thousand = ' R
Dollars ($ 500,000.00 . ) for the purpose aforesaid; - '

TBAT under and in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs Act such
- sum be borrowsd or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the City to
guch an amount as the Council deems necessary to raise such sumj :

.

HAT the issue and sale of sugh debemtures be postponed and that the
said City do, ynder and by vittue of the provisions of Section 227 of the

- Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal
Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Administrator of the City to borrow from time to
time on behalf of the City by way of promissory note or overdraft pending the -
issue of debertures; a sum of money mot exceeding Five Hundred '
Thousand o -+ Dollars ($ 500,000.00 ) from the

Royal Bank of Canada = - at Dartmouth;

, THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a period not
exceeding ‘twelve months from the date on which this resolution shall have:
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest thereon to
be paid said Bank at a rate not to exceed six per centum per anmm and that
the amount so borrowed be repaid the 8aid Bank from the proceeds of the
debentures when sold; . ’ -

A

‘THIS IS TO CERLIFY that the resolution

of which the foregoing is a true copy

was. duly passed at a duly called meeting

“of the City Council of the City of L

Dartmouth duly held on the 2nd-day of - .-
May A, D, 1967 . :

| msescacee, - GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and
DEPARTMENT 0F M inres - City Clerk and under the corporate seal.

R (LNICIPAL A¥PAIKS of the said City this 3rdday of May.
Recommended for AD, 1%7, |

approvii of thy Minisser




/)

v FORMDTBL o

Cityofnartmouth :
v Temporary B_omviggf._lt.es.o%ution’
et (¢ 230’000 h U Alderney School

: HHEFEA’S?by‘-.S:e,ctidﬂf 5 of 6ha§té#.186;‘_of~the‘_Revised Statutes,o'f- Nova

Scotia 1954, the Muricipal Affairs Acty: it is enacted ‘among other things, in
effect; that subject to the provisions’ of Section 8 of said Act every city
other than the Gity of Halifax shall have full power and authority to borrow
* or raise by way:of loan.from time to time on the credit of the city such sum
or sums ‘as the Council thereof deems. necessary for the purpoge of erecting,

acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping

- buildings for public schools and acquiring or purchasing or :Imp_rov:!.ng land
: for Buch.bu;dings_; : : ' S v

.. XND WHEWEAS by Section 8 of ‘seid the Municipal Affairs Act, it is |
- enacted. among other things, in effect, that “no-'money shall be borrowed under

the provigions of the said Act until such' proposed borrowing has been approved

by the Minister of Municipal Affairs;.

AND WHEFEAS the City Council of the City of Dartmouth deems it
necessary to horrow a sum mot exceeding Two Hundred and Thirty Thousand
: . Dollara. ($230,000 . . ) for the purpose of erecting,

furnishing or equipping uildings for the Alderniey School in the City and "

aoquiring or: parchasing’ or :ﬁmp;-oving land for such buldings;

A]

- AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall in the '
discretion of the City Council be borrowed: or raised in one sum at one
- time or in instalments at differewt times and the sum required shall be .
borrowed or raised by the issue and sale. of debemtures of the City to such -
. an amount as the Council thereof. deems necessary to raise such sumj

AND WHEEEAS - pursuant to Section 227 of the Dartmouth City Charter
it is deemed expedienmt to authorize an officer of the City to.bofrow from .
- time to time on behalf of the City by way of promissory mote: or overdraft
pending the igsuing of debentures such sum no1(:$to exceed .)Two- Hundred and
’ ousand-.- - .. _' Dollara ($230,000 . ).for the oge
gmgago}l;"’gdthe, .~ _ Royal Bank of Canada - at Dartn?nmu‘lt)h,
- the sum 30 borrewed to be repaid to the said Bank from the proceeds of the
debentuires: when. a‘old;,(',"f_;,_}'},l,_ R ; o o




..

FORIDT B2 .
4 ' S0

o

. BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of. said the Minicipal
Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the approval of the Minister -
" of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City
a sum not exceeding Two Hundred and Thirty Thousand T . .
Dollars ($230,000 ) for the purpose aforesaid;

THAT under and in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs Act such
‘sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of (debentures of the City to
such an amount as the Council deems necessary to raise such sumj :

.~ THAT the issue and sale of sugh debemtures be postponed and that the
said City do, ynder anpd by virtue of the provisions of Section 227 of the
Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal
Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Administrator of the City to borrow f£fom time to .
time on behalf of the City by way of promissory note or overdraft pending the -
‘issue of debentures, a sum of money not exceeding Two Hundred and Thirty
. Thousand . - T Dollars ($230,000 ) from the

< ~Royal Bank of Canada ‘ - at Dartmouthj '

. IHAT such sum or sums be boi¥bwed from said Bank for a period mot’
exceeding twelve months from the date on which this resolirtion shall have
“been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest thereon to
be paid said Bank at a rate not to exceed 8ix per centum per anmm and that
the amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the
debertures when solds. oo '

‘THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the resolution
‘of which the foregoing is a true copy

. wag duly passed at a duly called meeting
of the City Council of the City of ——
Dartmouth duly held on the 2nd day of - ~

May - A.D, 1967. .

Simmene i e * GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor. and
| DEFARTMENT OF MUN:CIPAL AFFALRE | City Clerk and under the corporate seal -
| Recommmended for _ ;o anfhelgg;fd ,Cij;y 'thiSSrd 'dg of May
approvzl of the Miniskor . : ‘ '

+) SRR 4

Mot ff 727




Elnond (e
éaa/b&lcm ,«/E
0’?’0(}24 £l ot

:'i Ci‘ty of Dartmou'l:h p ,ur\bwpoco )\9/2601(
+ Tempor. Borrow:L Resolut:.on -
“5" ”%o % Water

Be:mont Subdivision,

L HHEREAS by Section 5 of- Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes of Nova .
Scotia 1954, the Municipal Affairs Acti: it is enacted among other things, in :
effect,; that subjéct to the provisions of Section 8 of said Act- every city
‘other than the City of Halifax shall have full pover and authority to borrow
or raise by way: of loan.from time to time on the credit of the city such sum'
_ or sums as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of _oonstructing,
altering, extending or improving water-works or water system for the city and
" acquiring or purchasing materials, machinery, implaments and plant deemed
requisite or advisable therefor, or for maintain:l.ng such vater works or water
syetem- T . ‘ ‘ _ = .

/

‘ . AND WHEIEAS by Section 8 of said the Municipal Affairs Act;—it-ds— -
‘ enac‘ted .among other things,.in effect, that: no momey shall be borrowed under
the provigions of ‘the said Act until: such propoaed borrowing has been approved
by the Minister of Municipal .Affairs; - , -

L 'AND HHEBEAS the Crty Counc11 Of'"the City of Dartmouth deems it

-Vnecessary to borrow a sum not exceeding One Hundred and Thirteen Thousand
Dollars ($ 113,000 ) for the purpose of constructing,

: altering, ,extend:l.ng or Improving vater works or water system in the Belmont :

Subdivision in the City and acquiring. or purchasing materials; machinery,

implements and plant deemed requisite or advisable therefor; L

AND HHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum ahall in the
discretion of the City Council be horrowed or raised in one sum at one
* time or in instalmenmts at different times and the sum required shall be
- borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debemtures of the City to such
_ an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary to raise such sum;

)

. Aﬁ) WEEREAS pursuant to Section 227 of the Dartmouth City Charter
it is deemed expedient to authorize an officer of the City to borrow from-
time to time on behalf of the City by way of-promissory-mote or overdraft
pending the ipsuing of - deben'tures suah sum not to exceed .One Hundred and
"Thirteen Thousand ' Dollars ($113,000 ) for the purpose -
oforespid from the  Bank of Nova Scotia.. © - at Dartmouth, -
the gum s0 horrowed to be repaid to the said Bank from the pcroceeds of" the
debeutures when aold;{ Ao




! NRiDT B2 -

BE IT _THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of said the Minicipal
Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject. to the approval of the Minister
of Municipal Affairs, bofrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City
a sum not exceeding One Hunmired and Thirteen Thousand ' R :
Dollars ($ 113,000 ) for the purpose aforesaid;

THAL under and iﬁ accordance with said the Municipal Affairs" Act éuch 3

* sun be borrowad or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the City to
such an amount 35 the Council deems necessary to raise such sum; -

THAT the issue and sale of sugh debemtures be postponed and that the
said City do, ynder apd by virtue of the provisions of Section 227 of the -
Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal

Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Administrator.of the City to borrow from time to -
time on behalf of the City by way of promlssory note or overdraft pending -the

issue of dghentures, a sum of money mot exceeding One Hundred and L
‘Thirteen Thousand - Dollars ($ 113,000 ) from the

‘- ", Bank of Nova Scotia at Dartmouth; '

: ~ THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from gald Bank for a period not’
exceeding twelve months from the date om which this resolirtion shall have
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest thereon to
be paid said Bank at a rate not to exceed six per centum per anmm and that _
the amouit so borrowed be repaid the said Bark from the proceeds of the
debentures when sold; : - . - : ‘

i

‘THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the resolution -

of which the foregoing is a true copy =
. was duly passed at a duly called meeting -
of the City Council of the City of
- Dartmouth duly held on the2nd day of

. .DEFARTMBN‘T()FM(}.‘{:C!PI-LAFF!,’M_ - ‘May A.D. 19 67

t

‘Recommended for _ : S
approvzt of the Minister : . GIVEN under the hands of the M and
‘ : R AR City Clerk and under the ‘corporate seal
of the sald Ci
A.D. 1967

¥ this 3rq day of May




FORM DT BL- -

) L LS e \-Temlibrary Borrowing llesolut:mn :
e ‘ . 00 ($237,000.00° ) - Sewets
S e T o - Belmont Subd1v1s1on

‘Scotia 1954, the Muriicipal Affairs Acti,: it i3 enacted among other things, in
effect, -that subject to .the ‘provisions’ of Section 8 of said Act eyery city
other’ than the City of Halifax 8hall have. full power and authority to borrow
or ra:.se ‘by way: of loan.from time to time onthe credit of the city such sum
or sumg -as the Council thereof deems. necessary for the purpose of constructing,
. alterlng,e:(tendmg and improving public sewers or drains in the city and
acquiring or purchasing ma@lg._a_l_s_,_machmery, implements and plant-deemed i
requisite or adV1sab1e therefor, or for mamtalmng such publ:.c sewers or

drains; -

| . L mms by Séstion . of haptr: 186 of the Revised Statutea of Nova

: :."‘

AND HBEREAS by Section 8 of said the Hunicipal Affairs Act, itds

_enacted. among other things, in effect, that no money shall be borrowed under
the provigions of ‘the said Act: until auch prOpoaed bOI‘I’OWlng has. been approved

by the Himster of Municipal Affairs; , _ e

L AND HHEREAS the c:.ty Council of' *the City of Dartmouth deems it
pecessary to borrow a.sum mot exceeding  Two Hundred and Thirty- :
seven ‘Thousand , =~ . -Dollgrs. (% 237,000.00, ) for the purpose of constructing,
: .\ : aJtermg, extend:mg or improving publ:.c sewers or “drains in the Belmont
‘ Subdivision in the City and acquumg or- purchas:.ng materials, mach:.nery,
1mp1ements and plant deemed requ:.s:.te ‘or adusable therefor, ' i o

B L S BT S \,

D AND WHEREAS by‘ the Munioipal Affairs Act such sum shall in the,
. discretion of the City Council he horrowed: or raiged.in one sum at-ome
" time or in instalmenmts at differenmt times and the sum required.shall be
borrowed or vaigsed by: the[issue and sale of debemtures of the City to such
" an amouxrt 88" the- Cqucil thereof deems necesgary. to ‘raise 8uch sum; '

’ - AND W}IE% purauaxrt to Section 227 of 'l:he Dar'tmouth Cj.ty Charter )
~w it is deemed expedient to authorize an officer of the City to:borrow from e
. time to time on behalf of the City by way of promissory mote or overdraft’ -
pending the dpsuing. of debe:rtnres suich sum not to exceed . Byo Hundred o
and Thirty-seven: Thousand S0 " Dollars ($ 237 00. 00) for the purpose » )
- . aforesaid from the -~ Bank -of Nova Scotia - < - at Dartmouth, L
- .the gum so: harrowed. to’ be repaid 'to the said Bank fmm Ahe proceeds of the
debeuturas when aold;‘ \ S . 4 ‘

e . S D fa—

L




. TORIDT B2

BE_IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of said the Minicipal
Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the approval of the Minister
of ‘Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City
a sum not exceeding Two Hundred and Thirty-seven Thousand : ‘-
Dollars ($ 237,000.00 ~ ) for the purpose aforesaidj

o THAT under and in accordance with sald the Muhicipal Affairs Act such
sum be borrowsd or raised by the issue and sale ‘of debentures of the City to
such an amount as the Council deems necessary to raise such sumj :

THAT the issue and sale of sugh debentures be postponed and that the
'said City do, ynder apd by vittue of the provisions of Section 227 of the
Dartmouth City Charter and subject.to the approval of the Minister of Municipal
Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Admimistrator of the City to borrow from time to
time on behalf of the City by way of promlssory note or overdraft pending the
issue of debentures, a sum of money not exceeding Two Hundred and
Thirty-seven Thousand" ., Dollars ($ 237,000.00 ) from the

— . Bank of Nova Scotia - at Dartmouth;

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a period not

ng ‘twelve months from the date on which this Tesolution shall have .
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest theréon to
be paid said Bank at a rate mpot to exceed six per cemtum per ammm and that
the amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds. of the .
debentures when sold; ‘ S ' ' '

‘THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the resolution -
of which the foregoing is a true copy
wag' duly passed at a duly called meeting
_ . - o of the City Council of the City of N
S Dartmouth duly held on the 2ndday of
DEFARTMENT OF MUNCIFAL AFPAIRE _ May - A. D, 1967, )

Recormmended for
approvak of the Minister

GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and
- City Clerk and under the sorporate seal
of ‘the said City this 3:-(1;3 of May

A.D, 1967,

A ..Lufg.‘y/u

ales

M]Mll?‘f.’f Manloipal Aff

!0.0‘.6.'..'..0..0.;....’.".
CLERK-ADMINTST RATOR |

o




ceE e C:lty of Dartmouth . .
R :x‘- _Temporary. Borrowing Resolut:mn o
o ( $zsa aoo ) = ‘City Hall -

- Additional

HHEREAS by Section 5 of Chap‘ter 186 of the Revised Statutes of Nova'

" Scotia’ 1954, the Municipal Affairs Acty it is enacted among other things, in

effecty ‘that gubjéct to the provisions of Section 8 of said Act every city
other than the City of Halifax shall have full power and authority to borrow
or raise by way:of loan.from time ito time on the credit of the city such sum
or sumg -as the Council thereof deems. necess for the purpoae of erecting,

acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding t proving, furnishing or equipping
bu:i.'l.dings -for a city hall and aoqu:lring or pnrchas:lng or :lmprov:lng land for
such buﬂdings- -

AW HHEIEAS by Section 8’ of said the Mumcipal Affairs Act, it is
enacted -among other things, in effect, that:no money shall be borrowed under

- . the provigions of .the said Act until such’ propoaed bommng has been appraved
by the M:lnister of Municipal .Affairs; i

- AND HHEREAS the C:I.‘ty Council of“the City of Dartmouth deems it

. necessary to borrow a sum not exceeding Two Hundred and RBighty-eight Thousand

Eight Hundred . ‘Dollars ($ 288,800 . ) for the purpose of erecting,
furnishing or equipp:l.ng bu:L'l.dinga for a new city hall and altering, adding to,
improving, furnishing. or equipping the existing city hall for use as a library
. mseum and acquiring or _purchasing or improving land for such build

addition to the sum of Six Hundred and Twenty-five Thousand Douaramgé% 5000)
previously authorized to be borrowed for the said purposo pursuant to. a reso]ntion
of the Council passed on the 19th day of OctoberA.D., 1965 and approved by the
Minister of Municipal Affa:Lrs on the ,th day of November A.D. ’ 19653

L AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall in the
discretion of the City Council he borrowed or raised-in ome sum at one -

~ time or in instalmenmts at differemt times amd the sum required shall be

borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the City to such -
an amourrt a8 'the Council. thereof deems neceaaary to raise such sum;

'

A WHE% pursuant o Section 227 of the Dartmouth City Charter

it is deemed expedient to authorize an officer of the City to borrow from -

- time to time on behalf of-ihe City by way of promissory note or overdraft =,

- pending the igsting of .debemtures such sum not to exceed Two Hundred and E:iglrbya
‘eight Thousand Eight Hundred ' Dollars ($ zee,soo ) for the purpose - )
aforesaid from the  Bank of Nova Scotia-. - © - at Dartmouth, . ’

the sum 80 harrowed to be repaid to the said Bank from the proceeds of the
debertures when aold;{ '




- ‘BE_IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of said the Municipal.
Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the approval of the Minister
of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by ‘way of loan on the credit of the City
a sum not exceeding Two Hundred and Elghty~eight Thousand Eight Hundrsd o
Dollars ($ 288,800 - ) for the purpose aforesaids .

_THAT under and in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs Act such

sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debemtures of ‘the City to
such an amount as the Council deems necessary to raise such sumj

. THAT the issue and sale of sugh debemtures be postponed and that the
" said City do, ynder and by virtue of the provisions of Section 227 of the -

Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal
Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Administrator of the City to borrow from time to
time on behalf of the City by way of promissory note or overdraft pending the -
issue of debertures, a sum of 'money not exceeding Two d and Eighty-eight

Thousand Eight Hundred " Dollars ($ 288,800 from the

. Bank of Nova Scotia © - at Dartmouth; . ’

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from.said Bank for a period not:
exceeding ‘twelve months from the date onm which this resolution shall have
* been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest.thereon to
be paid said Bank at a rate not to exceed six per centum per anmm and that
the amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the

debentures when solds

‘THIS IS TO CERITFY that the resolution

* of which the foregoing is a true copy o
wag. duly passed at-a duly called meeting
of the City Council of the City of .
Dartmouth duly held on the2nd day of ..

»

; iz . May n A. Do 1967
| DEPARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL ARPAIKS . : L
- Recommended for » GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and
approval of the Miniskf City Clerk and under the corporate seal
. : of the said City this 3rd 32 of May -
» AoDo 196Z . o .

'
wth SRRSO

R/
.APPRO\JJ.<,U.«.. /7%(1,,/ B ' =
ofnf/ - | =
Mm;u;f.vml_ai?dﬁnf(dlfs K B ‘

'99m7¢oocjco-obioo'Oootoon-onniooano

CLERK~ADMINIST RATOR




FOREDT'BL o

¢ S0

City of Dartmouth : S
.. Temporary Bortowing Resolut:mn S B
( $220, Y- Urban Renewal ~ 1966_

. WHEREAS by Section 6 of- Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes of Nova
Scotia 1954, the Municipal Affairs Acti it is enacted among other things, in
' effect, that gubject to the provisions of Section 8 of said Act every. city
- .other ‘I:han the City of Halifax shall have full power and authority to borrow
or raise by way.of Joan from time to time on the credit. of the city such sum
or sums -as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of acquiring,
_ purchaeing, altering, adding to or improving real property for the purpose of
prev:!ding sites for eenmereial :Lnduetrdil or :I.netitut:lonal development- '

AND WHEREAS ° 'by Section 8 of said the Humcipal Affairs Act, 11: is -
enacted. among other things, in effect; that no money shall be borrowed under
© _the provigions of the said Act umtil euch prOpoaed borrow:mg has been approved
“by the Minister of Mumcipal Affairs; _ : -

AND WHERE.AS ‘the C:.'ty Counc:l.l of the C1‘ty of Dartmouth deems it
necessary to horrow a sum not exceedi Hodred and Twenty
' .. . Dollars (§ 220:%0 . .). for the purpose of acquiring, ,
purcgmgng -alter , adding to or improving real property for the purpose
of providing sites for cammercial, industrial or inetitutional development
, pnreuant to the Urban Renml Programe for the yea:r 1966-—

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Af‘fairs Act euch »sum shall in the
discretion of the City Council he borrowed: or raised in ope sum at one
time or in instalments st different times and the sum required shall be-

_‘borrowed or raised by the issue and sgle of debentures of the City to such
an amoun't as the Council thereof deems necessary to raise such sumj

: AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 227 of the" Dartmou'l:h Ci'ty Charter =

it is deemed expedient to authorize an officer of the City to borrow from:
time to time an behalf of the City by way of promissory mote or overdraft

pending the ipsuing of deben’l:urea euc.h sum not to exceed Two Handred and

. Twenty Thousand . o ' Dollars ($ 220,000 ) for the purpose
aforesaid fmthe ‘ Royal Bank of Canada ‘ at Dartmouth,

the sum so borrowed to be repaid 1o the said Ba:ak from the proceeds of the
. debexrtures when goldg; ' : : i

K
AN




. . BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtie of said the Minicipal
Affairs Act-the City of Dartmouth do, subject to.the approval of the Minister -
of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City

. .a sum not exceeding Two Hundred and Twenty Thousand i :
Dollars ($220,000 ) for the purpose aforesaids;. "‘

.. THAY under and in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs Act such
sum be borrowsd or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the City to
. such an amount as the, Council deems necessary to raise such sumy ‘

. - THAT the issue and sale of sugh debemtures be postponed and that the
said City do, ynder and by vittue of the previsions of Section 227 of the -
Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal -

-~ Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Admimistrator of the City to borrow from time to .
time on behalf of the City by way of promissory note or overdraft pending the -

" issue of dgbentures, a sum of money not exceeding Two Hundred and :

Twenty Thousand - - Dollars ($220,000 - ) from the

Royal Bank of Canada =~ &b Dartmouthy

) IHAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a period not
‘. _exoeeding ‘twelve months from the date on which this resolution shall have
' “been approved by-the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with inmterest thereon to
be paid said Bank at a rate pot to exceed six per cermtum per anmum and that : -
the amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank- from the proceeds of the
“debentures when sold; C S o ' ' :

- ‘THIS IS 70 CERLIFY that the resolution
of which the foregoing is a true copy
was duly passed at a duly called meeting
of the City Council of the City of "
Dartmouth duly held on the 2nd day of -

May . . A. D, 1967..

| ZEPARTMENT OF NUNICIFAL APPRITS
" Recummpnded for - . ‘ ' o : ' .
approv.dl uf the Minisser - GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and

_ . ’ «City Clerk and under the corporate seal
, - of the said City this 3rd day of May

° . 1 o '___-“___‘;j_ = AD. 1%7. )

APP‘(\'O\')_‘) 0i!is..-..;.;............-..déy .

- »of............../?\"@‘7“_“.-19'6"“ ,
A 7

£

"Minister of Munisipal Affalrs

7 CLERK-ADMINISTRATOR




C:I.ty o:E‘ Dartmou‘lih
’I‘emporary Borrowing Resolu‘t;on . )
L $5oo 000 ). Urban Bénewal ~ 1967

e HHEREAS by Section 5. of Chapter 186 of the Reviged: Statutes of Nova .
" Scotia 1954, the- Muricipal Affairs Act;,-it is enacted among other things, in
effect, that gubject to the provisions of Section 8 of said Act every gity :
other -i:han the City of Halifax shail have full power and authority to borrow
or raise by way: of -loan.from time to time on-the credit of the city such sum
or sums -as the Councﬂ. thereof deems necessary for the purpose of acquiring,

- mrchasing, alter:l.ng a.dding to or improving real property for the purpose
of provid:l.ng sites for conmere:la.l, industrial or institutional development; .

s —~

k AND WHEIEAS ‘by Section 8 of- said the, Municipal Affa:.rs Act, it dis
‘enacted. -among other things, :in.effect, that no money shall be borrowed under
the provigions of ‘the said Act umtil such: proposed borrowmg ‘has been approved
by the. Minis‘tar of Mumcipal Affairs; RS :

AND- WHEREAS the City Counc:.l of ‘the Crty of Dartmouth deems it
necessary 1o borrow a sum not exceeding  Five Hundred and Eighty - ~
Thousand - . .. . . Dollars ($ 580,000 ). for'the purpose of acqn:!r:lng, :
: purchasing, altering, adding to or :lmprov:l.ng real property for the purpose

of providing sites for commercial, industrial or institutional developmant—
< pursuanb to the Urban Renewal Programme for 1967; :

:   /_,

i AND WHEREAS by the Munioipal Affairs Act such sum shall in ‘the
discretion of the City Council he borrowed or raised in one -sum at one -
time or in instalments ot different times and the suwm required shall be
borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debemtures of the City to such

"‘an amount .as the Council thereof deems necessary. to raige such sum;

AND WHEREAS pursuanrt to Section 227 of the Dartmou‘l:h Ci‘l:y Charter
it ds deemed. expedient to authérize an officer of the City to; borrowr. fram-
time to time on behalf of the City by way of ‘pramissory note: or overdraft
pending the :lpsuing of -debentures auch sum not to- exceed . Five Rundred and -
7. Fyopeand. .. "Dollers ($ 580,000 ) for the purpose
ﬁigﬁ, aﬂ Proa Royal Bank of Canada . - - at Dartmouth,
the gum so borrowed to' be repaid 'to ‘the sa:l.d Bank from_ihe parooeeds of the :
,debeutures when aold; { . )




BE_IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of said the ‘Municipal
" Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the approval of the Minister
“of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City -
a sum not exceeding Five Hurdred and Eighty Thousand e N
Dollars ($ 580,000 ) for the purpose aforesaid;

’ THA? under and in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs Act such
sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the City to:
such an amount as the Council deems necessary to raise such sumj

THAT the issue and sale of sugh debemtures be postponed and that the
said City do, ynder and by virtue of the provisioms of Section 227 of the =~
Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of the Minigter of Municipal -
Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Admimistrator of the City to borrow from time to
-time on behalf of the City by way of promissory mote or overdraf't pending the
issue of debentures, a sum of momey not' exceeding Five Hundred and Eighty

Mowsand Tollars ($ 560,000 ) £rom the
- Royal Bank of Canada "~ at Dartmouth;

. THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from sald Bank for a period not
exceeding twelve months from the date on which this resmolution shall heve '
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with inmterest thereon to
be paid said Bank at a rate mot to exceed six per cémtum per anmm and that
the amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the
debentures when sold; . .

«

‘THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the resolution
of which the foregoing is a true copy
was- duly passed at a duly callad meeting
of the City Council of the City of )
S : - Dartmouth duly held on the 2nd day of
DEFARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS | - May A. D, 1967.

Recommended {or _ ) | |
appmvg‘l of th. “inister . CIVEN under the hands of the o

City Clerk and under the cogor,ate seal °

' W of the said City this 3rd day of May

. eputy Minfatef v

 APPROVI «tisponc bl

sssennasedesere - LA EEY NN Y ¥W

Of.ccpyveee .
o M ET
e e iner of Maniaipal Affales

- o 0% ono.o.oo.o.lon!OQOOQODDGIOQO‘O‘DO

- CLERK-ADMINISTRATOR




»
i..
L
|

|

f . . .
e i 5 et e o 3 Sy - o " Ty el — -

wwpm oy

. with’ pemenent pavement the streete and rebuilding bridgee or culverts in the

" and gutter, paving with permanent pavement the streets and rebuilding ' A

. diecret ion of The City. Council he borrowed: or. raised in one sum at one

-y

e

| cltyiof Dartmouth
Temporary' Borrom.ng Resolut:mn _
$500 000 "~ ) = Strests - Pe.v:lng
: . = Curbs and Guttere

: HHEREAS by Section 5 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes of Nova
Scot:l.a 1954, the Municipal Affairs Acti:- it is enacted among other things, in
effect, that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of said Act every city
‘other than the C:rty of Halifax shall heve full power and authority to borrow
or raise by way of loan from time to time on the credit of the city such sum
or smns ag the Council thereof deems. necessary for the purpose of leying out, -

opening, oonstmet:lng, widening, making and draining atroete, roads, bridges, :
culverts or reteining walls in the city and constructing curb and gutter, paving

oity;

") WHEIEAS by Section 8 of said the Mumcipal Affairs Act, it .is
enacted. among other things,. in effect, that no money shall be borrowed.under
the provigions of ‘the said Act umtil such propoaed borrowing has been approved
by the Minis‘ter o:E Municipal Affairs;

AND WHEREAS the -Gity- Council of the City of Dartmouth deems 11:
necessary to borrow a gum not exceeding Five Hundred Thousand v . .
‘Dollars ($ 500,000 .) for the purpose of laying e
out, opening, conetmoting, uidening msking and ‘draining - streets, roads,
bridgoe, -culverts or retaining walls in the city and comstructing curb

bridgee or culverte dn. the oity, e A I

AND WHEREAS by' the’ Municipal Affairs Aot such sunm ahall in the

borrowed or raigzed by the’ issue and sale of debezrtures of the City to such
an amount .as the Council thereof deems neoeseary to raise such sumsg .

: AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 227 of the Dartmouth City Charter
it is deemed expedient to authorize an officer of the City to. borrow from

time to time on behalf of ithe City by way of promissory note or overdraft

pending the ipsuing of*- deben‘tures euch sun not to- exceed Five Hundred :
Thousand : Dollars ($ 500,000 ) for the purpose . )

-the’ sum so borrowed to. be repaid to the said Bank from the puroceeds of the

deberxtures when soldy, ‘ s {




. FRiDT B2

+

: BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of said the Miinicipal

- Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the approval of the Minister
of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City
a sum not exceeding Five Hundred Thousand : : »
Dollars ($ 500,000 ) for the purpose aforesaid;

THAL under and in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs Act éuch
sum be borrowsd or raised by the issue and sale of debemtures of the City to
~8such an-amount as the Council deems necessary to raise such sumy_

: IHAT the issue and sale of sugh debentures be postponed and that the

said City do, ynder and by viiiue of the provisions of Section 227 of the - :
- Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of the Mimister of Municipal .
" Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Administrator of the City to borrow from time to -

time on behalf of the City by way of promissory note or overdraft pending the

issue of debentures; a sum of money not exceeding Five Hundred Thousand

o S o Dollars - ($ 500,000 ) from the

Royal Bank of Canada - : at Dartmouth;

" THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a period not-
.; ; + exceeding twelve months from the date on which this resolution shall have . :
N been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest therson to
.~ .be paid said Bank at a rate not to exceed six per centum per anmm and that
- the amount so borrowed be. repaid the said Bank from the proceeds. of the
.debentures when solds o . . .

“THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the resolution
of which the foregoing is a true copy .
was duly passed at a duly called meeting:
, . . . of the City Council of the City of
e, . Dartmouth duly held on the 2nd day of -
| ﬁ“ﬂﬂﬂ@‘p’fm o May o A.D. 2967

Rt‘\'(":‘mc“(l( « for

WL f e Ministr . |~ GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor amd
: v ‘ City Clerk and under the corporate seal
of the said City this 3rd day of May

A.D. 1%7 . '

speobe ao'o;-c.lviu0000-1‘0-0.&.00-..‘

. CLERK~ADMINIST RATOR




Dartmouth, N. S.

Regularly called meeting of Clty Council held this date at

12:00 -noon.
. 'Present - Mayor Zatzmen, Chairman
Ald. Whitworth  Wambolt'
Stubbs | Davis
MacCormac  Smith
Hampson ¢
Weldon
Clerk-Administrator, C. A, Moir
‘Planning Director, M. Lloyd
City Solicitor, Mr, Drury

REZONING:JACKSON RD., ,This date was set by Council for publie hearing in.

TICTORIA RD,.EXT.,

" IMROSE ST, connection with' a request submitted by Sobeys Stores Ltd, for
rezoning of lands on Jackson Road,.Victoria Road Ext,, and

. ' Primrose Street, from R-4 to c-1, in order to permit construction |

of a supermarket end possible.other servioe stores on this
property.  Approval of this request -was recommended by the
Planning Director and the Town Planning Board.

It was moved by Ald. Wambolt and Smith and carrled that
leave be given to introduce the Said amendment to By~lsw 7L, and
that it‘now be read a first time (Ald. MscCormsc voting against),

It was moved by Ald. Hampson and Wambolt that the amendment
to By-law 7L be ‘read a\second tlme. - -ww*;mrn

-. Two briefs,_protesting the proposed rezoning; were presented
by Mr. Grant, representing Capitol Stores Ltd.‘and Mr, Frank M, .
" Leaman, AMr. Grant reouested permission to address Council'
It was moved by Ald, Weldon and Wambolt and carried that Mr.
Grant be heard by. Council, '
. He said Capitol Stores Ltd. are opposed .to the fezoning
beeadse of the close proximity of the property.to their super-
msrket‘at the corner of.Victoris and Albro_Lake Road., .This
. store'has-been it operation only since mid-January of this year,
~and it is felt that the existing zoning should remain in effect
- for a reasonable length of time so-that the'store'owners will

have an opportunity to reslize a return on their investment.

' It is also felt that the area to be gerved is faifly restricted




City Council, May 9/67. AR ‘ Page.2 ,

Lt

reo
!

4

. and that the present populatlon would not be able to support two °

:Mr, Grant noted that Victoria Road Extension has been
deSignated as a majer traffic artery'leading to the north-end -
bridge, and suggested that access reoulred to the proposed super-
market would create a traffic problem at this p01nt. He also

referred to the dangerxwhlch_could result from the power linev B

which pasees over the property, He said that the developer, Mr,

Leaman, . proposes to establish a commercial area on Leaman Drive,

as orlglnally proposed in the subd1vis1on plan, as soon as funds
are available to proceed with the development. ' In the meantlme,
residents are adeocuately served with the shopping facilities now

available,

_ In answer to questions from Ald. Smith, the Planning Director -
said that he had been in contact with Mr, Leamen Jf,,before

making his recommendation on the rezbning;‘at‘that_time, Mr,
ieaman_felt there would be no adverse effect ffomethe‘Sobeys
devéldpment. He said that although no specific recommendation

was originally mede, Mr. Leaman was encouraged'to include a

commercial area in the subdivision plan.

He adv1sed that accordlng to the present, -plans, the new

. north-end artery leadlng to the bridge is expected to run parallel

to Vlctorla Road Extension which would ‘then become a service road
for local use, with access to the main_arfery at various points,
Ald, ‘Hampson suggested that until these—plansware finalized,
Council should not epprove any type of commercial development
such as the one proposed., JHelegreed with the Mayor that City

Zoning regulations should afford a certain amount of protection

. for develepers.

Ald. Whitworth, Wambolt and Weldon spoke ih‘favour of

.approving the application.' Ald Whltworth said it is unfair to

approve rezonlng for one developer ‘and then restrict this

,priv1lege when 51mllar requests ‘are received from other developers.
. , o T




 City Council, May 9/67. - o S "APage 3.

. . Ald MacCormac was opposed to the rezoning; he felt that a
- second supermarket is not warranted in this area of the City.
The motion for second readlng was put and- carrled (Ald.v
*Stubbs, MacCormac, and Hampson voting egainst. Ald Dav1s
»refralned from voting;);__Council did not giVe\unanlmous consent
- for third reading of- this By-law. ‘ '
Ald. Davis reminded members of Gouncil- of the Hobby Show -
which will be held during the comlng weekend at Bicentennial Jr.
‘High the Mayor commended this event to Council.

Meeting adjourned.

. Cohoon,
Deputy City Clerk.

* APPROVED:




CFORIDT B2 .

. BB I THERGRORD RESOLVED that under and by virtue of said the Minicipal
-Affairs Act the City of Dartmouth do, subject to the approval of the Minister
of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the City

a sum not exceeding Tyenty-seven Thousand Eight Hundred .
Dollars ($ 27,800 . ) for the purpose aforesaid; . . -

THAT under and in accordance with said the Municipjai Affairs Act such
sum be borrowsd or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the City to
such an amount as the Council deems necessary t6 raise such sum;

THAT the 1ssue and salé of sugh debemtures be postponed and that the
. - Said City do, ynder and by virtue of the provisions of Section 227 of the

Dartmouth City Charter and subject to the approval of theMinister of Municipal
Affairs, authorize the Clerk-Administrator of the City to borrow from time to
time on behalf of the City by Wway of promissory note or overdraft pending the
issue of debenturesy a sum of money not exceeding = Twenty-seven Thousand Eight

‘Hundred- -~ v Dollars ($ 27,800 ) from the '
. B Bank of Nova Scotia ... gt ‘Dartmouth; T

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a period not
exceeding ‘twelve months from the date om which this resolution shall have
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest thereom to
be paid said Bank at a rate not to exceed 8ix per centum per anmm and. that
the amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds. of the
debentures when sold; o _— .

‘THIS IS TO CERIIFY that the resolution
- of which the foregoing is a true copy
was duly passed at a duly called meeting
.of the City Council of the City of "
Dartmouth duly held on thelothday of .
‘June A, Do 19 .

_ GIVEN under the hands of the Mayor and
' - - - 7 City Clerk and under the corporate seal
’ “ : o R . of the gg}id City this20thday of June

. DEPARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIKS !
\ T g o .

Recommended fox.'
approval-of the Minister

$0 200 8000v06d0NNODRIO0EPNERORRGIGRINSS

CLERK-ADMINIST RATOR
| APPROV
of..cooyr s




	Roll-05_0003
	Roll-05_0004
	Roll-05_0005
	Roll-05_0006
	Roll-05_0007
	Roll-05_0008
	Roll-05_0009
	Roll-05_0010
	Roll-05_0011
	Roll-05_0012
	Roll-05_0013
	Roll-05_0014
	Roll-05_0015
	Roll-05_0016
	Roll-05_0017
	Roll-05_0018
	Roll-05_0019
	Roll-05_0020
	Roll-05_0021
	Roll-05_0022
	Roll-05_0023
	Roll-05_0024
	Roll-05_0025
	Roll-05_0026
	Roll-05_0027
	Roll-05_0028
	Roll-05_0029
	Roll-05_0030
	Roll-05_0031
	Roll-05_0032
	Roll-05_0033
	Roll-05_0034
	Roll-05_0035
	Roll-05_0036
	Roll-05_0037
	Roll-05_0038
	Roll-05_0039
	Roll-05_0040
	Roll-05_0041
	Roll-05_0042
	Roll-05_0043
	Roll-05_0044
	Roll-05_0045
	Roll-05_0046
	Roll-05_0047
	Roll-05_0048
	Roll-05_0049
	Roll-05_0050
	Roll-05_0051
	Roll-05_0052
	Roll-05_0053
	Roll-05_0054
	Roll-05_0055
	Roll-05_0056
	Roll-05_0057
	Roll-05_0058
	Roll-05_0059
	Roll-05_0060
	Roll-05_0061
	Roll-05_0062
	Roll-05_0063
	Roll-05_0064
	Roll-05_0065
	Roll-05_0066
	Roll-05_0067
	Roll-05_0068
	Roll-05_0069
	Roll-05_0070
	Roll-05_0071
	Roll-05_0072
	Roll-05_0073
	Roll-05_0074
	Roll-05_0075
	Roll-05_0076
	Roll-05_0077
	Roll-05_0078
	Roll-05_0079
	Roll-05_0080
	Roll-05_0081
	Roll-05_0082
	Roll-05_0083
	Roll-05_0084
	Roll-05_0085
	Roll-05_0086
	Roll-05_0087
	Roll-05_0088
	Roll-05_0089
	Roll-05_0090
	Roll-05_0091
	Roll-05_0092
	Roll-05_0093
	Roll-05_0094
	Roll-05_0095
	Roll-05_0096
	Roll-05_0097
	Roll-05_0098
	Roll-05_0099
	Roll-05_0100
	Roll-05_0101
	Roll-05_0102
	Roll-05_0103
	Roll-05_0104
	Roll-05_0105
	Roll-05_0106
	Roll-05_0107
	Roll-05_0108
	Roll-05_0109
	Roll-05_0110
	Roll-05_0111
	Roll-05_0112
	Roll-05_0113
	Roll-05_0114
	Roll-05_0115
	Roll-05_0116
	Roll-05_0117
	Roll-05_0118
	Roll-05_0119
	Roll-05_0120
	Roll-05_0121
	Roll-05_0122
	Roll-05_0123
	Roll-05_0124
	Roll-05_0125
	Roll-05_0126
	Roll-05_0127
	Roll-05_0128
	Roll-05_0129
	Roll-05_0130
	Roll-05_0131
	Roll-05_0132
	Roll-05_0133
	Roll-05_0134
	Roll-05_0135
	Roll-05_0136
	Roll-05_0137
	Roll-05_0138
	Roll-05_0139
	Roll-05_0140
	Roll-05_0141
	Roll-05_0142
	Roll-05_0143
	Roll-05_0144
	Roll-05_0145
	Roll-05_0146
	Roll-05_0147
	Roll-05_0148
	Roll-05_0149
	Roll-05_0150
	Roll-05_0151
	Roll-05_0152
	Roll-05_0153
	Roll-05_0154
	Roll-05_0155
	Roll-05_0156
	Roll-05_0157
	Roll-05_0158
	Roll-05_0159
	Roll-05_0160
	Roll-05_0161
	Roll-05_0162
	Roll-05_0163
	Roll-05_0164
	Roll-05_0204



